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!Ʉ˹˶ƴǁä ɍ̆ɀ̆Ƴ 

 .̞Ƽå̇Ḫ ï̠˹ Ḫ˻ ˥ǆ ƓĄ˱˹˯ǆ xƑå̇˵ǃ åĄ̇ɜƬ 
  ǑƼ ˣǄƽ˟ ƴưā ƴǆ Ɠ˹ƙƓ˱˯˹ǆ ˤ˸˶ǈ  ǏǄƵ ý˦˶˲ǃå ˣǃ ˥˸˷Ȼ Ɠ˸ǆ Ɠǌƙí˦ƞā Ɠ˹ƙƓ˱˯˹ǆ Ɨǆǚ˴Ⱥ ç˗˵Ⱥ ˤ˯ǌǈ îã ÜýāǕå ïƓˮ˯ƵǙå

.˥ɜ˸ǆ ïƓ˻Ƥ Ɇ˷Ƽá 

  ǈȸ Ɋƻ˭ƟäĀ ƕȹƑ˷ƴȸ Ʉ˹ǁ˕ǁä à̠ ƽä !ƕ˶ǊǄ ƕˠƟǘǄ
 .Ʉˬƾ˭˲˶ǁä Ǐƺ ǈ˹ǁâ öʕ Ɯ˗ǂǁ 

 ƕǄǘ˲ǁä çƑ˝Ƒ˹˭Ɵä 
:çä̠ ǐ˖˰Ɨ 

ǒ  .Ɨˮƿå̇ǆ āá úå̇Ƭã ÿāí xǄƽ˟ ü̇ƙ ̇s Ĉ˲Ȼ  
ǒ  ˥ǆà Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å ÿá ˥ǆ ƓĄ˸Ƒåí ɖǀ˲ƙ.Ǌǆå˗˳˯ƪå Ɇˮƿ ˕ƕƓƛā 
ǒ .ÿƓǆǕå þå̊ơ ƓĄ˸Ƒåí þ̠˳ ƪ˯å :ýƓƽ˟Ǖå þƓƶ˟Ǘ ̋ ˶˳˸ǃå þƓƶɣǃå Ǒƪ̇ǂ 
ǒ .Ơ˻˲ Ʈ Ɇɜ˵Ⱥ ̞Ċˮ˰Ĉǆ ÿƓǆǕå þå̊ơ ÿá ˥ǆ ̠ǂƋƙ 
ǒ .Ơ˻˲ Ʈ Ɇɜ˵Ⱥ Ɋˮ˷ Ĉƙā ǊƙƓǈ˦ɜǆ ƴ˻˸ƞ ̝ŊḪ̇Ĉƙ ʕǃ Ɠǆ Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å þ̠˳ ˯˴ƙ Ǚ 
ǒ .ǊǄƤå̠ƕ åĄí˦ƞ˦ǆ xǄƽ˟ ÿƓḪ åîã ǊƶƼ̇ƙ āá Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å ü̇ Ĉ˲ƙ Ǚ 
ǒ ˴ƙ Ǚ :ɉ˦ǀ˴ǃå ˙ˠƤ.Ɲ˯˹˸ǃå ǏǄƵ ɖǄ˴˯ǃƓȺ ˣǄƽˠǃ Ơ˸ 
ǒ   ɏá āá ƗǃāƓɣǃå ˥Ƶ åĄ̠˻ƶȺ Ǌ˻ǆ̠ǀȺ Ǌǆ̠˳ ˯˴Ȼ ɏ̆ǃå þƓƶɣǃå Ǒƪ̇Ḫ ƴƼ̠ǒ xǄƽ˟ ÿƓḪ åîã Üɉ˦ǀ˴ǃå ̇ɣ Ƥ Ǐǃã Ǌˮ˯ǈå

.éƓƛǕå ˥ǆ Ɏ̇Ƥá Ɨƶɣƿ 
  åĄ̠˻ƶȺ ýƓƽ˟Ǖå ĉɖƕá ÜèƓȺƓƮã ɏá éā̠ơ ̝˹˱˯ǃ .ç̠ƵƓ˴ǆ ÿāí ñ˦Ǆ˱ǃå ˥ǆ Ɇƽɣǃå ˥ɜ˸ƙ åîã Ǚã Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å þ̠˳ ˯˴ƙ Ǚ

 .Ǌɜ˻ḧƽƙā Ɲ˯˹˸ǃå ƴ˻˸˱ƙ ßƓ˹ƛá  
  ̇˸Ƶ Ǐ˯ơ ýƓƽ˟ǖǃ þƓƶɣǃå Ǒƪ̇Ḫ ʕ˸ ĈƮ36    ÿðā Ǐ˯ơā åĄ̇ǌƬ15    ˤǌ˹ɜ˸Ȼ ˥ǒ˘ǃå ˣ˭ǃāáā Üˤ˱Ḫ

.ç̠ƵƓ˴ǆ ÿāí ʕǋí̇ƽ˸Ⱥ ñ˦ Ǆ˱ǃå 
.çí˦ǀƽǆ āá Ɨƿ̊ ˸ǆ āá çï˦˴ɜǆ ǊƙƓǈ˦ɜǆ ˥ǆ ɏá ˕ǈƓḪ åîã Ɲ˯˹˸ǃå þ˗˳˯˴ƙ Ǚ 

ƹ āá ƗƼ˦˵ɜ˸ǃå ÿå̇ ˻˹ǃå ƓǌǄɜ˵ƙ ˗ƿ Ǒ˯ǃå ˙˟Ɠ˳˸ǃå Ǐǃã Ǌˮ˯ǈå  ˥ǆ æ̇ ǀǃƓȺ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå Ɨ˻ǃƓƶǃå çïå̇ ˲ǃå ïíƓ˶ǆ ˥ǆ Ɠǋ̇ ˻
.ˣǃî Ǐǃã Ɠǆā ÜðƓƺǃå ˗ƿå˦ǆā ÜƗ˻ƑƓɁ̇ ǌḧǃå ˗ƿå˦˸ǃå :Ɇ˰ǆ ÜƝ˯˹˸ǃå 

.ç˘ƼƓ˹ǃå ˥ǆ Ɇƽˠǃå ɉ˦ǀƪ ǑƼ ç˘ƼƓ˹ǃå ˕˲ƙ ÷˦ ư˦˸ǃå Ɲ˯˹˸ǃå ˔ˮ˴˯ǒ ˗ƿ 
.Ɨƶ˹˶˸ǃå ƗḪ̇ ˵ǃå Ɠǌƙ˗˸˯Ƶå Ǒ˯ǃå ˣǄƙ úǚ˳Ⱥ ïƓ˻ƺǃå ƴˠƿ ˥ǆ Ɠǋ̇ ˻ƹ āá èƓǀ˲Ǆ˸ǃå þ˗˳˯˴ƙ Ǚ 
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  üƑƻ˝ǔǁ ýƑƴ˞ǁä Ǐƨ˗ǀ 

  ˥˻ƕ Ɠǆ ʕǋïƓ˸Ƶá ëāå̇˯ƙ ˥ǒ̆ǃå ýƓƽ˟ǖǃ Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å å̆ǋ ʕ˸ ĈƮ24  ā60    Ǐǃã ʕǌǈðā Ɇ˶ ɂā åĄ̇ǌƬ20   ˤǌ˹ɜ˸Ȼ ˥ǒ˘ǃå ˣ˭ǃāáā Üˤ˱Ḫ
.ç̠ƵƓ˴ǆ ÿāí ñ˦Ǆ˱ǃå 

1 ƕ˹˲˹Ə˗ǁä Þä̆ ƜǓä . 

1 Ɨ˯ˮĈ˰ǆ ÿƓǆá Ɨǆ̊ơƋȺ íā̊ǆ ̠ƶǀǆ . 
2 Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚƕ ßå̊ ƞƋȺ çíā˚ǆ Ɨ˻ǆƓǆá Ɨɂ˦ǄƵ ˤƑå˦ƿ . Ã þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ˕˻ˮ˰˯ǃ2 
3ǃå ˤƑå˦ǀǃå .Ɨɂ˦Ǆƶ   Ã Ɨ˻ƽǄ˳ǃå2 
4 Ã Ɨ˻Ǆƽ˴ǃå ˤƑå˦ǀǃå .4 
5Ǒɜ˻˯ƪǚƕ ßƓˠƺȺ Ɨ˻˹˻Ʈ . 
 6˥˻ˮǈƓ˱ǃå êāí̊ ǆ þ˗ƿ ˗˹˴ǆ .  
7 Ã ÷åï˘Ǆǃ ˗ǈƓ˴ǆ .2 

 
2 ýƑƴ˞ǁä Ǐƨ˗Ḩ Ʋ˹˶˯Ɨ . 

) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ˕˻ˮ˰˯ǃ Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚƕ ßå̊ ƞƋȺ çíā˚˸ǃå Ɨ˻ǆƓǆǕå Ɨɂ˦Ǆƶǃå ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ɊɁïå2ƽǃå ɆƤåí () ˗ƶǀ˸ǃå Ɨǆ˗ǀǆ ǑƼ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå èƓ˲˯1  (
 ÿǚɜ˵ǃå)1 ā2) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ƴư˦ǆ í˗ơ .ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ˥ǆ Ɨ˻ǄƤå˗ǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ǑƼ Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå í˦ƞā ˥ǆ ˗ǂƋƙ .(6  ƓĄǀƼā (

" Ɇɜ˵ǃå ǑƼ ôā˙ƶ˸ǃå Ɇǒ˗ˮǃå ÿã .ˣǄƽ˟ ˤ˱˲ǃ3  Ɇɜ˵ǃå ǑƼ ôā˙ƶ˸ǃå Ɇǒ˗ˮǃå Ɠ˸˹˻ƕ Üˤ˱˲ǃå ïƓƺ˶ǃå ýƓƽ˟ǖǃ ˝˶˳ǆ "á
"3ǃ ˝˶˳ǆ "æ) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ɆƤíá .ˤ˱˲ǃå ïƓˮḧǃå ýƓƽ˟ǖ6 ˥ǆ Ɨ˻ǄƤå˗ǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ǏǄƵ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ɆƤåí (

 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) ˤƑå˦ǀǃå4) Ɨ˻ƽǄ˳ǃå Ɨɂ˦Ǆƶǃå ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ɊɁïå ˤƛ .ç̊ ˻˸ǆ Ɨǀˠǀ˟ è˦Ʈ ƴ˸˴˯ƪā Ü(3  ß̊ ˱ǃå ǑƼ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå èƓ˲˯ƽǃå ɆƤåí (
 ) ˗ƶǀ˸ǃå ˥ǆ ǑƽǄ˳ǃå1 ÿǚɜ˵ǃå) (5 ā6å˦ǀǃå ɊɁïå .( ) Ɨ˻Ǆƽ˴ǃå Ɨ˻ǆƓǆǕåā Ɨ˻ƽǄ˳ǃå ˤƑ4 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) þƓɜơƎȺ (7 ˗Ƶå˦ǀǃå Ɋˮưå .(

 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) Ɨ˻ưïǕƓȺ ɖ˶˯Ǆǒ ǊǄ˸ǂƋȺ ɆƑƓ˸ǃå Ơˠ˴ǃå ÿá ˥ǆ ˗ǂƋ˯Ǆǃ ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ˥ǆ ǑǄƽ˴ǃå ß̊ ˱ǃå ƗȻƓǌǈ ǑƼ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå ßƓ˷˻ˮǃå8 .( 
 

2.2  ƑǊ˞ˬƮĀ ƕ˹˷˹˴ǁä ˒˹Ḩ˗Ɨ 

) Ɨ˻˹˻˶ǃå ˔˻Ḫ̇ ˯ǃ5  ǏǄƵ Ɋƺ˷ǃå ƴǆ èƓǌƞ˦˸ǃå ǑƼ ƓǌǄƤíá Ü( Ɇɜ˵ǃå) Ɨ˻˹˻˶ǃå Ɨǆ˗ǀǆ ǑƼ í˦ƞ˦˸ǃå ï˚ǃå9  Ɋˮ˷ǃ .(
 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) Ɨƛǚ˰ǃå èåíå˗ƵǗå ˗ơá í˗ơ ˤƛ ï˚ǃå ǏǄƵ Ɋƺưå ÜƗ˻˹˻˶ǃå9 .( 

  Ɇɜ˵ǃå) Ɨǃåðǘǃ ɆƕƓƿ Ǒɜ˻˯ƪǚƕ ɖ˲Ǆǆ ǏǄƵ Ɨ˻˹˻˶ǃå ɏ˦˯˲ƙ10 .( 
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3.2  Ɉˬ˵ǂǁ ƕǂƓƑƾǁä þƑǄǓä ƕǄ˘Ɵà ýä˕˱˭ƨä 

 :Ɋˮ˷ǃå 
ƞ˦˸ǃå Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ç˗ƵƓ˴˸Ⱥ Ɋˮ˷ǃå ˤ˯ǒ  þå̊ ˲ǃå ˣɂ̇ ˲ƙ ɖɂ̇ ˟ ˥Ƶ ǊǄ˻Ǆǀƙ āá Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ý˦˟ çíƓɂð ˥ɜ˸Ȼ .Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ǏǄƵ çí˦

 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) ˣˮ˵ǆ Ɨˠƪå˦ƕ ƗǄ˶˯ǆ Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ƴ˻˸ƞ .Ɇƽˠǃå ˤ˱˲ǃ ˤƑǚǆ Ɇɜ˵Ⱥ Ɠǌˠˮư ˥ɜ˸Ȼ ɏá ÜɆƽƪǕ āá ǏǄƵǕ11   .( 
 

 :Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ˣ˻ḧƽƙ 

  ˔˲ƪå ˤƛ Ǒɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå Ɇ˶ƽ˸ǃå ˥ǆ æ˗˲˸ǃå ß̊ ˱ǃå ǏǄƵ Ɋƺưå ÜƗǆ̊ ơǕå ˣ˻ḧƽ˯ǃ  ÿǚɜ˵ǃå) û˦ ǃɣå ˥ǆ ɏí̇Ƽ Ɇɜ˵Ⱥ Ɨǆ̊ơǕå
12 ā13 ÿǚɜ˵ǃå) Ǒƪ̇ ḧǃå ǑƼ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå èƓ˲˯ƽǃå ˙ˮƵ ɆƶƽǃƓȺ ƗǄ˶ƽ˹˸ǃå Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ˔˲ƪå ˤƛ .(14 ā15 .( 

 
 :Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ƴ˻˸˱ƙ 

  þǘɚ˳ǁä ƞƮˤǐ !ƕˠƟǘǄ12  -  15   ˒˹Ɨ˗˭ǁƑȸ çƑǄˤƨ˗ǁäĀ ˢǊƨǓä ƲˬƗä ÛƲ˹˶˯˭ǁä æìƑƳâ ƕǁƑƟ Ǐƺ .ƕǄ˘ƟǓä ˡ˹ḥƻƗ ƕ˹ƻ˹Ḩ
.Ǐ˲ɚƴǁä 
ƪå  ÿǚɜ˵ǃå) Ǒƪ̇ ḧǃå èƓ˲˯Ƽ ˙ˮƵ ƗǄ˶ƽ˹˸ǃå Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ˔˲14ā15  ˥ǆ æ˗˲˸ǃå ß̊ ˱ǃå ǏǄƵ Ɋƺưå ÜƗǆ̊ ơǕå ˕˻ˮ˰ƙ Ɇƞá ˥ǆ .(

 ÿǚɜ˵ǃå) ̇ƤǓå ˦Ǆƙ ̠ơåā û˦ ǃɣå ǑƼ Ɨǆ̊ơǕå ɆƤíå ʕƛ Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå ƗǄƮ˦ǃå12 ā13 .( 
 

4.2  ý˕ƾǁä ˕˷˲Ǆ ɈˬƮ 

) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ƴưā ˙˻˻ƺ˯ǃ6  ïåïðǕå ǏǄƵ Ɋƺưå Ü(  ˕ƿā ǑƼ ˥˻˸ƑƓǀǃå ǚḪ ǏǄƵ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ǏǄƵ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå
  Ɇɜ˵ǃå) ˗ơåā16) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ˔˲ƪå ˤƛ Ü(6) þ˗ǀǃå ˗˹˴ǆ ˔Ǆƿå .(6  ƴɣǀǃå ǑƼ Ɏ̇Ƥá ç̇ǆ ǊǄƤíá ʕƛ ̝ǀƵ ǏǄƵ ƓĄƪáï (

 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ˥ǆ Ɨ˻ǄƤå˗ǃå ßå̊ ƞǕå ǏǄƵ çí˦ƞ˦˸ǃå Ɨ˻ɜ˻˯ƪǚˮǃå4 .( 
ǃå ̠˹ ǆ˴ ̞˻ˮ˰ƙ ƓĄ˸Ƒåí ̝ Ȼ˱  Ǐǃã Ɲ˯˹ ǃ˸å Ɇɂ˦˲ƙ ̠˹Ƶ Ǌ˯ǃåðã ̝ ɂ˱ā Üɏ˦Ǆƶǃå ʕƑƓǀǃå ̝ Ḫ˻̇ƙ ƗǄơ̇ǆ ǑƼ Ǒƪ̇ḧǃå ÿ˦ɜȻ Ɠǆ̠˹Ƶ þ̠ǀ
 .ƓĄ˹ƪ ̇ˮǂǕå ýƓƽ˟ǖǃ Ǒƪ̇ǂ 

 
3 üƑƻ˝Ǔä Ǐƨ˗Ḩ . 

) Ɨ˻Ǆƽ˴ǃå ˤƑå˦ǀǃå ɊɁï ɖɂ̇ ˟ ˥Ƶ Ǒƪ̇ ḧǃå ˞ƽƤ ˥ɜ˸Ȼ4 ) ˗ƶǀ˸ǃƓȺ ç̇ ƬƓˮǆ (1 ̞Ŋˮ˰Ĉƙ Ǐ˯ơ ƗƵƓ˴ǃå æïƓǀƵ ǉƓ˱ƙå ǑƼ ƓǌɣɁïå .(
î Ǐǃã ƗƼƓưã .þƓɜơƎȺ) ÷åï˘ǃå ˗ǈƓ˴ǆ ɆƤíá Üˣǃ7 Ɇɜ˵ǃå) Ɨ˻˹˻˶Ǆǃ ˝˶˳˸ǃå ÿƓɜ˸ǃå ǑƼ (17 .Ɨǆ̊ ơǕå ˣƼ ˤƛ ( 

!ƕˠƟǘǄ 
.ǈ˹ǂƳ Ʉƻ˞ǁä ðˤǂƜ ÞƑ˷ƙà Ǐƨ˗ḥǁä Ɉˬ˵Ɨ Ǘ 

 
4 ɂ˹ˠ˷˭ǁä . 

  .ý̠˯ƶǆ ÿ˦ƕƓƮā ƗǄǄˮǆā Ɨƽ˻sǈ òƓ˸ƿ Ɨƶɣƿ þå̠˳ ƪ˯ƓȺ Ǒƪ̇ḧǃå ɄĉĊsǈ 
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1Φ               ύ        
                      

                  ό  
      ύ           

 Φό    
2Φ  Φ       Φ            

 

        4Kraft Sp. z o.o          Φ

                     

  4Kraft Sp. z o.o  Φ    

CS 
±#¿9bº ½#Y!½bNY¦Η 

5ŠƪǳƧŜƳŜ ±łƳ Ȋŀ ƴłƪǳǇ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘΦ 
¢ǾƻǌƝƳŜ ǎ ƳȅǎƭƝ ƻ ±ŀǑŜƳ ŘƝǘŠǘƛ - ǾȌŘȅ ŘōłƳŜ ƻ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘ ŀ ƪǾŀƭƛǘǳΣ ȊŀƧƛǑǙǳƧƝŎ ǘƝƳ ƪƻƳŦƻǊǘ 
ƴŜƧƭŜǇǑƝƘƻ ǾȇōŠǊǳΦ 

5®[9¿L¢;Η thY¸b¸ {L th½hwb= 
ty92¢=¢9 ! ¦{/Ih±9W¢9 twh 
th½5=W~N b!I[;5b¦¢NΦ 

tƻȊƴłƳƪȅ ƻƘƭŜŘƴŠ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƛ ŀ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴƝŎƘ ƻǇŀǘǌŜƴƝ 
¦th½hwb=bN!: 

¶ bƛƪŘȅ ƴŜƴŜŎƘłǾŜƧǘŜ ŘƝǘŠ ōŜȊ ŘƻȊƻǊǳΦ 

¶ tǌŜŘ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ǾȌŘȅ ȊƪƻƴǘǊƻƭǳƧǘŜΣ ȊŘŀ ƧŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ōŜȊǇŜőƴȇ 
ŀ ǎǘŀōƛƭƴƝΦ  

¶ {ǘƻƭƛőƪŀ ƴŀ ƪǊƳŜƴƝΥ ±ȌŘȅ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ȊłŘǊȌƴȇ ǎȅǎǘŞƳΦ 

¶ ¦ƧƛǎǘŠǘŜ ǎŜΣ ȌŜ Ƨǎƻǳ ǇƻǇǊǳƘȅ ǎǇǊłǾƴŠ ƴŀǎŀȊŜƴŞΦ 

¶ bŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪΣ ŘƻƪǳŘ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ ǾǑŜŎƘƴȅ ǎƻǳőłǎǘƛ ǎǇǊłǾƴŠ ǇǌƛǇŜǾƴŠƴŞ ŀ 
ǎŜǌƝȊŜƴŞΦ 

¶ bŜǇǌŜƳƝǎǙǳƧǘŜΣ ŀƴƛ ƴŜȊǾŜŘŜƧǘŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪΣ ǾŜ ƪǘŜǊŞƳ ƧŜ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴƻ ŘƝǘŠΦ  

¶ bŜōŜȊǇŜőƝ ǇłŘǳΥ bŜƴŜŎƘǘŜ ǎǾŞ ŘƝǘŠ ǑǇƭƘŀǘ ƴŀ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪΦ 

¶ PoȊƻǊ ƴŀ ƴŜōŜȊǇŜőƝ ƻǘŜǾǌŜƴŞƘƻ ƻƘƴŠ ƴŜōƻ ŘŀƭǑƝŎƘ ȊŘǊƻƧǻ ǘŜǇƭŀ Ǿ ōƭƝȊƪƻǎǘƛ 
ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ 

¶ tƻȊƻǊ ƴŀ ƴŜōŜȊǇŜőƝ ǇǌŜǾǊƘƴǳǘƝΣ ƪŘȅȌ ǾŀǑŜ ŘƝǘŠ ȊŀǇǌŜ ƴƻƘȅ ƻ ǎǘǻƭ ƴŜōƻ Ƨƛƴȇ 

ǇǌŜŘƳŠǘ 
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bŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ǘŀƪ ŘƭƻǳƘƻΣ ŘƻƪǳŘ ŘƝǘŠ ƴŜōǳŘŜ ǳƳŠǘ ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŠ ǎŜŘŠǘΦ 
!ōȅǎǘŜ ȊŀōǊłƴƛƭƛ ǇƻǊŀƴŠƴƝΣ ŘǊȌǘŜ ŘŠǘƛ Ǿ ōŜȊǇŜőƴŞ ǾȊŘłƭŜƴƻǎǘƛ Ǿ ŘƻōŠ ƳƻƴǘłȌŜ ŀ 
ŘŜƳƻƴǘłȌŜ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ 
¢ŀǘƻ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŀ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴŀ ǇǊƻ ŘŠǘƛ Řƻ ос ƳŠǎƝŎǻ ǎ ǘŠƭŜǎƴƻǳ ƘƳƻǘƴƻǎǘƝ Řƻ мр ƪƎΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ 
ǳƳƝ ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŠ ǎŜŘŠǘΦ 
±ȇǊƻōŜƪ ƴŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ Ǿ ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ǇǊŀǎƪƭƛƴΣ ǊƻȊǘǊȌŜƴƝ ƴŜōƻ ƧŀƪŞƪƻƭƛǾ ŎƘȅōŠƧƝŎƝ őłǎǘƛΦ  
WŜ ǘǌŜōŀ ǎƛ ǳǾŠŘƻƳƛǘ ǊƛȊƛƪŀΣ Ƨŀƪł ǇǌŜŘǎǘŀǾǳƧǘŜ ƻǘŜǾǌŜƴȇ ƻƘŜƶ ƴŜōƻ ƧƛƴŞ ȊŘǊƻƧŜ ǾȅǎƻƪŞ 
ǘŜǇƭƻǘȅΣ Ƨŀƪƻ Ƨǎƻǳ ŜƭŜƪǘǊƛŎƪł ƪŀƳƴŀΣ ǇƭȅƴƻǾł ƪŀƳƴŀ ŀǇƻŘΦ ǇƻōƭƝȌ 
ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ 
±ȇǊƻōŜƪ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇ ǇƻŘ ƻƪƴŜƳ ƳǻȌŜ ŘƝǘŠ ǇƻǳȌƛǘ Ƨŀƪƻ ǎŎƘƻŘ ŀ ƳǻȌŜ 
ǘŀƪ ŘƻƧƝǘ ƪ ǾȅǇŀŘƴǳǘƝ ŘƝǘŠǘŜ Ȋ ƻƪƴŀΦ  
bŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ǇǌƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾƝ ŀƴƛ ƧƛƴŞ ƴłƘǊŀŘƴƝ ŘƝƭȅΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ 
ǎŎƘǾłƭŜƴŞ ǾȇǊƻōŎŜƳΦ 
 
5Šǘǎƪł ȌƛŘƭƛőƪŀΥ 
¢Ŝƴǘƻ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴ ǇǊƻ ŘŠǘƛ ǾŜ ǾŠƪǳ нп ŀȌ сл ƳŠǎƝŎǻΣ ǎ ƘƳƻǘƴƻǎǘƝ Řƻ нл ƪƎΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ ŘƻƪłȌƝ 
ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŠ ǎŜŘŠǘΦ 

мΦ IƭŀǾƴƝ őłǎǘƛ 
мΦ {ŜŘŀŘƭƻ ǎ ǳǇŜǾƴŠƴȇƳƛ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴƝƳƛ Ǉłǎȅ 
нΦ tǌŜŘƴƝ ǾǊŎƘƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇƳƛ ǇǊǾƪȅ ƪ ǳǇŜǾƴŠƴƝ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ Ȅн 
оΦ ½ŀŘƴƝ ƘƻǊƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ Ȅн 
4. 5ƻƭƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ Ȋп 
рΦ ¢łŎ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾƻǳ ǇƻŘƭƻȌƪƻǳ  
сΦ hōƻǳǎǘǊŀƴƴł ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪŀ 
тΦ tƻŘǊǳőƪȅ Ȅн 
 

нΦ {ŜǎǘŀǾŜƴƝ ǾȅǎƻƪŞ ȌƛŘƭƛőƪȅ 
½ŀǑǊƻǳōǳƧǘŜ ǇǌŜŘƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇƳƛ ǇǊǾƪȅ ƪ ǳǇŜǾƴŠƴƝ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όнύ Řƻ ƻǘǾƻǊǻ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇŎƘ 
ƴŀ ǇǌŜŘƴƝ ǎǘǊŀƴŠ ǎŜŘŀŘƭŀ όмύ όƻōǊΦ L ŀ LLύΦ 5ōŜƧǘŜ ƴŀ ǘƻΣ ŀōȅ ǎŜ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾŞ ŘƝƭȅ ƴŀŎƘłȊŜƭȅ ƴŀ 
ǾƴƛǘǌƴƝŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ ƴƻƘƻǳΦ ±ȅōŜǊǘŜ ǇƻƭƻƘǳ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όсύ ǇƻŘƭŜ ǾŜƭƛƪƻǎǘƛ ǾŀǑŜƘƻ ŘƝǘŠǘŜΦ 
±ŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ ƴŀ ƻōǊłȊƪǳ LLLŀ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴŀ ǇǊƻ ƳŀƭŞ ŘŠǘƛΣ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ ƴŀ ƻōǊłȊƪǳ LLLō ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴŀ ǇǊƻ ǾŠǘǑƝ 
ŘŠǘƛΦ ±ƭƻȌǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύ Řƻ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ őłǎǘƝ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ǾƴƛǘǌƴƝŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ ƴƻƘƻǳ όƻōǊΦ 
L±ύΦ ¦ǎƭȅǑƝǘŜ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎƪŞ ƪƭƛƪƴǳǘƝΦ ½ŀŘƴƝ ƘƻǊƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ όоύ Ǉŀƪ ȊŀǎǳƶǘŜ Řƻ ƻǘǾƻǊǻ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇŎƘ 
ƴŀ ȊŀŘƴƝ ǎǘǊŀƴŠ ȌƛŘƭƛőƪȅ όмύ όƻōǊΦ ± ŀ ±LύΦ ¦ǘłƘƴŠǘŜ ǇǌŜŘƴƝ ŀ ȊŀŘƴƝ ƴƻƘȅ όпύ όƻōǊΦ ±LLύΦ ±LLύΦ ±LLLύΦ  
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нΦн ¦ǇŜǾƴŠƴƝ ŀ ǇǌƛȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴƝ ǘłŎƪǳ  
¢łŎŜƪ όрύ ȊŀƳƻƴǘǳƧǘŜ ǘŀƪΣ ȌŜ ƧŜƧ ȊŀǎǳƴŜǘŜ Řƻ ǾƻŘƝǘŜƪΣ ǎǘƛǎƪƴŠǘŜ Ǉǌƛ ǘƻƳ ǘƭŀőƝǘƪƻ ƴŀŎƘłȊŜƧƝŎƝ ǎŜ 
Ǿ ǇǌŜŘƴƝ őłǎǘƛ ǘłŎƪǳ όƻōǊΦ L·ύΦ tǊƻ ƴŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƝ ǘłŎƪǳ ǎǘƛǎƪƴŠǘŜ ǘƭŀőƝǘƪƻ ŀ ǾȅōŜǊǘŜ ƧŜŘƴƻ ȊŜ ǘǌŜŎƘ 
ƴŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƝ όƻōǊΦ L·ύΦ  
¢łŎŜƪ Ƴł ǾȇƳŠƴƴƻǳ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾƻǳ ǇƻŘƭƻȌƪǳ όƻōǊΦ ·ύΦ  
 

нΦо tƻǳȌƛǘƝ ƴŀǎǘŀǾƛǘŜƭƴȇŎƘ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴƝŎƘ Ǉłǎǻ 
Regulace: 
wŜƎǳƭŀŎŜ ǇǊƻōƝƘł ǇƻƳƻŎƝ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪǻ ƴŀŎƘłȊŜƧƝŎƝŎƘ ǎŜ ƴŀ ǇłǎŜŎƘΦ tǌŜǎǳƴǳǘƝƳ ǇǊǾƪǳ 
ƴŀƘƻǊǳ ƴŜōƻ Řƻƭǻ Ǉƻ Ǉłǎǳ ƳǻȌŜƳŜ ȊǾŠǘǑƛǘ ƴŜōƻ ȊƳŜƴǑƛǘ ŘŞƭƪǳ Ǉłǎǻ ŎƻȌ ǳƳƻȌƶǳƧŜ ƧŜƧƛŎƘ 
ǇƻƘƻŘƭƴŞ ǇǌƛȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴƝ ƧŜƧƛŎƘ ǾŜƭƛƪƻǎǘƛ ŘƝǘŠǘŜΦ ±ǑŜŎƘƴȅ Ǉłǎȅ ǎŜ ǎǇƻƧǳƧƝ ǇƻƳƻŎƝ ǎǇƻƴȅ όƻōǊΦ  ·LύΦ 
 
hŘǎǘǊŀƴŠƴƝ ǇłǎǻΥ  
/ƘŎŜǘŜπƭƛ ƻŘǎǘǊŀƴƛǘ ǇłǎȅΣ ǎǘƛǎƪƴŠǘŜ ǾȅǇƻǳƪƭƻǳ őłǎǘ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾŞ ǎǇƻƴȅ ŀ ǾȅǘłƘƴŠǘŜ Ǉłǎȅ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾŠ 
Ȋ ƻōǊǳőŜ όƻōǊΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ¢ŀƪǘƻ ǊƻȊŘŠƭŜƴŞ Ǉłǎȅ ƴłǎƭŜŘƴŠ ǇǊƻǘłƘƴŠǘŜ ƻǘǾƻǊȅ Ǿ ȌƛŘƭƛőŎŜ όƻōǊΦ ·L±Σ 
·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘłȌ ǇłǎǻΥ 
th½hwΗ hōǊłȊƪȅ ·LLπ·± ǇǌŜŘǎǘŀǾǳƧƝ ƻŘǎǘǊŀƴŠƴƝ ǇłǎǻΣ ǇǊƻǘƻ Ǿ ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ƻǇŠǘƻǾƴŞ ƳƻƴǘłȌŜ 
ǇƻǎǘǳǇǳƧǘŜ ǇƻŘƭŜ ǑƛǇŜƪ ŀ ƻōǊłȊƪǻ Ǿ ƻǇŀőƴŞƳ ǇƻǌŀŘƝΦ  
wƻȊŘŠƭŜƴŞ Ǉłǎȅ ǇǊƻǘłƘƴŠǘŜ ƻǘǾƻǊȅ Ǿ ȌƛŘƭƛőŎŜ όƻōǊΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ /ƘŎŜǘŜπƭƛ ƴŀƳƻƴǘƻǾŀǘ ǇłǎȅΣ ǎǘƛǎƪƴŠǘŜ 
ǾȅǇƻǳƪƭƻǳ őłǎǘ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾŞ ǎǇƻƴȅ ŀ ȊŀǘƭŀőǘŜ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾŞ Ǉłǎȅ Řƻ ƻōǊǳőŜ όƻōǊΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

нΦп bŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƝ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ 
Chcete-ƭƛ ȊƳŠƴƛǘ ǇƻƭƻƘǳ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όсύΣ ǎǘƛǎƪƴŠǘŜ ǎƻǳőŀǎƴŠ ǘƭŀőƝǘƪŀ ƴŀ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾŎƝŎƘ 
ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ƻōƻǳ ƴƻƘłŎƘ όƻōǊΦ ·±Lύ ŀ ǾȅǘłƘƴŠǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύΦ hǘƻőǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύ 
ǾȊƘǻǊǳ ƴƻƘŀƳŀ ŀ ȊŀǎǳƶǘŜ Ƨƛ ȊǇŠǘύ Řƻ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ őłǎǘƝ ǳƳƝǎǘŠƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ǾƴƛǘǌƴƝŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ ƴƻƘƻǳ 
(obr. IV). 
tƻŘƴƻȌƪŀ ōȅ ƳŠƭŀ ōȇǘ ǾȌŘȅ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƻǾłƴŀΣ ƪŘȅȌ ƧŜ ȌƛŘƭƛőƪŀ Ǿ ƪƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀŎƛ ǎ ǾȅǎƻƪȇƳƛ ƴƻƘŀƳƛ ŀ 
ƳŠƭŀ ōȅ ōȇǘ ŘŜƳƻƴǘƻǾłƴŀΣ ƪŘȅȌ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ǇǌŜƳŠƴƝƳŜ ƴŀ ȌƛŘƭƛőƪǳ ǇǊƻ ǎǘŀǊǑƝ ŘŠǘƛΦ 
 

оΦ 5Šǘǎƪł ȌƛŘƭƛőƪŀ  
¿ƛŘƭƛőƪǳ ƭȊŜ ǎƴƝȌƛǘ ȊŀƳƻƴǘƻǾłƴƝƳ ŘƻƭƴƝŎƘ ƴƻƘƻǳ όпύ ǇǌƝƳƻ ƪ ǎŜŘŀŘƭǳ όмύΣ ȊŀǑǊƻǳōǳƧŜƳŜ ƧŜ ǾŜ 
ǎƳŠǊǳ ƘƻŘƛƴƻǾȇŎƘ ǊǳőƛőŜƪΣ Řƻ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳ ŀȌ ōǳŘƻǳ ǇŜǾƴŠ ǳǘŀȌŜƴȅΦ bŀ ƳƝǎǘƻ ǘłŎƪǳ ȊŀǎƻǳǾłƳŜ 
ƴŀǾƝŎ ǇƻŘǊǳőƪȅ όтύ όƻōǊΦ ·±LLύ ŀ ŘŜƳƻƴǘǳƧŜƳŜ ǇłǎȅΦ 
Pozor! 
WŜ ȊŀƪłȊłƴƻ ǳǇǊŀǾƻǾŀǘ ȌƛŘƭƛőƪǳ ǇƻƪǳŘ Ǿ ƴƝ ǎŜŘƝ ŘƝǘŠΦ 
 

пΦ 2ƛǑǘŠƴƝ 
±ȅőƛǎǘŠǘŜ őƛǎǘƻǳ ŀ ƴŀǾƭƘőŜƴƻǳ ƭłǘƪƻǳ ŀ ƧŜƳƴȇƳ ƳȇŘƭŜƳΦ  

 
½łǊǳƪŀ 
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1. bŀ ǾǑŜŎƘƴȅ ±ȇǊƻōƪȅ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ǎŜ ǾȊǘŀƘǳƧŜ ȊłǊǳƪŀ нп ƳŠǎƝŎǻΦ hōŘƻōƝ ȊłǊǳőƴƝ ƻŎƘǊŀƴȅ 

ȊŀőƝƴł ŘƴŜƳ ǾȅŘłƴƝ ȊōƻȌƝ ƪǳǇǳƧƝŎƝƳǳΦ 

2. ½łǊǳƪŀ ǎŜ ǾȊǘŀƘǳƧŜ ǇƻǳȊŜ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ őƭŜƴǎƪȇŎƘ ǎǘłǘǻ 9ǾǊƻǇǎƪŞ ¦ƴƛŜ ǎ ǾȇƧƛƳƪƻǳ ȊłƳƻǌǎƪȇŎƘ 

ǵȊŜƳƝ όǾ ǎƻǳƭŀŘǳ ǎ ŀƪǘǳłƭƴƝƳ ǎƪǳǘƪƻǾȇƳ ǎǘŀǾŜƳΣ ǾőŜǘƴŠ ȊŜƧƳŞƴŀΥ !ȊƻǊǎƪŞ ƻǎǘǊƻǾȅΣ 

aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ YŀƴłǊǎƪŞ hǎǘǊƻǾȅΣ CǊŀƴŎƻǳȊǎƪŞ ȊłƳƻǌǎƪŞ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŀƳŜƴǘȅΣ )ƭŀƴŘȅΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ 

aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ ŀ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύΣ ŀ ǘŀƪŞ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ 

{ǇƻƧŜƴŞƘƻ YǊłƭƻǾǎǘǾƝ ǾŜƭƪŞ .ǊƛǘłƴƛŜ ŀ {ŜǾŜǊƴƝƘƻ LǊǎƪŀΣ ǎ ǾȇƧƛƳƪƻǳ ōǊƛǘǎƪȇŎƘ ȊłƳƻǌǎƪȇŎƘ 

ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƝ όƳƧΦ .ŜǊƳǳŘȅΣ YŀƧƳŀƴǎƪŞ hǎǘǊƻǾȅΣ Cŀƭƪƭŀndy). 

3. ± ȊŜƳƝŎƘΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ ǳǾŜŘŜƴȅ ǾȇǑŜΣ ȊłǊǳƪŀ ǾȇǊƻōŎŜ ƴŜǇƭŀǘƝΦ tƻŘƳƝƴƪȅ ŘƻŘŀǘŜőƴŞ ȊłǊǳƪȅ 

ƳǻȌŜ ǇǊƻŘŜƧŎŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛƪƻǾŀǘΦ 

4. ± ƴŠƪǘŜǊȇŎƘ ȊŜƳƝŎƘ ƧŜ ƳƻȌƴŞ ƴŀ ƻƳŜȊŜƴƻǳ Řƻōǳ ǊƻȊǑƝǌƛǘ ȊłǊǳƪǳ ŀȌ ƴŀ мнл ƳŠǎƝŎǻ όмл 
let). YƻƳǇƭŜǘƴƝ ƻōǎŀƘ ǇƻŘƳƝƴŜƪ ŀ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀőƴƝ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǌ ǇǊƻ ǇǊƻŘƭƻǳȌŜƴƝ ȊłǊǳƪȅ Ƨǎƻǳ ƪ 
ŘƛǎǇƻȊƛŎƛ ƴŀ ǿŜōƻǾȇŎƘ ǎǘǊłƴƪłŎƘ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. ½łǊǳƪŀ ǇƭŀǘƝ ǇƻǳȊŜ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ ǳǾŜŘŜƴŞ Ǿ ƻŘǎǘΦ нΦ 

6. wŜƪƭŀƳŀŎŜ ƳǳǎƝ ōȇǘ ǇƻŘłƴȅ ǾȅǇƭƴŠƴƝƳ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǌŜ ŘƻǎǘǳǇƴŞƘƻ ƴŀ ǿŜōǳ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. ½łǊǳƪŀ ǎŜ ƴŜǾȊǘŀƘǳƧŜ ƴŀΥ 

A. YƻǎƳŜǘƛŎƪŞ ǑƪƻŘȅΣ ǾőŜǘƴŠ ƳƧΦΥ ǑƪǊłōŀƴŎŜΣ ǇǊƻƳłőƪƴǳǘƝ ŀ ǇǊŀǎƪƭƛƴȅ ǇƭŀǎǘǳΣ ƭŜŘŀȌŜ ƪ 

ƘŀǾłǊƛƛ ŘƻǑƭƻ Ȋ ŘǻǾƻŘǳ ǾȇǊƻōƴƝ ȊłǾŀŘȅ ƴŜōƻ ŎƘȅōȅ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳΤ 

B. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳ ƴŜōƻ ǑǇŀǘƴƻǳ ǵŘǊȌōƻǳΣ ǾőŜǘƴŠΥ 

ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎƪŞƘƻ ǇƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǻ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞƘƻ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳ ƴŜōƻ 

ǑǇŀǘƴƻǳ ǵŘǊȌōƻǳΤ 

¶ {ŜȊƴŀƳǘŜ ǎŜ ǎ ƴłǾƻŘŜƳ ƪ ƻōǎƭǳȊŜ ŀ ǵŘǊȌōŠ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ ƻōǎŀȌŜƴŞƘƻ Ǿ ƴłǾƻŘǳ ƪ 

obsluze; 

C. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȇƳ ƳƻƴǘłȌŜƳΣ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƝ ƴŜōƻ ŘŜƳƻƴǘłȌƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǻ ŀ 

κ ƴŜōƻ ǇǌƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾƝΤ 

¶ {ŜȊƴŀƳǘŜ ǎŜ ǎ ƴłǾƻŘŜƳ ƪ ƻōǎƭǳȊŜ ŀ ƳƻƴǘłȌƛ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ ƻōǎŀȌŜƴŞƘƻ Ǿ ƴłǾƻŘǳ ƪ 

obsluze; 

D. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴȇŎƘ ƪƻǊƻȊƝΣ ǇƭƝǎƴƝ ƴŜōƻ ǊȊƝ Ǿ ŘǻǎƭŜŘƪǳ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴŞ ǵŘǊȌōȅΣ ǇŞőŜ ŀ 

ǎƪƭŀŘƻǾłƴƝΤ 

E. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘƴƝƳ ƻǇƻǘǌŜōŜƴƝƳ ƴŜōƻ ƧƛƴȇƳ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƳ Ǿ ŘǻǎƭŜŘƪǳ 

ƴƻǊƳłƭƴƝƘƻ ǇƭȅƴǳǘƝ őŀǎǳΤ 

¶ ¢ƻ ȊŀƘǊƴǳƧŜΥ ǊƻȊǘǊȌŜƴƝ ƴŜōƻ ǇǊƻǊŀȌŜƴƝ ǇƻǘǊǳōƝΤ ǇƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ǇƴŜǳƳŀǘƛƪȅΤ ǇƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ 

ōŠƘƻǳƴǳ ǇƴŜǳƳŀǘƛƪȅΤ ōƭŜŘƴǳǘƝ ǘƪłƴŠ ǾȊƴƛƪƭŞ Ǿ ŘǻǎƭŜŘƪǳ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎƪŞƘƻ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝ 

όƴŀǇǌΦ ƴŀ ȊłǾŠǎŜŎƘ ŀ ƪǊȅǘǳ ǇƻƘȅōƭƛǾȇŎƘ őłǎǘƝύΤ  

F. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ƴŜōƻ ŜǊƻȊŜ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ǾȅǎǘŀǾŜƴƝƳ ǎƭǳƴŎƛΣ ǇƻǘǳΣ ǇǊŀŎƝƳ ǇǊƻǎǘǌŜŘƪǻƳΣ 

ǎƪƭŀŘƻǾŀŎƝƳ ǇƻŘƳƝƴƪłƳ ƴŜōƻ őŀǎǘŞƳǳ ƳȅǘƝ ŀǘŘΦΤ 

G. ~ƪƻŘȅ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜƘƻŘƻǳΣ ȊƴŜǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳΣ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳΣ ǇƻȌłǊŜƳΣ 

ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘŜƳ ǎ ƪŀǇŀƭƛƴƻǳΣ ȊŜƳŠǘǌŜǎŜƴƝƳ ƴŜōƻ ƧƛƴȇƳƛ ǾƴŠƧǑƝƳƛ ǇǌƝőƛƴŀƳƛΤ 

H. tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ ōȅƭȅ ƳƻŘƛŦƛƪƻǾłƴȅ Ȋŀ ǵőŜƭŜƳ ȊƳŠƴȅ Ŧǳƴƪőƴƻǎǘƛ ōŜȊ ǇƝǎŜƳƴŞƘƻ 

ǇƻǾƻƭŜƴƝ пYǊŀŦǘ; 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/


 

15 

I. tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅΣ ȊŜ ƪǘŜǊȇŎƘ ōȅƭƻ ƻŘǎǘǊŀƴŠƴƻ ƴŜōƻ ƴŠƧŀƪȇƳ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƳ ȊƴŜǘǾƻǌŜƴƻ ǎŞǊƛƻǾŞ 

őƝǎƭƻ ƴŜōƻ őƝǎƭƻ ǑŀǊȌŜΤ 

J. tƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘ ƴŜōƻ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǻ ǘǌŜǘƝŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴΣ ƳƧΦΥ ŘǊȌłƪȅ 

ƴłǇƻƧǻΣ ŘŜǑǘƴƝƪȅΣ ƻŘǊŀȊƻǾŞ ǇǊǾƪȅΣ ȊǾƻƴƪȅΤ 

K. ~ƪƻŘȅ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ ŘƻǇǊŀǾƻǳ ƴŜōƻ ǵŘǊȌōƻǳ ƭŜǘŀŘƭŀΦ  

8. ½łǊǳőƴƝ Řƻōŀ ǇǊƻ ǇǌƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾƝ ŘƻŘłǾŀƴŞ Ǿ ōŀƭŜƴƝ ƧŜ с ƳŠǎƝŎǻ ƻŘ Řŀǘŀ ǇǊƻŘŜƧŜΣ ǎ ǾȇƧƛƳƪƻǳ 

ǾȇǑŜ ǳǾŜŘŜƴȇŎƘ ǑƪƻŘΦ 

9. ¢ȅǘƻ ȊłǊǳőƴƝ ǇƻŘƳƝƴƪȅ ƳŀƧƝ ŘƻǇƭƶƪƻǾȇ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊ ǾŜ ǾȊǘŀƘǳ ƪ ȊłƪƻƴƴȇƳ ǇǊłǾǻƳ 

ȊłƪŀȊƴƝƪŀΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ Ƴǳ ƴłƭŜȌƝ Ǿǻőƛ пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦΦ ½łǊǳƪŀ ƴŜǾȅƭǳőǳƧŜΣ ƴŜƻƳŜȊǳƧŜ ŀƴƛ 

ƴŜǇƻȊŀǎǘŀǾǳƧŜ ǇǊłǾŀ ȊłƪŀȊƴƝƪŀ ǾȅǇƭȇǾŀƧƝŎƝ Ȋ ǳǎǘŀƴƻǾŜƴƝ ƻ ȊłǊǳƪłŎƘ Ȋŀ ǾŀŘȅ ǇǊƻŘŀƴŞ ǾŠŎƛΦ 

10. ¨Ǉƭƴȇ ƻōǎŀƘ ȊłǊǳőƴƝŎƘ ǇƻŘƳƝƴŜƪ ƧŜ ƪ ŘƛǎǇƻȊƛŎƛ ƴŀ ǿŜōƻǾȇŎƘ ǎǘǊłƴƪłŎƘ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COMhttp://WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

  
 ±ǑŜŎƘƴŀ ǇǊłǾŀ ƴŀ ǘƻǘƻ ȊǇǊŀŎƻǾłƴƝ ƴłƭŜȌƝ ǾȇƘǊŀŘƴŠ ǎǇƻƭŜőƴƻǎǘƛ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ WŀƪŞƪƻƭƛ 

ƴŜƻǇǊłǾƴŠƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝ Ǿ ǊƻȊǇƻǊǳ ǎ ƧŜƧƛŎƘ ȊŀƳȇǑƭŜƴȇƳ ǵőŜƭŜƳΣ ȊŜƧƳŞƴŀΥ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝΣ ƪƻǇƝǊƻǾłƴƝΣ 

ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳƪŎŜΣ ǎŘƝƭŜƴƝ - ȊŎŜƭŀ ƴŜōƻ Ȋőłǎǘƛ ōŜȊ ǎƻǳƘƭŀǎǳ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ƳǻȌŜ ƳƝǘ Ȋŀ ƴłǎƭŜŘŜƪ 

ǇǊłǾƴƝ Řǻǎledky. 

SEHR GEEHRTER KUNDE! 
±ƛŜƭŜƴ 5ŀƴƪ ŦǸǊ ŘŜƴ YŀǳŦ ŜƛƴŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ Ǿƻƴ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘΦ 
Wir kreieren mit Blick auf Ihr Kind - ǿƛǊ ƭŜƎŜƴ ǎǘŜǘǎ ²ŜǊǘ ŀǳŦ {ƛŎƘŜǊƘŜƛǘ ǳƴŘ vǳŀƭƛǘŅǘ ǳƴŘ 
ǎƻǊƎŜƴ ǎƻ ŦǸǊ ŘŜƴ YƻƳŦƻǊǘ ŘŜǊ ōŜǎǘŜƴ ²ŀƘƭΦ 

²L/I¢LDΗ .L¢¢9 {hwDC&[¢LD [9{9b 
UND F«w {t&¢9w9{ b!/I[9{9b 

UNBEDINGT AUFBEWAHREN. 
Sicherheits- und Vorsichtshinweise 
WARNUNG! 

¶ Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nie unbeaufsichtigt.  

¶ YƛƴŘŜǊƘƻŎƘǎǘǸƘƭŜΥ Immer die Sicherheitsgurte benutzen. 

¶ Fallrisiko: Kinder nicht auf das Produkt klettern lassen. 

¶ Das Produkt nicht benutzen, wenn nicht alle Teile 
ƻǊŘƴǳƴƎǎƎŜƳŅǖ ƳƻƴǘƛŜǊǘ ǳƴŘ ƧǳǎǘƛŜǊǘ ǎƛƴŘΦ 

¶ 5ŀǊŀǳŦ ŀŎƘǘŜƴΣ Řŀǎǎ Řŀǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƴƛŎƘǘ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ bŅƘŜ Ǿƻƴ ƻŦŦŜƴŜƳ CŜǳŜǊ ǳƴŘ 
anderen Hitzequellen aufgestellt wird. 

DE 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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¶ Es besteht das Risiko, dass das Produkt umkippen ƪǀƴƴǘŜΣ ǿŜƴƴ Řŀǎ YƛƴŘ ŘƛŜ CǸǖŜ 
ƎŜƎŜƴ ŜƛƴŜƴ ¢ƛǎŎƘ ƻŘŜǊ ŜƛƴŜƴ ŀƴŘŜǊŜƴ DŜƎŜƴǎǘŀƴŘ ŘǊǸŎƪǘΦ 

¶ «ōŜǊǇǊǸŦŜƴ {ƛŜ ǾƻǊ ŘŜƳ DŜōǊŀǳŎƘ ƛƳƳŜǊ ŘƛŜ {ƛŎƘŜǊƘŜƛǘ ǳƴŘ ŘƛŜ {ǘŀōƛƭƛǘŅǘ ŘŜǊ 
Produkt  

¶ !ŎƘǘŜƴ {ƛŜ ŀǳŦ ŘƛŜ ƻǊŘƴǳƴƎǎƎŜƳŅǖŜ !ƴōǊƛƴƎǳƴƎ ŀƭƭŜǊ DŜǎŎƘƛǊǊŜΦ  

¶ Transportieren und heben Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn sich das Kind darin 
befindet 
 

Das Produkt nicht verwenden, bis das Kind allein sitzen kann. Um Verletzungen zu 
ǾŜǊƳŜƛŘŜƴΣ ƘŀƭǘŜƴ {ƛŜ YƛƴŘŜǊ ǿŅƘǊŜƴŘ ŘŜǊ aƻƴǘŀƎŜ ǳƴŘ 5ŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ 
des Produktes fern. 
5ŜǊ IƻŎƘǎǘǳƘƭ ƛǎǘ ŦǸǊ YƛƴŘŜr im Alter bis 36 Monaten, mit einem 
DŜǿƛŎƘǘ Ǿƻƴ ōƛǎ Ȋǳ мр ƪƎΣ ŘƛŜ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ [ŀƎŜ ǎƛƴŘΣ ǳƴŀōƘŅƴƎƛƎ Ȋǳ ǎƛǘȊŜƴΣ 
bestimmt. 
Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es gebrochen, gerissen ist oder Teile fehlen. 
An einem Fenster stehender Kinderstuhl von dem Kind als Stufe genutzt werden 
ǳƴŘ Řŀǎǎ ŘƛŜǎ ŘŀȊǳ ŦǸƘǊŜƴ ƪǀƴƴǘŜΣ Řŀǎǎ Řŀǎ YƛƴŘ ŀǳǎ ŘŜƳ CŜƴǎǘŜǊ ŦŅƭƭǘΦ  
YŜƛƴŜ ŀƴŘŜǊŜƴ ŀƭǎ ŘƛŜ ǾƻƳ IŜǊǎǘŜƭƭŜǊ ȊǳƎŜƭŀǎǎŜƴŜƴ ½ǳōŜƘǀǊǘŜƛƭŜ ƻŘŜǊ 9ǊǎŀǘȊǘŜƛƭŜ Ȋǳ 
verwenden 
 
Kinderhochstuhl: 
5ƛŜǎŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƛǎǘ ŦǸǊ YƛƴŘŜǊ ƛƳ !ƭǘŜǊ Ǿƻƴ нп ōƛǎ сл Monaten mit einem Gewicht von bis zu 
нл ƪƎ ƎŜŘŀŎƘǘΣ ŘƛŜ ƻƘƴŜ IƛƭŦŜ ǎƛǘȊŜƴ ƪǀƴƴŜƴΦ 

 
1. Hauptteile 
1. Sitzschale mit angebrachten Sicherheitsgurten 
2. oōŜǊŜ ±ƻǊŘŜǊōŜƛƴŜ Ƴƛǘ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ ȊǳǊ .ŜŦŜǎǘƛƎǳƴƎ ŘŜǊ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ Ȅн 
3. obere Hinterbeine x2 
4. Unterbeine x4 
5. Tablett mit Kunststoffeinsatz  
6. doppelseitige CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ  
7. Armlehne x2 
 

2. Montage des Kinderhochstuhls 
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Schrauben Sie die oberen Vorderbeine mit Kunststoffelementen zur Befestigung der 
CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όнύ ƛƴ ŘƛŜ .ƻƘǊǳƴƎŜƴ ŀƴ ŘŜǊ ±ƻǊŘŜǊǎŜƛǘŜ ŘŜǊ Sitzschale (1) an (Abb. I und II). Achten 
Sie darauf, dass sich die Kunststoffelemente auf der Innenseite der Beine befinŘŜƴΦ ²ŅƘƭŜƴ 
{ƛŜ ŘƛŜ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǊ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όсύ ŜƴǘǎǇǊŜŎƘŜƴŘ ŘŜǊ DǊǀǖŜ LƘǊŜǎ YƛƴŘŜǎΦ 5ƛŜ ±ŀǊƛŀƴǘŜ ƛƴ 
!ōōƛƭŘǳƴƎ LLLŀ ƛǎǘ ŦǸǊ ƪƭŜƛƴŜǊŜ YƛƴŘŜǊ bestimmtΣ ŘƛŜ ±ŀǊƛŀƴǘŜ ƛƴ !ōōƛƭŘǳƴƎ LLLō ŦǸǊ ƎǊǀǖŜǊŜ 
YƛƴŘŜǊΦ {ŎƘƛŜōŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όсύ ƛƴ ŘƛŜ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜ an den Innenseiten der 
Beine (Abb. IV) hinein. {ƛŜ ǿŜǊŘŜƴ Ŝƛƴ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊƛǎǘƛǎŎƘŜǎ YƭƛŎƪƎŜǊŅǳǎŎƘ ƘǀǊŜƴΦ {ŎƘǊŀǳōŜƴ {ƛŜ 
dann die oberen Hinterbeine όоύ ƛƴ ŘƛŜ .ƻƘǊǳƴƎŜƴ ŀƴ ŘŜǊ wǸŎƪǎŜƛǘŜ ŘŜǊ Sitzschale (1) an 
(Abb. V und VI). Schrauben Sie die vorderen und hinteren Unterbeine (4) an (Abb. VII). Stellen 
{ƛŜ ŘƛŜ ǿŜƛǖŜƴ CǸǖŜ ŀƳ 9ƴŘŜ ŘŜǊ ¦ƴǘŜǊōŜƛƴŜ ǎƻ ŜƛƴΣ Řŀǎǎ ŘƛŜ ƎŜǎŀƳǘŜ ǎŎƘǊŅƎŜ 9ōŜƴŜ ŀƳ 
Boden anliegt (Abb. VIII). 
 

2.2 Befestigung und Einstellung des Tabletts 
Um das Tablett (5) zu montieren, schieben Sie es in ŘƛŜ CǸƘǊǳƴƎŜƴΣ ǿŅƘǊŜƴŘ {ƛŜ ŘŜƴ YƴƻǇŦ 
ŀƴ ŘŜǊ ±ƻǊŘŜǊǎŜƛǘŜ ŘŜǎ ¢ŀōƭŜǘǘǎ ŘǊǸŎƪŜƴ ό!ōōΦ L·ύΦ ¦Ƴ Řŀǎ ¢ŀōƭŜǘǘ ŜƛƴȊǳǎǘŜƭƭŜƴΣ ŘǊǸŎƪŜƴ {ƛŜ 
ŘƛŜ ¢ŀǎǘŜ ǳƴŘ ǿŅƘƭŜƴ {ƛŜ ŜƛƴŜ ŘŜǊ ŘǊŜƛ 9ƛƴǎǘŜƭƭǳƴƎŜƴ ό!ōōΦ L·ύΦ 5ŀǎ ¢ŀōƭŜǘǘ Ƙŀǘ ŜƛƴŜƴ 
herausnehmbaren Kunststoffeinsatz (Abb. X).  
 

2.3 Verwendung der verstellbaren Sicherheitsgurte 
Eistellung: 
5ƛŜ 9ƛƴǎǘŜƭƭǳƴƎ ŜǊŦƻƭƎǘ Ƴƛǘ IƛƭŦŜ Ǿƻƴ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ ǎƛŎƘ ŀƴ ŘŜƴ DǳǊǘŜƴ ōŜŦƛƴŘŜƴΦ 
5ǳǊŎƘ ±ŜǊǎŎƘƛŜōŜƴ ŘŜǎ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƳ DǳǊǘ ƴŀŎƘ ƻōŜƴ ƻŘŜǊ ǳƴǘŜƴ ƪǀƴƴŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ [ŅƴƎŜ ŘŜǊ 
DǳǊǘŜ ǾŜǊƭŅƴƎŜǊƴ ƻŘŜǊ ǾŜǊƪǸǊȊŜƴΣ ǿƻŘǳǊŎƘ ǎƛŜ ōŜǉǳŜƳ ŀƴ ŘƛŜ DǊǀǖŜ ŘŜǎ YƛƴŘŜǎ ŀƴƎŜǇŀǎǎǘ 
ǿŜǊŘŜƴ ƪǀƴƴŜƴΦ !ƭƭŜ DǳǊǘŜ ǿŜǊŘŜƴ Ƴƛǘ IƛƭŦŜ ŜƛƴŜǊ {ŎƘƴŀƭƭŜ ǾŜǊōǳƴŘŜƴ ό!ōōΦ ·LύΦ 
 
5ŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǊ DǳǊǘŜΥ 
¦Ƴ ŘƛŜ DǳǊǘŜ Ȋǳ ŘŜƳƻƴǘƛŜǊŜƴΣ ŘǊǸŎƪŜƴ {ƛŜ ŀǳŦ ŘŜƴ ƪƻƴǾŜȄŜƴ ¢Ŝƛƭ ŘŜǎ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦǾŜǊōƛƴŘŜǊǎ ǳƴŘ 
ȊƛŜƘŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ DǳǊǘŜ ŜƛƴȊŜƭƴ ŀǳǎ ŘŜǊ {ŎƘƴŀƭƭŜ ƘŜǊŀǳǎ ό!ōōΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ½ƛŜƘŜƴ {ƛŜ Řŀƴƴ ŘƛŜ ōŜǊŜƛǘǎ 
ƎŜƭǀǎǘŜƴ DǳǊǘŜ ŘǳǊŎƘ ŘƛŜ [ǀŎƘŜǊ ƛƳ {ǘǳƘƭ ό!ōōΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǊ DǳǊǘŜΥ 
!ŎƘǘǳƴƎΗ 5ƛŜ !ōōƛƭŘǳƴƎŜƴ ·LLπ·± ȊŜƛƎŜƴ ŘƛŜ 5ŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǊ DǳǊǘŜΣ ŦƻƭƎŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘŀƘŜǊ ōŜƛ ŘŜǊ 
²ƛŜŘŜǊƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜƴ tŦŜƛƭŜƴ ǳƴŘ ½ŜƛŎƘƴǳƴƎŜƴ ƛƴ ǳƳƎŜƪŜƘǊǘŜǊ wŜƛƘŜƴŦƻƭƎŜΦ  
½ƛŜƘŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ ƎŜƭǀǎǘŜƴ DǳǊǘŜ ŘǳǊŎƘ ŘƛŜ [ǀŎƘŜǊ ƛƳ {ǘǳƘƭ ό!ōōΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ ¦Ƴ ŘƛŜ DǳǊǘŜ Ȋǳ 
ƳƻƴǘƛŜǊŜƴ ŘǊǸŎƪŜƴ {ƛŜ ŀǳŦ ŘŜƴ ƪƻƴǾŜȄŜƴ ¢Ŝƛƭ ŘŜǎ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦǾŜǊōƛƴŘŜǊǎ ǳƴŘ ǎŎƘƛŜōŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ 
wƛŜƳŜƴ ŜƛƴȊŜƭƴ ƛƴ ŘƛŜ {ŎƘƴŀƭƭŜ ό!ōōΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

нΦп 9ƛƴǎǘŜƭƭǳƴƎ ŘŜǊ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ 
¦Ƴ ŘƛŜ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǊ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όсύ Ȋǳ ŅƴŘŜǊƴΣ ŘǊǸŎƪŜƴ {ƛŜ ƎƭŜƛŎƘȊŜƛǘƛƎ ŀǳŦ ŘƛŜ ¢ŀǎǘŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ ǎƛŎƘ 
an den Kunststoffelementen an beiden Beinen befinden (Abb. XVI) und ziehen Sie die 
CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όсύ ƘŜǊŀǳǎΦ 5ǊŜƘŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ όсύ ŀǳŦ ŘŜƴ YƻǇŦ ǳƴŘ ǎŎƘƛŜōŜƴ {ƛŜ ǎƛŜ Řŀƴƴ 
ȊǳǊǸŎƪ ƛƴ ŘƛŜ YǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦŦŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜ ŀƴ ŘŜǊ LƴƴŜƴǎŜƛǘŜ ŘŜǊ .ŜƛƴŜ ό!ōōΦ L±ύΦ 
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5ƛŜ CǳǖǎǘǸǘȊŜ ǎƻƭƭǘŜ ƛƳƳŜǊ ŀƴƎŜōǊŀŎƘǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΣ wenn der Stuhl in der 
IƻŎƘǎǘǳƘƭƪƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎǘΣ ǳƴŘ ǎƻƭƭǘŜ ŜƴǘŦŜǊƴǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΣ ǿŜƴƴ Řŀǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƛƴ ŜƛƴŜƴ {ǘǳƘƭ ŦǸǊ 
ŅƭǘŜǊŜ YƛƴŘŜǊ ǳƳƎŜǿŀƴŘŜƭǘ ǿƛǊŘΦ 
 

3. Kinderstuhl  
Der Stuhl kann abgesenkt werden, indem die Unterbeine (4) direkt an der Sitzschale (1) 
befestigt und im Uhrzeigersinn eingeschraubt werden, bis sie sicher befestigt sind. Setzen Sie 
ŀƴǎǘŜƭƭŜ ŘŜǎ ¢ŀōƭŜǘǘǎ ȊǳǎŅǘȊƭƛŎƘ ŘƛŜ !ǊƳƭŜƘƴŜƴ όтύ Ŝƛƴ ό!ōōΦ ·±LLύ ǳƴŘ ŘŜƳƻƴǘƛŜǊŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ 
Gurte.  
Achtung! 
Der Stuhl darf nicht verstellt werden, wenn ein Kind darin sitzt. 
 

4. Reinigung 
Mit einem sauberen, feuchten Tuch und milder Seife reinigen.  
 

Garantie 
1. Alle Kinderkraft Produkte haben 24-monatige Garantie. Die Garantiefrist beginnt an dem 

¢ŀƎΣ ŀƴ ŘŜƳ Řŀǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ŀƴ ŘŜƴ YŅǳŦŜǊ ƎŜƭƛŜŦŜǊǘ ǿƛǊŘΦ 

2. Die Garantie gilt nur im Gebiet der EU-Mitgliedstaaten, mit Ausnahme von 

«ōŜǊǎŜŜƎŜōƛŜǘŜƴ όƎŜƳŅǖ ŘŜƳ ŀƪǘǳŜƭƭŜƴ {ŀŎƘǎǘŀƴŘΣ ƛƴǎōŜǎƻƴŘŜǊŜΥ !ȊƻǊŜƴΣ aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ 

YŀƴŀǊƛǎŎƘŜ LƴǎŜƭƴΣ ŦǊŀƴȊǀǎƛǎŎƘŜ «ōŜǊǎŜŜƎŜōƛŜǘŜƴΣ )ƭŀƴŘƛƴǎŜƭƴΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ 

IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ Hochrhein, Campione d'Italia und Livigno), sowie im Gebiet des 

±ŜǊŜƛƴƛƎǘŜƴ YǀƴƛƎǊŜƛŎƘǎ DǊƻǖōǊƛǘŀƴƴƛŜƴ ǳƴŘ bƻǊŘƛǊƭŀƴŘΣ Ƴƛǘ !ǳǎƴŀƘƳŜ Ǿƻƴ 

«ōŜǊǎŜŜƎŜōƛŜǘŜƴ όǳΦŀΦ .ŜǊƳǳŘŀΣ /ŀȅƳŀƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΣ CŀƭƪƭŀƴŘ LǎƭŀƴŘǎύΦ 

3. 5ƛŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ Ǝƛƭǘ ƴƛŎƘǘ ƛƴ [ŅƴŘŜǊƴΣ ŘƛŜ ƻōŜƴ ƴƛŎƘǘ ƎŜƴŀnnt wurden. Die Bedingungen der 

ȊǳǎŅǘȊƭƛŎƘŜƴ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ƪǀƴƴŜƴ ǾƻƳ ±ŜǊƪŅǳŦŜǊ ŦŜǎǘƎŜƭŜƎǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΦ 

4. Lƴ ŜƛƴƛƎŜƴ [ŅƴŘŜǊƴ ƛǎǘ Ŝǎ ƳǀƎƭƛŎƘΣ ŘƛŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ŦǸǊ ŜƛƴŜƴ ōŜƎǊŜƴȊǘŜƴ ½ŜƛǘǊŀǳƳ ŀǳŦ мнл 
aƻƴŀǘŜ όмл WŀƘǊŜύ Ȋǳ ǾŜǊƭŅƴƎŜǊƴΦ 5ŜǊ ǾƻƭƭǎǘŅƴŘƛƎŜ ¢ŜȄǘ ŘŜǊ !ƭƭƎŜƳŜƛƴŜƴ 
DŜǎŎƘŅŦǘǎōŜŘƛƴƎǳƴƎŜƴ ǳƴŘ Řŀǎ CƻǊƳǳƭŀǊ ŦǸǊ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜǾŜǊƭŅƴƎŜǊǳƴƎ ǎƛƴŘ ǳƴǘŜǊ 
WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM ǾŜǊŦǸƎōŀǊΦ  

5. Die Garantie gilt nur im Absatz 2 genannten Gebiet. 

6. Die Beschwerden sollten unter Anwendung des Formulars unter 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM eingereicht werden. 

7. Die Garantie umfasst nicht: 

A. ƪƭŜƛƴŜ {ŎƘŅŘŜƴΣ ŜƛƴǎŎƘƭƛŜǖƭƛŎƘΣ ŀōŜǊ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘ ŀǳŦΥ YǊŀǘȊŜǊΣ 5ŜƭƭŜƴ ǳƴŘ wƛǎǎŜ 

des Kunststoffs, es sei denn, der Fehler ist auf einen Material- oder 

IŜǊǎǘŜƭƭǳƴƎǎŦŜƘƭŜǊ ȊǳǊǸŎƪȊǳŦǸƘǊŜƴΤ 

B. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ǳƴǎŀŎƘƎŜƳŅǖŜ ±ŜǊǿŜƴŘǳƴƎ ƻŘŜǊ ǎŎƘƭŜŎƘǘŜ ²ŀǊǘǳƴƎΣ 

ŜƛƴǎŎƘƭƛŜǖƭƛŎƘΣ ŀōŜǊ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘ ŀǳŦΥ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛǎŎƘŜ {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŀƴ ŘŜƴ tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴΣ 

die durch unsachgŜƳŅǖŜ ±ŜǊǿŜƴŘǳƴƎ ƻŘŜǊ ǎŎƘƭŜŎƘǘŜ ²ŀǊǘǳƴƎ ǾŜǊǳǊǎŀŎƘǘ ǿǳǊŘŜƴΤ 

¶ [ŜǎŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴŜƴ ǸōŜǊ .ŜŘƛŜƴǳƴƎ ǳƴŘ ²ŀǊǘǳƴƎ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ      

Bedienungsanleitung; 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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C. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ǳƴǎŀŎƘƎŜƳŅǖŜ aƻƴǘŀƎŜΣ Lƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŘŜǊ 5ŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ Ǿƻƴ 

tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ǳƴŘ κ ƻŘŜǊ ½ǳōŜƘǀǊΤ 

¶ Lesen Sie dƛŜ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴŜƴ ǸōŜǊ .ŜŘƛŜƴǳƴƎ ǳƴŘ aƻƴǘŀƎŜ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ 

Bedienungsanleitung; 

D. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ YƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴΣ {ŎƘƛƳƳŜƭ ƻŘŜǊ wƻǎǘ ŘǳǊŎƘ ǳƴǎŀŎƘƎŜƳŅǖŜ ²ŀǊǘǳƴƎΣ 

Pflege und Lagerung; 

E. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ ŘǳǊŎƘ ƴƻǊƳŀƭŜ !ōƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ƻŘŜǊ ŘǳǊŎƘ ƴƻǊƳŀƭŜƴ ½ŜƛǘŀōƭŀǳŦ ǾŜǊǳǊǎŀŎƘǘ 

wurden;  

¶ Dazǳ ƎŜƘǀǊŜƴΥ wƛǎǎŜ ƻŘŜǊ .ǊǸŎƘŜ ŘŜǊ {ŎƘƭŅǳŎƘŜΤ wŜƛŦŜƴǎŎƘŅŘŜƴΤ 

wŜƛŦŜƴǇǊƻŦƛƭǎŎƘŅŘŜƴΣ !ǳǎōƭŜƛŎƘŜƴ ŘŜǊ {ǘƻŦŦŜ ƛƴŦƻƭƎŜ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛǎŎƘŜǊ ±ŜǊǿŜƴŘǳƴƎ 

(z.B. an Gelenken oder Bedeckung der beweglichen Teile);  

F. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ƻŘŜǊ 9Ǌƻǎƛƻƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ {ƻƴƴŜΣ {ŎƘǿŜƛǖΣ Reinigungsmittel, Lagerbedingungen 

ƻŘŜǊ ƘŅǳŦƛƎŜǎ ²ŀǎŎƘŜƴ ǳǎǿΦΤ 

G. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ¦ƴŦŀƭƭΣ aƛǎǎōǊŀǳŎƘΣ ǳƴǎŀŎƘƎŜƳŅǖŜ ±ŜǊǿŜƴŘǳƴƎΣ CŜǳŜǊΣ CƭǸǎǎƛƎƪŜƛǘΣ 

9ǊŘōŜōŜƴ ǳƴŘ ŀƴŘŜǊŜ ŅǳǖŜǊŜ ¦ǊǎŀŎƘŜƴΤ 

H. tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜΣ ŘŜǊŜƴ CǳƴƪǘƛƻƴŜƴ ƻƘƴŜ ǎŎƘǊƛŦǘƭƛŎƘŜ ½ǳǎǘƛƳƳǳƴƎ Ǿƻƴ пYǊŀŦǘ ƎŜŅƴŘŜǊǘ 

wurden; 

I. Produkten, von denen die Seriennummer oder Chargennummer entfernt oder in 

ƛǊƎŜƴŘŜƛƴŜǊ ²ŜƛǎŜ ȊŜǊǎǘǀǊǘ ǿǳǊŘŜΤ 

J. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ŘƛŜ ±ŜǊǿŜƴŘǳƴƎ Ǿƻƴ YƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜƴ ǳƴŘ tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ŘŜǊ ŀƴŘŜǊŜƴ 

tǊƻŘǳȊŜƴǘŜƴΣ ŜƛƴǎŎƘƭƛŜǖƭƛŎƘΣ ŀōŜǊ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘ ŀǳŦΥ DŜǘǊŅƴƪŜƘŀƭǘŜǊΣ {ŎƘƛǊƳŜΣ 

Reflektoren, Glocken; 

K. {ŎƘŅŘŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ¢ǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ƻŘŜǊ CƭǳƎȊŜǳƎǇŜǊǎƻƴŀƭΦ  

8. 5ƛŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜŘŀǳŜǊ ŦǸǊ Řŀǎ ŘŜƳ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ōŜƛƎŜŦǸƎǘŜ ½ǳōŜƘǀǊ ōŜǘǊŅƎǘ с aƻƴŀǘŜ ŀō 

±ŜǊƪŀǳŦǎŘŀǘǳƳΣ ŀǳǎƎŜƴƻƳƳŜƴ Ǿƻƴ ŘŜƴ ƻōŜƴ ŜǊǿŅƘƴǘŜƴ {ŎƘŅŘŜƴΦ 

9. Diese Garantiebedingungen ŜǊƎŅƴȊŜƴ ŘƛŜ ƎŜǎŜǘȊƭƛŎƘŜƴ !ƴǎǇǊǸŎƘŜ ŘŜǎ YǳƴŘŜƴ ƎŜƎŜƴǸōŜǊ 

пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ 5ƛŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ǎŎƘƭƛŜǖǘ ŘƛŜ wŜŎƘǘŜ ŘŜǎ YǳƴŘŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ ǎƛŎƘ ŀǳǎ ŘŜƴ 

±ƻǊǎŎƘǊƛŦǘŜƴ ǸōŜǊ ŘƛŜ DŜǿŅƘǊƭŜƛǎǘǳƴƎ ŦǸǊ aŅƴƎŜƭ ŀƳ ǾŜǊƪŀǳŦǘŜƴ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ŜǊƎŜōŜƴΣ ƴƛŎƘǘ 

ŀǳǎΣ ōŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘ ǎƛŜ ƴƛŎƘǘ ǳƴŘ ǎǘŜllt sie nicht ein. 

10. 5ŜǊ ǾƻƭƭǎǘŅƴŘƛƎŜ LƴƘŀƭǘ ŘŜǊ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜōŜŘƛƴƎǳƴƎŜƴ ƛǎǘ ŀǳŦ ŘŜǊ ²ŜōǎƛǘŜ 

²²²ΦYLb59wYw!C¢Φ/haƘǘǘǇΥ κκ²²²ΦYLb59wYw!C¢Φ/ha ǾŜǊŦǸƎōŀǊ  
 
 !ƭƭŜ wŜŎƘǘŜ ŀƴ ŘƛŜǎŜǊ {ǘǳŘƛŜ ƭƛŜƎŜƴ ǾƻƭƭǎǘŅƴŘƛƎ ōŜƛ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦ ƻΦ WŜŘŜ ƴƛŎƘǘ ŀǳǘƻǊƛǎƛŜǊǘŜ 

Verwendung, die ihrem beabsichtigten Zweck widerspricht, insbesondere: Verwendung, 

Kopieren, Reproduktion, Weitergabe - ganz oder teilweise ohne Zustimmung von 4Kraft Sp. z 

o. o. kann rechtliche Konsequenzen haben. 

 
DEAR CUSTOMER! 

Thank you for purchasing the Kinderkraft product. 

EN 
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We create with your babies in mind - we take utmost care to ensure the safety and quality of 
our products so that you can enjoy the comfort of the best possible choice. 

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY 
AND KEEP FOR FUTURE 

REFERENCE. 
Safety precautions 
WARNING! 

¶ Never leave the child unattended.  

¶ High chairs: Always use the restraint system. 

¶ Falling hazard: Prevent your child from climbing on the 
product. 

¶ Do not use the product unless all components are 
correctly fitted and adjusted 

¶ Be aware of the risk of open fires and other sources of strong heat in the vicinity 
of the product. 

¶ Be aware of the risk of tilting when your child can push its feet against a table or 
any other structure. 

¶ Always check the security and the stability of product before use. 

¶ Make sure that any harness is correctly fitted. 

¶ Do not move or lift the product while the child is inside. 
Do not use the product until the child can sit up unaided. Keep children away when 
assembling and disassembling the product to avoid injury. High chair is intended for 
children able to sit up unaided and up to 3 years or a maximum weight of 15 kg. 
5ƻƴΩǘ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ƛŦ ŀƴȅ ǇŀǊǘ ƛǎ ōǊƻƪŜƴΣ ǘƻǊƴ ƻǊ ƳƛǎǎƛƴƎΦ  
Product located under a window could be used as a step by the child and 
cause the child to fall out of the window. 
Accessories or replacement parts other than those approved by the 
manufacturer must not be used. 
 

Highchair for babies 
This product is intended for babies between the ages of 24 and 60 months, weighing up to 20 
kg, who are able to sit up unaided. 
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1. Main parts 
1. Seat with attached safety belts 
2. Front upper legs with plastic elements for fixing the footrest x2 
3. Rear upper legs x2 
4. Lower legs x4 
5. Tray with a plastic cover  
6. Double-sided footrest 
7. Armrests x2 
 

2. Assembly of the high chair  
Screw the front upper legs with plastic elements for fixing the footrest (2) into holes located 
in the front of the seat (1) (Figures I and II). Make sure that plastic elements are on inside 
parts of legs. Select the position of the footrest (6) in accordance with the size of your child. 
The variant presented in Figure IIIa is dedicated to smaller children. The variant in Figure IIIb 
is dedicated to larger children. Slide the footrest (6) into plastic elements on inside parts of 
legs (Figure IV). You will hear a characteristic click sound. Then screw the rear upper legs (3) 
into holes located on the back of the seat (1) (Figures V and VI). Tighten the front and rear 
lower legs (4) (Figure VII). Adjust white feet located at the end of lower legs in order to 
ensure that the entire oblique plane adheres to the floor (Figure VIII). 
 

2.2 Fixing and adjusting the tray  
In order to mount the tray (5), slide it into the guides while pressing the button on the front 
of the tray (Figure IX). To adjust the tray, press the button and select one of three settings 
(Figure IX). 
The tray has a plastic removable insert (Figure X). 
 

2.3 Use of adjustable safety belts 
Adjustment: 
¢ƘŜ ŀŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ƳŀŘŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƻƴ ōŜƭǘǎΦ .ȅ ƳƻǾƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǳǇ ƻǊ Řƻǿƴ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘΣ ȅƻǳ Ŏŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƻǊ ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ ƻŦ ōŜƭǘǎ ς ǘƘŜȅ Ŏŀƴ 
ōŜ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴǘƭȅ ŀŘƧǳǎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎƘƛƭŘΩǎ ǎƛȊŜΦ !ƭƭ ōŜƭǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ōǳŎƪƭŜ όCƛƎǳǊŜ ·LύΦ   
 
5ƛǎƳŀƴǘƭƛƴƎ ƻŦ ōŜƭǘǎΥ 
Lƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŀǎǎŜƳōƭŜ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘǎΣ ǇǊŜǎǎ ŀ ŎƻƴǾŜȄ ŦǊŀƎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ Ƨƻƛƴǘ ŀƴŘ Ǉǳƭƭ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘǎ 
ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƳ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·LL ŀƴŘ ·LLLύΦ ¢ƘŜƴ Ǉǳƭƭ ǘƘŜ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ ŘƛǎŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ōŜƭǘǎ ǘǊƻǳƎƘ 
ƘƻƭŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƛǊ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·L± ŀƴŘ ·±ύΦ 
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!ǎǎŜƳōƭȅ ƻŦ ōŜƭǘǎΥ 
bh¢9Η CƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·LLπ·± ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎŀǎǎŜƳōƭȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘǎΦ Lƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǎŜ ƻŦ ǊŜŀǎǎŜƳōƭȅΣ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
ŀǊǊƻǿ ŀƴŘ ŘǊŀǿƛƴƎǎ ƛƴ ŀ ǊŜǾŜǊǎŜ ƻǊŘŜǊΦ 
tǳƭƭ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ōŜƭǘǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ƘƻƭŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƛǊ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·L± ŀƴŘ ·±ύΦ Lƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ 
ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘǎΣ ǇǊŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ Ƨƻƛƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ǇǊŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ ōŜƭǘǎ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƭȅ 
ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƳ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·LL ŀƴŘ ·LLLύΦ 
 

2.4 Adjustment of the footrest 
In order to change the position of the footrest (6), simultaneously press buttons on plastic 
elements located on both legs (Figure XVI) and pull out the footrest (6). Turn the footrest (6) 
upside down and then insert it back into plastic pieces on inside parts of legs (Figure IV).  
The footrest should always be installed when the chair is in the high leg configuration. It 
should be removed when you convert the product into a chair for older children. 
 

3. Baby chair  
The chair can be lowered by attaching lower legs (4) directly to the seat (1). Screw them in 
clockwise until they are firmly fixed. In addition, slide armrests (7) in a place of the tray 
(Figure XVII) and disassemble the belts. 
Note! 
Do  not adjust the chair when a child is sitting in it. 

 
4. Cleaning 
Clean with a clean, damp cloth and a mild soap.   
 

Warranty 
1. All Kinderkraft products are covered by a 24-month warranty. The warranty period starts 

from the date the product is handed over to the Buyer. 
2. The warranty is only valid in the member states of the European Union, excluding 

overseas territories (as currently defined, including in particular: Azores, Madeira, Canary 

LǎƭŀƴŘǎΣ CǊŜƴŎƘ hǾŜǊǎŜŀǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎΣ )ƭŀƴŘ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ 

.ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ ŀƴŘ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ 

Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland excluding the British Overseas Territories 

(e.g. Bermuda, Cayman Islands, Falkland Islands). 

3. The manufacturer's warranty does not apply to countries not listed above. The conditions 

of the additional warranty may be determined by the Seller. 

4. In some countries, it is possible to extend the warranty to a limited period of 120 months 

(10 years).The complete terms and conditions and the warranty extension registration 

form are available at WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. The warranty is valid only in the territory indicated in paragraph 2. 

6. Claims must be made by completing the form available at 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. The warranty does not cover: 

http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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A. Cosmetic damage, including but not limited to: scratches, dents and cracks in plastic, 

unless the failure is due to a material or manufacturing defect; 

B. Damage resulting from misuse or poor maintenance - including but not limited to: 

mechanical damage to products caused by misuse or poor maintenance; 

Å Refer to the instructions for use and installation of the product contained in the user 

manual; 

C. Damage caused by improper assembly, installation or disassembly of products 

and/or accessories; 

Å Refer to the instructions for use and installation of the product contained in the user 

manual; 

D. Damage caused by corrosion, mould or rust, resulting from improper maintenance, 

care and storage; 

E. Damage caused by normal wear and tear or otherwise resulting from the normal 

passage of time; 

Å This includes: tears or punctures in inner tubes; tyre damage; tyre tread damage; 

fading of fabrics resulting from mechanical use (e.g. on joints and covering of moving 

parts);  

F. Damage or erosion caused by sun, perspiration, detergents, storage conditions or 

frequent washing, etc; 

G. Damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, fire, contact with liquid, earthquake or 

other external causes; 

H. Products that have been modified to change functionality without 4Kraft's written 

consent; 

I. Products from which the serial number or lot number has been removed or 

tampered with in any way; 

J. Damage caused by the use of third party components or products - including but not 

limited to: cup holders, umbrellas, reflectors, bells; 

K. Damage caused by transport or by ground handling service providers. 

8. The warranty period for accessories included with the product is 6 months from the date 

of sale, excluding the faults described above. 

9. These warranty conditions are complementary to the Customer's statutory rights with 

respect to 4KRAFT sp. z o.o. The warranty does not exclude, limit or suspend the 

Customer's rights under warranty for defects in goods sold. 

10. The full text of the Terms and Conditions of the Warranty is available on the website 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

 All rights to this data are entirely reserved to 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. Any unauthorized use or misuse, 

including usufruct, copying, duplication and sharing, wholly or partially, without consent of 

4Kraft Sp. z o.o. may result in legal consequences. 
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Θ9{¢La!5h /[L9b¢9Η 
Gracias por comprar un producto de Kinderkraft. 
/ǊŜŀƳƻǎ ƴǳŜǎǘǊƻǎ ŀǊǘƝŎǳƭƻǎ ǇŜƴǎŀƴŘƻ Ŝƴ ǎǳǎ ōŜōŞǎΦ tǊŜǎǘŀƳƻǎ ƭŀ ƳłȄƛƳŀ ŀǘŜƴŎƛƽƴ ŀ ƭŀ 
seguridad y la calidad de los productos para que pueda disfrutar de la comodidad de la mejor 
ŜƭŜŎŎƛƽƴ ǇƻǎƛōƭŜΦ 

ΘLathw¢!b¢9Η [99w 
59¢9bL5!a9b¢9 ¸ a!b¢9b9w[!{ 
t!w! C¦¢¦w!{ /hb{¦[¢!{Φ 

Precauciones de seguridad 
Θ!5±9w¢9b/L!ΗΥ 

¶ bƻ ŘŜƧŀǊ ƴǳƴŎŀ ŀƭ ƴƛƷƻ ŘŜǎŀǘŜƴŘƛŘƻ 

¶ {ƛŜƳǇǊŜ ǾŜǊƛŦƛǉǳŜ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ ŜǎǘŞ ǎŜƎǳǊƻ ȅ ŜǎǘŀōƭŜ ŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǎǳ ǳǎƻΦ  

¶ Trona para comer: utilice siempre el sistema de ǎǳƧŜŎƛƽƴΦ 

¶ ¦ǘƛƭƛŎŜ Ŝƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ ǵƴƛŎŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŎǳŀƴŘƻ ǘƻŘƻǎ ǎǳǎ 
ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜǎ ŜǎǘŞƴ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŦƛƧŀŘƻǎ ȅ ŀƧǳǎǘŀŘƻǎΦ 

¶ !ǎŜƎǵǊŜǎŜ ŘŜ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ ŀǊƴŞǎ ŜǎǘŞ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŘƻΦ 

¶ bƻ ƳǳŜǾŀ ƴƛ ƭŜǾŀƴǘŜ Ŝƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ Ŏƻƴ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ŘŜƴǘǊƻΦ 

¶ wƛŜǎƎƻ ŘŜ ŎŀƝŘŀΥ 9ǾƛǘŜ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ǘǊepe por el producto. 

¶ Existe un riesgo al situar el producto cerca del fuego o de 
otras fuentes importantes de calor. 

¶ 9ȄƛǎǘŜ ǊƛŜǎƎƻ ŘŜ ǾǳŜƭŎƻ ǎƛ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ŀǇƻȅŀ ƭƻǎ ǇƛŜǎ Ŝƴ ǳƴŀ ƳŜǎŀ ƻ ŎǳŀƭǉǳƛŜǊ ƻǘǊŀ 
estructura. 
bƻ ǳǎŜ Ŝƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ Ƙŀǎǘŀ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ǇǳŜŘŀ sentarse de forma independiente. Para 
ŜǾƛǘŀǊ ƭŜǎƛƻƴŜǎΣ ƳŀƴǘŜƴƎŀ ŀ ƭƻǎ ƴƛƷƻǎ ŀƭŜƧŀŘƻǎ ŎǳŀƴŘƻ ƳƻƴǘŜ ȅ ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŜ Ŝƭ 
producto. 
[ŀ ǘǊƻƴŀ Ŝǎǘł ŘƛǎŜƷŀŘŀ ǇŀǊŀ ƴƛƷƻǎ ŘŜ Ƙŀǎǘŀ ос ƳŜǎŜǎ ŘŜ ŜŘŀŘΣ Ŏƻƴ ǳƴ ǇŜǎƻ ŘŜ Ƙŀǎǘŀ 
15 kg, que pueden sentarse de forma independiente. No use el producto en caso de 
una grieta, rotura o falta de alguna pieza. Tenga en cuenta los riesgos que 
presentan las llamas abiertas u otras fuentes de alta temperatura, como estufas 
ŜƭŞŎǘǊƛŎŀǎΣ ŜǎǘǳŦŀǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǎΣ ŜǘŎΦΣ ŎŜǊŎŀ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻΦ El producto 
coloŎŀŘƻ ŘŜōŀƧƻ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǾŜƴǘŀƴŀ ǇǳŜŘŜ ǎŜǊ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀŘƻ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ 
ŎƻƳƻ ǳƴ ŜǎŎŀƭƽƴ ȅ ƘŀŎŜǊ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ǎŜ ŎŀƛƎŀ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǾŜƴǘŀƴŀΦ No 
use accesorios o repuestos que no sean los aprobados por el 
fabricante. 
 

ES 
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La silla alta 
9ǎǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ Ŝǎǘł ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀŘƻ ŀ ƭƻǎ ōŜōŞǎ ŘŜ entre 24 y 60 meses de edad, con un peso de 
Ƙŀǎǘŀ нл ƪƎΣ ǉǳŜ ǎƻƴ ŎŀǇŀŎŜǎ ŘŜ ǎŜƴǘŀǊǎŜ ǇƻǊ ǎƝ ƳƛǎƳƻǎΦ 

 
1. Componentes 25nferiors25 
1. Asiento con correas de seguridad 
2. Patas 25nferiors ŘŜƭŀƴǘŜǊŀǎ Ŏƻƴ ŦƛƧŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ Ȅн 
3. Patas traseras 25nferiors x2 
4. Patas 25nferiors x4 
рΦ .ŀƴŘŜƧŀ Ŏƻƴ ŎǳōƛŜǊǘŀ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ  
сΦ wŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ ŘŜ ŘƻōƭŜ ŎŀǊŀ  
7. Apoyabrazos x2 
 
 

2. Montaje de la trona 
Atornilla las patas 25nferiors ŘŜƭŀƴǘŜǊŀǎ Ŏƻƴ ƭŀǎ ǇƛŜȊŀǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ǇŀǊŀ ŦƛƧŀǊ Ŝƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όнύ 
Ŝƴ ƭƻǎ ƻǊƛŦƛŎƛƻǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŘŜƭŀƴǘŜǊŀ ŘŜƭ ŀǎƛŜƴǘƻ όмύ όCƛƎǳǊŀǎ L ȅ LLύΦ !ǎŜƎǵǊŀǘŜ ŘŜ ǉǳŜ ƭŀǎ ǇƛŜȊŀǎ 
ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ Ŝǎǘłƴ Ŝƴ ƭƻǎ ƭŀŘƻǎ 25nferiors ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ǇƛŜǎΦ 9ƭƛƎŜ ƭŀ ǇƻǎƛŎƛƽƴ ŘŜƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όсύ ǎŜƎǵƴ 
Ŝƭ ǘŀƳŀƷƻ ŘŜ ǘǳ ƘƛƧƻΦ [ŀ 25nferio ƳƻǎǘǊŀŘŀ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLŀ Ŝǎ ǇŀǊŀ ƴƛƷƻǎ ǇŜǉǳŜƷƻǎΣ ƭŀ 25nferio 
ƳƻǎǘǊŀŘŀ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLō Ŝǎ ǇŀǊŀ ƴƛƷƻǎ ƎǊŀƴŘŜǎΦ 5ŜǎƭƛȊŀ Ŝƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όсύ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ ǇƛŜȊŀǎ ŘŜ 
ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƻǊ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ Ǉŀǘŀǎ όCƛƎΦ L±ύΦ hƛǊłǎ ǳƴ ŎƭƛŎ ŎŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƝǎǘƛŎƻΦ ! ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŀŎƛƽƴΣ 
atornilla las patas 25nferiors traseras (3) en los agujeros de la parte trasera del asiento (1) (fig. 
V y VI). Aprieta las patas 25nferiors delanteras y traseras (4) (fig. VII). Ajusta los pies blancos 
del extremo de las patas 25nferiors ǇŀǊŀ ǉǳŜ ǘƻŘŀ ƭŀ ǎǳǇŜǊŦƛŎƛŜ ƛƴŎƭƛƴŀŘŀ ŜǎǘŞ ŀǇƻȅŀŘŀ Ŝƴ Ŝƭ 
suelo (Fig. VIII).  

 
нΦн /ƻƭƻŎŀŎƛƽƴ ȅ ŀƧǳǎǘŜ ŘŜ ƭŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ  
tŀǊŀ ƳƻƴǘŀǊ ƭŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ όрύΣ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǵŎŜƭŀ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ ƎǳƝŀǎ ǇǳƭǎŀƴŘƻ Ŝƭ ōƻǘƽƴ ǎƛǘǳŀŘƻ ŘŜƭŀƴǘŜ ŘŜ ƭŀ 
ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ όCƛƎΦ L·ύΦ tŀǊŀ ŀƧǳǎǘŀǊ ƭŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀΣ Ǉǳƭǎŀ Ŝƭ ōƻǘƽƴ ȅ ǎŜƭŜŎŎƛƻƴŀ ǳƴƻ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ǘǊŜǎ ŀƧǳǎǘŜǎ 
(Fig. IX).  
[ŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ ǘƛŜƴŜ ǳƴŀ ŎǳōƛŜǊǘŀ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŜȄǘǊŀƝōƭŜ όCƛg. X)  

 
нΦо ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ ŘŜ ǎŜƎǳǊƛŘŀŘ ŀƧǳǎǘŀōƭŜǎ 
Ajuste : 
9ƭ ŀƧǳǎǘŜ ǎŜ ǊŜŀƭƛȊŀ ƳŜŘƛŀƴǘŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ǎƛǘǳŀŘƻǎ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎΦ aƻǾƛŜƴŘƻ Ŝƭ 
25nferio hacia arriba o hacia abajo, se puede aumentar o disminuir la 25nferiors de las correas, 
lo qǳŜ ǇŜǊƳƛǘŜ ŀƧǳǎǘŀǊƭŀǎ ŀƭ ǘŀƳŀƷƻ ŘŜƭ ƴƛƷƻΦ ¢ƻŘŀǎ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ Ŝǎǘłƴ ǳƴƛŘŀǎ ǇƻǊ ǳƴŀ ƘŜōƛƭƭŀ 
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(foto XI). 
 
Desmontaje de las correas :  
tŀǊŀ ǊŜǘƛǊŀǊ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎΣ ǇǊŜǎƛƻƴŀ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŀ ŘŜƭ ŎƻƴŜŎǘƻǊ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ȅ ǘƛǊŀ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ 
individualmente para sacarlŀǎ ŘŜƭ ŀǊƻ όCƛƎǳǊŀ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ! ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŀŎƛƽƴΣ Ǉŀǎŀ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ ȅŀ 
desconectadas por los agujeros de la silla (Figuras XIV, XV). 
 
LƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ Υ 
!¢9b/LjbΥ [ŀǎ ŦƛƎǳǊŀǎ ·LL-XV muestran el desmontaje de las correas. Para 26nferi a 
montarlas, sigue las flechas y las figuras en orden inverso.  
¢ƛǊŀ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎ ŘŜǎŎƻƴŜŎǘŀŘŀǎ ŀ ǘǊŀǾŞǎ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ŀƎǳƧŜǊƻǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǘǊƻƴŀ όCƛƎǳǊŀǎ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ tŀǊŀ 
26nferi ŀ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀǊ ƭŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŀǎΣ ǇǊŜǎƛƻƴŀ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŀ ŘŜƭ ŎƻƴŜŎǘƻǊ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ȅ ŜƳǇǳƧŀ ƭŀǎ 
correas una a una en el aro (Figuras XII, XIII). 
 

нΦп !ƧǳǎǘŜ ŘŜƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ 
tŀǊŀ ŎŀƳōƛŀǊ ƭŀ ǇƻǎƛŎƛƽƴ ŘŜƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όсύΣ Ǉǳƭǎŀ ƭƻǎ ōƻǘƻƴŜǎ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŘŜ 
ŀƳōƻǎ ǇƛŜǎ ŀƭ ƳƛǎƳƻ ǘƛŜƳǇƻ όŦƛƎΦ ·±Lύ ȅ ǘƛǊŀ ŘŜƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όсύ ƘŀŎƛŀ ŦǳŜǊŀΦ 5ŀƭŜ ƭŀ 26nferi al 
ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ όсύ ȅ ŘŜǎƭƝȊŀƭƻ ƘŀŎƛŀ ŀǘǊłǎ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ ǇƛŜȊŀǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƻǊ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ Ǉŀǘŀǎ 
(fig. IV). 
9ƭ ǊŜǇƻǎŀǇƛŞǎ ŘŜōŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀǊǎŜ ǎƛŜƳǇǊŜ ŎǳŀƴŘƻ ƭŀ ǎƛƭƭŀ ŜǎǘŞ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ ǘǊƻƴŀ ȅ ŘŜōŜ 
retirarse al convertir el 26nferio en una silla ǇŀǊŀ ƴƛƷƻǎ ƳŀȅƻǊŜǎΦ 

 
3. {ƛƭƭŀ ǇŀǊŀ ƴƛƷƻǎ  
Puedes bajar la silla fijando las patas 26nferiors όпύ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŀƭ ŀǎƛŜƴǘƻ όмύΣ ŀǘƻǊƴƛƭƭłƴŘƻƭŀǎ 
Ŝƴ Ŝƭ ǎŜƴǘƛŘƻ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ŀƎǳƧŀǎ ŘŜƭ ǊŜƭƻƧ Ƙŀǎǘŀ ǉǳŜ ǉǳŜŘŜƴ ōƛŜƴ ǎǳƧŜǘŀǎΦ !ŘŜƳłǎΣ ŎƻƭƻŎŀ ƭƻǎ 
reposabrazos (7) en el lugar de la bandeja (foto XVII) y retira las correas. 
Θ!ǘŜƴŎƛƽƴΗ 
bƻ ŀƧǳǎǘŜǎ ƭŀ ǘǊƻƴŀ ƳƛŜƴǘǊŀǎ Ŝƭ ƴƛƷƻ ŜǎǘŞ ǎŜƴǘŀŘƻ Ŝƴ ŜƭƭŀΦ 

 
4. Limpieza 
[ƝƳǇƛŀƭƻ Ŏƻƴ ǳƴ ǇŀƷƻ ƭƛƳǇƛƻ ȅ ƘǵƳŜŘƻ ȅ ǳƴ Ƨŀōƽƴ ǎǳŀǾŜΦ 
  

DŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ 

1. ¢ƻŘƻǎ ƭƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻǎ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ Ŝǎǘłƴ ŎǳōƛŜǊǘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ǳƴŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŘŜ нп ƳŜǎŜǎΦ El periodo 

ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŎƻƳƛŜƴȊŀ ŀ ǇŀǊǘƛǊ ŘŜ ƭŀ ŦŜŎƘŀ ŘŜ ŜƴǘǊŜƎŀ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ ŀƭ ŎƻƳǇǊŀŘƻǊΦ 

2. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ǎƽƭƻ Ŝǎ ǾłƭƛŘŀ Ŝƴ ƭƻǎ ǇŀƝǎŜǎ ƳƛŜƳōǊƻǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ¦ƴƛƽƴ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀΣ ŜȄŎƭǳȅŜƴŘƻ ƭƻǎ 

territorios de ultramar (tal y como se definen actualmente, incluyendo pero no 

ƭƛƳƛǘłƴŘƻǎŜ ŀΥ !ȊƻǊŜǎΣ aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ Lǎƭŀǎ /ŀƴŀǊƛŀǎΣ 5ŜǇŀǊǘŀƳŜƴǘƻǎ CǊŀƴŎŜǎŜǎ ŘŜ ¦ƭǘǊŀƳŀǊΣ 

Islas )ƭŀƴŘΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ ȅ 

[ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ ȅ Ŝƭ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛƻ ŘŜƭ wŜƛƴƻ ¦ƴƛŘƻ ŘŜ DǊŀƴ .ǊŜǘŀƷŀ Ŝ LǊƭŀƴŘŀ ŘŜƭ bƻǊǘŜΣ ŜȄŎƭǳȅŜƴŘƻ 

ƭƻǎ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛƻǎ ōǊƛǘłƴƛŎƻǎ ŘŜ ǳƭǘǊŀƳŀǊ όǇƻǊ ŜƧŜƳǇƭƻΣ .ŜǊƳǳŘŀǎΣ Lǎƭŀǎ /ŀƛƳłƴΣ Lǎƭŀǎ 

Malvinas). 
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3. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŘŜƭ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘŜ ƴƻ ǎŜ ŀǇƭƛŎŀ ŀ ƭƻǎ ǇŀƝǎŜǎ ǉǳŜ ƴƻ ŦƛƎǳǊŀƴ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ƭƛǎǘŀ ŀƴǘŜǊƛƻǊΦ [ƻǎ 

ǘŞǊƳƛƴƻǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŀŘƛŎƛƻƴŀƭ ǇǳŜŘŜƴ ǎŜǊ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ǾŜƴŘŜŘƻǊΦ 

4. 9ƴ ŀƭƎǳƴƻǎ ǇŀƝǎŜǎ Ŝǎ ǇƻǎƛōƭŜ ŜȄǘŜƴŘŜǊ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ Ƙŀǎǘŀ мнл ƳŜǎŜǎ όмл ŀƷƻǎύ por un 
ǇŜǊƝƻŘƻ ƭƛƳƛǘŀŘƻΦ[ƻǎ ǘŞǊƳƛƴƻǎ ȅ ŎƻƴŘƛŎƛƻƴŜǎ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƻǎ ȅ Ŝƭ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀǊƛƻ ŘŜ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊƻ ŘŜ ƭŀ 
ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŀƳǇƭƛŀŘŀ Ŝǎǘłƴ ŘƛǎǇƻƴƛōƭŜǎ Ŝƴ ²²²ΦYLb59wYw!C¢Φ/haΦ  

5. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ǎƽƭƻ Ŝǎ ǾłƭƛŘŀ en el territorio indicado en el apartado 2. 

6. Las reclamaciones deben realizarse rellenando el formulario disponible en 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM. 

7. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ƴƻ ŎǳōǊŜΥ 

A. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŜǎǘŞǘƛŎƻǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳȅŜƴŘƻ ǇŜǊƻ ƴƻ ƭƛƳƛǘŀŘƻ ŀΥ ŀǊŀƷŀȊƻǎΣ ŀōƻƭƭŀŘǳǊŀǎ ȅ ƎǊƛŜǘŀǎ Ŝƴ 

Ŝƭ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻΣ ŀ ƳŜƴƻǎ ǉǳŜ Ŝƭ Ŧŀƭƭƻ ǎŜ ŘŜōŀ ŀ ǳƴ ŘŜŦŜŎǘƻ ŘŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ƻ ŘŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀŎƛƽƴΤ 

B. 5ŀƷƻǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳƴ Ƴŀƭ ǳǎƻ ƻ ŘŜ ǳƴ ƳŀƴǘŜƴƛƳƛŜƴǘƻ ŘŜŦƛŎƛŜƴǘŜΣ ƛƴŎƭǳƛŘƻǎΣ ŜƴǘǊŜ 

ƻǘǊƻǎΣ ƭƻǎ ŘŀƷƻǎ ƳŜŎłƴƛŎƻǎ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ǳƴ Ƴŀƭ ǳǎƻ ƻ ǳƴ 

mantenimiento deficiente; 

¶ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘŜ ƭŀǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎŎƛƻƴŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ Ŝ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ contenidas en el 

manual de usuario; 

C. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ǳƴ ƳƻƴǘŀƧŜΣ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƛƽƴ ƻ ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŀƧŜ ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜŎǘƻ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ 

productos y/o accesorios; 

¶ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘŜ ƭŀǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎŎƛƻƴŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ Ŝ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ ŎƻƴǘŜƴƛŘŀǎ Ŝƴ Ŝƭ 

manual de usuario; 

D. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƽƴΣ ƳƻƘƻ ǳ ƽȄƛŘƻΣ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳƴ ƳŀƴǘŜƴƛƳƛŜƴǘƻΣ 

cuidado y almacenamiento inadecuados; 

E. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ŘŜǎƎŀǎǘŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ ƻ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ Ǉŀǎƻ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ ŘŜƭ ǘƛŜƳǇƻΤ 

¶ 9ǎǘƻ ƛƴŎƭǳȅŜΥ ǊƻǘǳǊŀǎ ƻ ǇƛƴŎƘŀȊƻǎ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ ŎłƳŀǊŀǎ ŘŜ ŀƛǊŜΤ ŘŀƷƻǎ Ŝƴ ƭƻǎ ƴŜǳƳłǘƛŎƻǎΤ 

ŘŀƷƻǎ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ōŀƴŘŀ ŘŜ ǊƻŘŀŘǳǊŀΤ ŘŜŎƻƭƻǊŀŎƛƽƴ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ǘŜƧƛŘƻǎ ŎƻƳƻ ŎƻƴǎŜŎǳŜƴŎƛŀ ŘŜƭ 

ǳǎƻ ƳŜŎłƴƛŎƻ όǇƻǊ ŜƧŜƳǇƭƻΣ Ŝƴ ƭŀǎ Ƨǳƴǘŀǎ ȅ Ŝƴ Ŝƭ ǊŜǾŜǎǘƛƳƛŜƴǘƻ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ǇƛŜȊŀǎ 

ƳƽǾƛƭŜǎύΤ  

F. 5ŀƷƻǎ ƻ ŜǊƻǎƛƽƴ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ǎƻƭΣ ƭŀ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƛǊŀŎƛƽƴΣ ƭƻǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƎŜƴǘŜǎΣ ƭŀǎ 

condiciones de almacenamiento o los lavados frecuentes, etc; 

G. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘŜΣ ŀōǳǎƻΣ Ƴŀƭ ǳǎƻΣ ŦǳŜƎƻΣ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƻ Ŏƻƴ ƭƝǉǳƛŘƻǎΣ 

terremotos u otras causas externas; 

H. Productos que hayan sido modificados para cambiar su funcionalidad sin el 

consentimiento por escrito de 4Kraft; 

I. tǊƻŘǳŎǘƻǎ ŀ ƭƻǎ ǉǳŜ ǎŜ ƭŜǎ Ƙŀȅŀ ǉǳƛǘŀŘƻ Ŝƭ ƴǵƳŜǊƻ ŘŜ ǎŜǊƛŜ ƻ Ŝƭ ƴǵƳŜǊƻ ŘŜ ƭƻǘŜ ƻ 

que hayan sido manipulados de alguna manera; 

J. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ǳǎƻ ŘŜ ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜǎ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻǎ ŘŜ ǘŜǊŎŜǊƻǎ - incluyendo 

pero no limitado a: portavasos, paraguas, reflectores, timbres; 

K. 5ŀƷƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ Ŝƭ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŜ ƻ ǇƻǊ ƭƻǎ ǇǊƻǾŜŜŘƻǊŜǎ ŘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎƛƻǎ ŘŜ ŀǎƛǎǘŜƴŎƛŀ 

en tierra. 

8. 9ƭ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƻ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŘŜ ƭƻǎ ŀŎŎŜǎƻǊƛƻǎ ƛƴŎƭǳƛŘƻǎ Ŝƴ Ŝƭ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƻ Ŝǎ ŘŜ с ƳŜǎŜǎ ŀ ǇŀǊǘƛǊ ŘŜ 

la fecha de venta, excluyendo los defectos descritos anteriormente. 
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9. 9ǎǘŀǎ ŎƻƴŘƛŎƛƻƴŜǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ǎƻƴ ŎƻƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊƛŀǎ ŀ ƭƻǎ ŘŜǊŜŎƘƻǎ ŘŜƭ ŎƭƛŜƴǘŜ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƻ ŀ 

пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ƴƻ ŜȄŎƭǳȅŜΣ ƭƛƳƛǘŀ ƻ ǎǳǎǇŜƴŘŜ ƭƻǎ ŘŜǊŜŎƘƻǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ ŘŜƭ 

ŎƭƛŜƴǘŜ ǇƻǊ ŘŜŦŜŎǘƻǎ Ŝƴ ƭŀ ƳŜǊŎŀƴŎƝŀ ǾŜƴŘƛŘŀΦ 

10. El tŜȄǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƻ ŘŜ ƭŀǎ ŎƻƴŘƛŎƛƻƴŜǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƝŀ Ŝǎǘł ŘƛǎǇƻƴƛōƭŜ Ŝƴ 
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 Todos los derechos del presente documento pertenecen en su totalidad a 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. 

Cualquier uso no autorizado de los mismos en contra de su ǇǊƻǇƽǎƛǘƻΣ ƛƴŎƭǳȅŜƴŘƻ Ŝƴ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊΥ 

Ŝƭ ǳǎƻΣ ƭŀ ŎƻǇƛŀΣ ƭŀ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳŎŎƛƽƴΣ ƭŀ ǇǳŜǎǘŀ ŀ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛŎƛƽƴ - en su totalidad o en parte, sin el 

consentimiento de 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. puede tener consecuencias legales. 

 

CHER CLIENT ! 
aŜǊŎƛ ŘϥŀǾƻƛǊ ŀŎƘŜǘŞ ƭŜ produit Kinderkraft. 
bƻǳǎ ŎǊŞƻƴǎ Ŝƴ ǇŜƴǎŀƴǘ Ł Ǿƻǎ ōŞōŞǎ - ƴƻǳǎ ǇǊŜƴƻƴǎ ƭŜ Ǉƭǳǎ ƎǊŀƴŘ ǎƻƛƴ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛǊ ƭŀ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ 
Ŝǘ ƭŀ ǉǳŀƭƛǘŞ ŘŜ ƴƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ŀŦƛƴ ǉǳŜ Ǿƻǳǎ ǇǳƛǎǎƛŜȊ ǇǊƻŦƛǘŜǊ Řǳ ŎƻƴŦƻǊǘ Řǳ ƳŜƛƭƭŜǳǊ ŎƘƻƛȄ 
possible. 

Lathw¢!b¢Η " [Lw9 
!¢¢9b¢L±9a9b¢ 9¢ " /hb{ERVER 
th¦w w;C;w9b/9 ¦[¢;wL9¦w9Φ 

tǊŞŎŀǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ 
AVERTISSEMENT! 

¶ Ne jamais laisser un enfant sans surveillance.  

¶ Chaises hautes pour enfant: Toujours utiliser le harnais.  

¶ wƛǎǉǳŜ ŘŜ ŎƘǳǘŜΥ ŜƳǇşŎƘŜǊ ƭΩŜƴŦŀƴǘ ŘŜ ƎǊƛƳǇŜǊ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ 
produit. 

¶ Ne pas ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ǘŀƴǘ ǉǳŜ ǘƻǳǎ ƭŜǎ ŞƭŞƳŜƴǘǎ ƴŜ ǎƻƴǘ 
Ǉŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƧǳǎǘŞǎ Ŝǘ ǊŞƎƭŞǎΦ 

¶ bŜ Ǉŀǎ ǇƭŀŎŜǊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ł ǇǊƻȄƛƳƛǘŞ ŘΩǳƴŜ ŎƘŜƳƛƴŞŜ ƻǳ ŘŜ 
ǘƻǳǘŜ ǎƻǳǊŎŜ ŘŜ ŎƘŀƭŜǳǊ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘŜ ǇƻǳǊ ŞǾƛǘŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǊƛǎǉǳŜǎ ŘŜ ōǊǶƭǳǊŜΦ 

¶ wƛǎǉǳŜ ŘŜ ōŀǎŎǳƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǎƛ ƭΩŜƴŦŀƴǘ ŀ ƭŀ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘŞ ŘΩŀǇǇǳȅŜǊ ǎŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŜ ǳƴŜ 
ǘŀōƭŜ ƻǳ ǘƻǳǘ ŀǳǘǊŜ ŞƭŞƳŜƴǘΦ 

¶ ¢ƻǳƧƻǳǊǎ ǾŞǊƛŦƛŜǊ ƭŀ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ Ŝǘ ƭŀ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛǘŞ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ŀǾŀƴǘ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ  

¶ [Ŝ Ŏŀǎ ŞŎƘŞŀƴǘΣ ŀǎǎǳǊŜȊ-Ǿƻǳǎ ǉǳŜ ƭŜ ƘŀǊƴŀƛǎ Ŝǎǘ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƧǳǎǘŞΦ  

¶ bŜ Ǉŀǎ ŘŞǇƭŀŎŜǊ Ŝǘ ƴŜ Ǉŀǎ ǎƻǳƭŜǾŜǊ ƭŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛǘƛŦ ŀǾŜŎ ƭΩŜƴŦŀƴǘ Ł ƭΩƛƴǘŞǊƛŜǳǊ 

FR 
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¶ [Ŝ ŘŞƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǎ ŎŜƛƴǘǳǊŜǎ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ Ŝǎǘ ƛǊǊŞǾŜǊǎƛōƭŜ 
Ne pas utiliser le produit avant que l'enfant soit capable de s'assoir tout-seul. Pour 
ŞǾƛǘŜǊ ƭŜǎ ōƭŜǎǎǳǊŜǎΣ ƎŀǊŘŜǊ ƭŜǎ ŜƴŦŀƴǘǎ ŞƭƻƛƎƴŞǎ ƭƻǊǎ Řǳ ƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ Ŝǘ Řǳ ŘŞƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ 
du produit. [ŀ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ ƘŀǳǘŜ Ŝǎǘ ŎƻƴœǳŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜǎ ŜƴŦŀƴǘǎ ƧǳǎǉǳϥŁ ƭϥŃƎŜ ŘŜ ос ƳƻƛǎΣ 
ǇŜǎŀƴǘ ƧǳǎǉǳΩŁ мр ƪƎΣ ǉǳƛ ǎƻƴǘ ŎŀǇŀōƭŜǎ ŘŜ s'asseoir tout-seuls. Ne pas utiliser le 
ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝƴ Ŏŀǎ ŘŜ ŎŀǎǎǳǊŜΣ ŘŞŎƘƛǊǳǊŜ ƻǳ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŝŎŜǎ ƳŀƴǉǳŀƴǘŜǎΦ 
vǳΩǳƴŜ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ ŜƴŦŀƴǘ ǇƭŀŎŞŜ ǎƻǳǎ ǳƴŜ ŦŜƴşǘǊŜ ǇŜǳǘ şǘǊŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŞŜ 
ŎƻƳƳŜ ƳŀǊŎƘŜǇƛŜŘ ǇŀǊ ƭΩŜƴŦŀƴǘ Ŝǘ ǇǊƻǾƻǉǳŜǊ ǎŀ ŎƘǳǘŜ Ł 
ƭΩŜȄǘŞǊƛŜǳǊΦ Indiquant que seuls lŜǎ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻƛǊŜǎ Ŝǘ ǇƛŝŎŜǎ ŘŜ 
ǊŜŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŀƎǊŞŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘ ǇŜǳǾŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜǎΦ 
 

La chaise haute 
/Ŝ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝǎǘ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŞ ŀǳȄ ōŞōŞǎ ŃƎŞǎ ŘŜ нп Ł сл ƳƻƛǎΣ ǇŜǎŀƴǘ ƧǳǎǉǳϥŁ нл ƪƎΣ ǉǳƛ ǎƻƴǘ ŎŀǇŀōƭŜǎ 
de s'asseoir seuls. 

 
1. Composants principaux 
1. Assise aveŎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŞŜǎ 
нΦ tƛŜŘǎ ǎǳǇŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŀǾŀƴǘ ŀǾŜŎ ŦƛȄŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜ ǊŜǇƻǎŜ-pieds x2 
оΦ tƛŜŘǎ ǎǳǇŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŀǊǊƛŝǊŜ Ȅн 
пΦ tƛŜŘǎ ƛƴŦŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ Ȅп 
5. Plateau avec couvercle en plastique  
6. Repose-pieds double-face  
7. Accoudoirs x2 
 

2. Montage de la chaise haute 
±ƛǎǎŜȊ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ǎǳǇŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŀǾŀƴǘ ŀǾŜŎ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŝŎŜǎ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŀ ŦƛȄŀǘƛƻƴ Řǳ ǊŜǇƻǎŜ-pieds 
όнύ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ ǘǊƻǳǎ ǎƛǘǳŞǎ Ł ƭϥŀǾŀƴǘ ŘŜ ƭΩŀǎǎƛǎŜ όмύ όŦƛƎǳǊŜǎ L Ŝǘ LLύΦ ±ŜƛƭƭŜȊ Ł ŎŜ ǉǳŜ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŝŎŜǎ Ŝƴ 
ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ ǎŜ ǘǊƻǳǾŜƴǘ ǎǳǊ ƭŜǎ ŎƾǘŞǎ ƛƴǘŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎΦ /ƘƻƛǎƛǎǎŜȊ ƭŀ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ Řǳ ǊŜǇƻǎŜ-pieds 
όсύ Ŝƴ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǘŀƛƭƭŜ ŘŜ ǾƻǘǊŜ ŜƴŦŀƴǘΦ [ŀ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ ƳƻƴǘǊŞŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŜ LLLŀ Ŝǎǘ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŞŜ 
ŀǳȄ ǇŜǘƛǘǎ ŜƴŦŀƴǘǎΣ ƭŀ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ ƳƻƴǘǊŞŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŜ LLLō Ŝǎǘ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŞŜ ŀǳȄ ƎǊŀƴŘǎ ŜƴŦŀƴǘǎΦ CŀƛǘŜǎ 
glisser le repose-ǇƛŜŘǎ όсύ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŜǎ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ ǎƛǘǳŞŜǎ Ł ƭϥƛƴǘŞǊƛŜǳǊ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ όŦƛƎΦ L±ύΦ 
±ƻǳǎ ŜƴǘŜƴŘǊŜȊ ǳƴ ŎƭƛŎ ŎŀǊŀŎǘŞǊƛǎǘƛǉǳŜΦ ±ƛǎǎŜȊ ŜƴǎǳƛǘŜ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ǎǳǇŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŀǊǊƛŝǊŜ όоύ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ 
tǊƻǳǎ ǎƛǘǳŞǎ Ł ƭϥŀǊǊƛŝǊŜ ŘŜ ƭΩŀǎǎƛǎŜ όмύ όŦƛƎΦ ± Ŝǘ ±LύΦ {ŜǊǊŜȊ ƭŜǎ ǇŀǘǘŜǎ ƛƴŦŞǊƛŜǳǊŜǎ ŀǾŀƴǘ Ŝǘ ŀǊǊƛŝǊŜ 
όпύ όŦƛƎΦ ±LLύΦ wŞƎƭŜȊ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ōƭŀƴŎǎ Ł ƭϥŜȄǘǊŞƳƛǘŞ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ƛƴŦŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŘŜ ƳŀƴƛŝǊŜ Ł ŎŜ ǉǳŜ ǘƻǳǘŜ 
ƭŀ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ƛƴŎƭƛƴŞŜ ǊŜǇƻǎŜ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ǎƻƭ όŦƛƎΦ ±LLLύΦ  
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нΦн CƛȄŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝǘ ǊŞƎƭŀƎŜ Řǳ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳ  
tƻǳǊ ƳƻƴǘŜǊ ƭŜ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳ όрύΣ ƛƴǎŞǊŜȊ-ƭŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ ƎƭƛǎǎƛŝǊŜǎ Ŝƴ ŀǇǇǳȅŀƴǘ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ōƻǳǘƻƴ ǎƛǘǳŞ ŘŜǾŀƴǘ 
ƭŜ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳ όŦƛƎΦ L·ύΦ tƻǳǊ ǊŞƎƭŜǊ ƭŜ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳΣ ŀǇǇǳȅŜȊ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ōƻǳǘƻƴ Ŝǘ ǎŞƭŜŎǘƛƻƴƴŜȊ ƭϥǳƴ ŘŜǎ ǘǊƻƛǎ 
ǊŞƎƭŀƎŜǎ όŦƛƎΦ L·ύΦ  
LŜ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳ Ŝǎǘ ŘƻǘŞ Řϥǳƴ ŎƻǳǾŜǊŎŜ ŀƳƻǾƛōƭŜ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ όŦƛƎΦ ·ύ  
 

2.3 ¦ǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ ǊŞƎƭŀōƭŜǎ 
Ajustement : 
[Ŝ ǊŞƎƭŀƎŜ ǎŜ Ŧŀƛǘ Ł ƭϥŀƛŘŜ ŘϥŞƭŞƳŜƴǘǎ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ ǎƛǘǳŞǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎΦ 9ƴ ŘŞǇƭŀœŀƴǘ ƭϥŞƭŞƳŜƴǘ 
vers le haut ou le bas, on peut augmenter ou diminuer la longueur des sangles, ce qui permet 
ŘŜ ƭŜǎ ŀŘŀǇǘŜǊ Ł ƭŀ ǘŀƛƭƭŜ ŘŜ ƭϥŜƴŦŀƴǘΦ ¢ƻǳǘŜǎ ƭŜǎ ŎŜƛƴǘǳǊŜǎ ǎƻƴǘ ǊŜƭƛŞŜǎ ǇŀǊ ǳƴŜ ōƻǳŎƭŜ όǇƘƻǘƻ 
XI). 
 
5ŞƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ Υ  
tƻǳǊ ŘŞƳƻƴǘŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎΣ ŀǇǇǳȅŜȊ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŜ Řǳ ŎƻƴƴŜcteur en plastique et retirez 
ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŜƭƭŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŜ ƭϥŀƴƴŜŀǳ όCƛƎǳǊŜ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ¢ƛǊŜȊ ŜƴǎǳƛǘŜ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ ŘŞƧŁ 
ŘŞŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŞŜǎ Ł ǘǊŀǾŜǊǎ ƭŜǎ ǘǊƻǳǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
Installation de sangles : 
ATTENTION : Les figures XII-XV illustrent ƭŜ ŘŞƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎΦ tƻǳǊ ƭŜ ǊŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜΣ 
ǎǳƛǾŜȊ ƭŜǎ ŦƭŝŎƘŜǎ Ŝǘ ƭŜǎ ŦƛƎǳǊŜǎ Řŀƴǎ ƭϥƻǊŘǊŜ ƛƴǾŜǊǎŜΦ  
¢ƛǊŜȊ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎ ŘŞŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŞŜǎ Ł ǘǊŀǾŜǊǎ ƭŜǎ ǘǊƻǳǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ ƘŀǳǘŜ όCƛƎǳǊŜǎ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ tƻǳǊ 
ǊŞƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎΣ ŀǇǇǳȅŜȊ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŜ Řǳ Ŏƻnnecteur en plastique et poussez les 
sangles une par une dans l'anneau (Figures XII, XIII). 
 

2.4 wŞƎƭŀƎŜ Řǳ ǊŜǇƻǎŜ-pieds 
Pour modifier la position du repose-ǇƛŜŘǎ όсύΣ ŀǇǇǳȅŜȊ Ŝƴ ƳşƳŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŜǎ ōƻǳǘƻƴǎ ǎƛǘǳŞǎ 
sur les parties en plastique des deux pieds (fig. XVI) et tirez le repose-pieds (6). Tournez le 
repose-ǇƛŜŘǎ όсύ Ł ƭϥŜƴǾŜǊǎΣ Ǉǳƛǎ ŦŀƛǘŜǎ-ƭŜ ƎƭƛǎǎŜǊ ǾŜǊǎ ƭϥŀǊǊƛŝǊŜύ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŜǎ Ŝƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜ 
ǎƛǘǳŞŜǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŜǎ ŎƾǘŞǎ ƛƴǘŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ όŦƛƎΦ L±ύΦ 
Le repose-ǇƛŜŘǎ Řƻƛǘ ǘƻǳƧƻǳǊǎ şǘǊŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŞ ƭƻrsque la chaise est en configuration chaise haute 
Ŝǘ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ǊŜǘƛǊŞ ƭƻǊǎǉǳŜ Ǿƻǳǎ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŜȊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝƴ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ ǇƻǳǊ ŜƴŦŀƴǘǎ Ǉƭǳǎ ŃƎŞǎΦ 

 
3. Chaise d'enfant  
±ƻǳǎ ǇƻǳǾŜȊ ŀōŀƛǎǎŜǊ ƭŀ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ Ŝƴ ŦƛȄŀƴǘ ƭŜǎ ǇƛŜŘǎ ƛƴŦŞǊƛŜǳǊǎ όпύ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŜƳŜƴǘ ǎǳǊ l'assise (1) en 
ƭŜǎ Ǿƛǎǎŀƴǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ǎŜƴǎ ŘŜǎ ŀƛƎǳƛƭƭŜǎ ŘϥǳƴŜ ƳƻƴǘǊŜ ƧǳǎǉǳϥŁ ŎŜ ǉǳϥƛƭǎ ǎƻƛŜƴǘ ŦŜǊƳŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƛȄŞǎΦ 9ƴ 
ƻǳǘǊŜΣ ƳŜǘǘŜȊ ƭŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳŘƻƛǊǎ όтύ Ł ƭŀ ǇƭŀŎŜ Řǳ ǇƭŀǘŜŀǳ όǇƘƻǘƻ ·±LLύ Ŝǘ ǊŜǘƛǊŜȊ ƭŜǎ ǎŀƴƎƭŜǎΦ 
Attention ! 
bŜ ǊŞƎƭŜȊ Ǉŀǎ ƭŀ ŎƘŀƛǎŜ ƘŀǳǘŜ ƭƻǊǎǉǳŜ ƭ'enfant y est assis. 

 
4. Nettoyage 
Nettoyez avec un chiffon propre et humide et un savon doux.  
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Garanie 
1. Tous les produits Kinderkraft sont couverts par une garantie de 24 mois. [ŀ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ŘŜ 

ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ŎƻƳƳŜƴŎŜ Ł ǇŀǊǘƛǊ ŘŜ ƭŀ ŘŀǘŜ ŘŜ ǊŜƳƛǎŜ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ł ƭϥŀŎƘŜǘŜǳǊΦ 

2. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ƴϥŜǎǘ ǾŀƭŀōƭŜ ǉǳŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ Ǉŀȅǎ ƳŜƳōǊŜǎ ŘŜ ƭϥ¦ƴƛƻƴ ŜǳǊƻǇŞŜƴƴŜΣ Ł ƭϥŜȄŎƭǳǎƛƻƴ 

des territoires d'outre-ƳŜǊ όǘŜƭǎ ǉǳϥƛƭǎ ǎƻƴǘ ŘŞŦƛƴƛǎ ŀŎǘǳŜƭƭŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƴŀƴǘ ƴƻǘŀƳƳŜƴǘ 

Υ !œƻǊŜǎΣ aŀŘŝǊŜΣ /ŀƴŀǊƛŜǎΣ ŘŞǇŀǊǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŦǊŀƴœŀƛǎ ŘϥƻǳǘǊe-ƳŜǊΣ ƞƭŜǎ )ƭŀƴŘΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ 

aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ Ŝǘ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ Ŝǘ ƭŜ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻƛǊŜ 

du Royaume-Uni de Grande-.ǊŜǘŀƎƴŜ Ŝǘ ŘϥLǊƭŀƴŘŜ Řǳ bƻǊŘ Ł ƭϥŜȄŎƭǳǎƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻƛǊŜǎ 

britanniques d'outre-mer (par exemple, Bermudes, ƞƭŜǎ /ŀƠƳŀƴǎΣ ƞƭŜǎ CŀƭƪƭŀƴŘύΦ 

3. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ Řǳ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘ ƴŜ ǎϥŀǇǇƭƛǉǳŜ Ǉŀǎ ŀǳȄ Ǉŀȅǎ ƴƻƴ ŞƴǳƳŞǊŞǎ Ŏƛ-dessus. Les 

ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ǎǳǇǇƭŞƳŜƴǘŀƛǊŜ ǇŜǳǾŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ ŘŞǘŜǊƳƛƴŞŜǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŜ ǾŜƴŘŜǳǊΦ 

4. 5ŀƴǎ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴǎ ǇŀȅǎΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜ ŘϥŞǘŜƴŘǊŜ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ƧǳǎǉǳϥŁ мнл Ƴƻƛǎ όмл ŀƴǎύ ǇƻǳǊ 
ǳƴŜ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŞŜΦ[Ŝǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŎƻƳǇƭŝǘŜǎ Ŝǘ ƭŜ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀƛǊŜ ŘϥŜƴǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŜ 
l'extension de garantie sont disponibles sur WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM.  

5. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ Ŝǎǘ ǾŀƭŀōƭŜ ǳƴƛǉǳŜƳŜƴǘ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻƛǊŜ ƛƴŘƛǉǳŞ ŀǳ ǇŀǊŀƎǊŀǇƘŜ нΦ 

6. Les ǊŞŎƭŀƳŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŘƻƛǾŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŞŜǎ Ŝƴ ǊŜƳǇƭƛǎǎŀƴǘ ƭŜ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀƛǊŜ ŘƛǎǇƻƴƛōƭŜ ǎǳǊ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM. 

7. La garantie ne couvre pas : 

A. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŜǎǘƘŞǘƛǉǳŜǎΣ ȅ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎΣ Ƴŀƛǎ ǎŀƴǎ ǎϥȅ ƭƛƳƛǘŜǊ Υ ƭŜǎ ǊŀȅǳǊŜǎΣ ƭŜǎ ōƻǎǎŜǎ 

et les fissures dans le ǇƭŀǎǘƛǉǳŜΣ Ł Ƴƻƛƴǎ ǉǳŜ ƭŀ ŘŞŦŀƛƭƭŀƴŎŜ ƴŜ ǎƻƛǘ ŘǳŜ Ł ǳƴ ŘŞŦŀǳǘ 

ŘŜ ƳŀǘŞǊƛŀǳ ƻǳ ŘŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ Τ 

B. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀƴǘ ŘϥǳƴŜ ƳŀǳǾŀƛǎŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻǳ Řϥǳƴ ƳŀǳǾŀƛǎ ŜƴǘǊŜǘƛŜƴ - y 

ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎΣ Ƴŀƛǎ ǎŀƴǎ ǎϥȅ ƭƛƳƛǘŜǊ Υ ƭŜǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ƳŞŎŀƴƛǉǳŜǎ ŀǳȄ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ 

une mauvaise utilisation ou un mauvais entretien ; 

¶ Consultez les instructions d'utilisation et d'installation du produit contenues dans 

le manuel d'utilisation ; 

C. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ǳƴ ƳƻƴǘŀƎŜΣ ǳƴŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻǳ ǳƴ ŘŞƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜŎǘǎ 

des produits et/ou des accessoires ; 

¶ Consultez les instructions d'utilisation et d'installation du produit contenues dans 

le manuel d'utilisation ; 

D. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŀ ŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴΣ ƭŀ ƳƻƛǎƛǎǎǳǊŜ ƻǳ ƭŀ ǊƻǳƛƭƭŜΣ ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀƴǘ Řϥǳƴ 

entretien, d'un soin et d'un stockage inaǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŞǎ Τ 

E. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭϥǳǎǳǊŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭŜ ƻǳ ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀƴǘ Řǳ ǇŀǎǎŀƎŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ Řǳ ǘŜƳǇǎ 

; 

¶ /Ŝƭŀ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƴŘ Υ ƭŜǎ ŘŞŎƘƛǊǳǊŜǎ ƻǳ ƭŜǎ ǇŜǊŦƻǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜǎ ŎƘŀƳōǊŜǎ Ł ŀƛǊ Τ ƭŜǎ 

ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŀǳȄ ǇƴŜǳǎ Τ ƭŜǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ Ł ƭŀ ōŀƴŘŜ ŘŜ ǊƻǳƭŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŜǎ ǇƴŜǳǎ Τ ƭŀ 

ŘŞŎƻƭƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ ǘƛǎǎǳǎ ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀƴǘ ŘϥǳƴŜ ǳǎǳǊŜ ƳŞŎŀƴƛǉǳŜ όǇŀǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭŜΣ ǎǳǊ ƭŜǎ Ƨƻƛƴǘǎ 

Ŝǘ ƭŜ ǊŜǾşǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŜǎ ǇƛŝŎŜǎ ƳƻōƛƭŜǎύ Τ  

F. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ƻǳ ƭϥŞǊƻǎƛƻƴ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŜ ǎƻƭŜƛƭΣ ƭŀ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƛǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƭŜǎ ŘŞǘŜǊƎŜƴǘǎΣ ƭŜǎ 

ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜ ǎǘƻŎƪŀƎŜ ƻǳ ƭŜǎ ƭŀǾŀƎŜǎ ŦǊŞǉǳŜƴǘǎΣ ŜǘŎ Τ 
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G. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ǳƴ ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘΣ ǳƴ ǳǎŀƎŜ ŀōǳǎƛŦΣ ǳƴŜ ƳŀǳǾŀƛǎŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΣ 

un incendie, un contact avec un liquide, un tremblement de terre ou d'autres causes 

externes ; 

H. [Ŝǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ǉǳƛ ƻƴǘ ŞǘŞ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŞǎ ǇƻǳǊ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǊ ƭŀ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŀƭƛǘŞ ǎŀƴǎ ƭŜ 

ŎƻƴǎŜƴǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŞŎǊƛǘ ŘŜ пYǊŀŦǘ Τ 

I. [Ŝǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ Řƻƴǘ ƭŜ ƴǳƳŞǊƻ ŘŜ ǎŞǊƛŜ ƻǳ ŘŜ ƭƻǘ ŀ ŞǘŞ ǊŜǘƛǊŞ ƻǳ ŀƭǘŞǊŞ ŘŜ ǉuelque 

ƳŀƴƛŝǊŜ ǉǳŜ ŎŜ ǎƻƛǘ Τ 

J. [Ŝǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭϥǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ŎƻƳǇƻǎŀƴǘǎ ƻǳ ŘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ǘƛŜǊǎ - y 

compris, mais sans s'y limiter : porte-ƎƻōŜƭŜǘǎΣ ǇŀǊŀǇƭǳƛŜǎΣ ǊŞŦƭŜŎǘŜǳǊǎΣ ǎƻƴƴŜǘǘŜǎ Τ 

K. ƭŜǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎ ŎŀǳǎŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŜ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ƻǳ ǇŀǊ ƭŜǎ ǇǊŜǎǘŀǘŀƛǊŜǎ ŘŜ services 

ŀŞǊƻǇƻǊǘǳŀƛǊŜǎΦ 

8. [ŀ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜǎ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻƛǊŜǎ ƛƴŎƭǳǎ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝǎǘ ŘŜ с Ƴƻƛǎ Ł ŎƻƳǇǘŜǊ 

ŘŜ ƭŀ ŘŀǘŜ ŘŜ ǾŜƴǘŜΣ Ł ƭϥŜȄŎƭǳǎƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ ŘŞŦŀǳǘǎ ŘŞŎǊƛǘǎ Ŏƛ-dessus. 

9. /Ŝǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ǎƻƴǘ ŎƻƳǇƭŞƳŜƴǘŀƛǊŜǎ ŀǳȄ ŘǊƻƛǘǎ ƭŞƎŀǳȄ Řǳ ŎƭƛŜƴt vis-Ł-vis de 

4KRAFT sp. z o.o. La garantie n'exclut pas, ne limite pas et ne suspend pas les droits du 

ŎƭƛŜƴǘ Ŝƴ ƳŀǘƛŝǊŜ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜǎ ŘŞŦŀǳǘǎ ŘŜǎ ōƛŜƴǎ ǾŜƴŘǳǎΦ 

10. Le texte complet des conditions de la garantie est disponible sur le site 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

 

 ¢ƻǳǎ ƭŜǎ ŘǊƻƛǘǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛŦǎ ŀǳ ǇǊŞǎŜƴǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ŀǇǇŀǊǘƛŜƴƴŜƴǘ ŜƴǘƛŝǊŜƳŜƴǘ Ł пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ 

¢ƻǳǘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƴƻƴ ŀǳǘƻǊƛǎŞŜ ŘŜ ŎŜǳȄ-Ŏƛ Ł ƭϥŜƴŎƻƴǘǊŜ ŘŜ ƭŜǳǊ ōǳǘΣ ȅ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎ ƴƻǘŀƳƳŜƴǘ Υ 

l'utilisation, la copie, la duplication, ladiffusion - en tout ou en partie sans le consentement de 

пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ǇŜǳǘ ŜƴǘǊŀƞƴŜǊ ŘŜǎ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴŎŜǎ ŘŜ ƴŀǘǳǊŜ ƧǳǊƛŘƛǉǳŜΦ 

¢L{½¢9[¢ «D¸C9[«bYΗ 
YǀǎȊǀƴƧǸƪΣ ƘƻƎȅ ƳŜƎǾłǎłǊƻƭǘŀ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ƳłǊƪłƧǵ ǘŜǊƳŞƪǸƴƪŜǘΦ 
¢ŜǊƳŞƪŜƛƴƪŜǘ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŞǘ ǎȊŜƳ Ŝƭǃǘǘ ǘŀǊǘǾŀ ƘƻȊȊǳƪ ƭŞǘǊŜ - ƳƛƴŘƛƎ ǎȊŜƳ Ŝƭǃǘǘ ǘŀǊǘǾŀ ŀ 
ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƻǘ Şǎ ŀ ƳƛƴǃǎŞƎŜǘΣ ƝƎȅ ōƛȊǘƻǎ ƭŜƘŜǘ ŀōōŀƴΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƭŜƎƧƻōō ŘǀƴǘŞǎǘ ƘƻȊǘŀΦ 

FONTOS! FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA 
9[ ;{ pwL½½9 a9D Y;{p..L 
C9[I!{½b#[#{ 9{9¢;w9 
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.ƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎǊŀ Şǎ ƽǾƛƴǘŞȊƪŜŘŞǎŜƪǊŜ ǾƻƴŀǘƪƻȊƽ 
figyelmŜȊǘŜǘŞǎŜƪ 
FIGYELEM!:  

¶ {ƻƘŀ ƴŜ ƘŀƎȅƧŀ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŞǘ ŦŜƭǸƎȅŜƭŜǘ ƴŞƭƪǸƭΦ  

¶ IŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘ Ŝƭǃǘǘ ƳƛƴŘƛƎ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊƛȊȊŜΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ 
ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƻǎ Şǎ ǎǘŀōƛƭ-e.  

¶ 9ǘŜǘǃǎȊŞƪΥ aƛƴŘƛƎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭd ŀ ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƛ ǃǾŜǘ. 

¶ DȅǃȊǃŘƧǀƴ ƳŜƎΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƘŜǾŜŘŜǊ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃŜƴ Ǿŀƴ felhelyezve. 

¶ bŜ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŘ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘΣ Ƙŀ ƴƛƴŎǎ ŀȊ ǃǎǎȊŜǎ ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊ ŀ ƘŜƭȅŞǊŜ ƛƎŀȊƝǘǾŀ Şǎ 

ǊǃƎȊƝǘǾŜΦ 

¶ bŜ ƘŜƭȅŜȊȊŜ łǘ Şǎ ƴŜ ŜƳŜƭƧŜ ƳŜƎ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƎȅŜǊŜƪƪŜƭ ŜƎȅǸǘǘΦ 

¶ [ŜŜǎŞǎ-ǾŜǎȊŞƭȅΥ ƴŜ ŜƴƎŜŘŘΣ ƘƻƎȅ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜŘ ŦŜƭƳŦłǎǎȊƻƴ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪǊŜΦ 

¶ Ne feledd annak ƪƻŎƪłȊŀǘłǘΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪ ŀ ƭłōłǘ ŀȊ ŀǎȊǘŀƭƘƻȊ ǾŀƎȅ ŜƎȅŞō 
ōǵǘƻǊƘƻȊ ŦŜǎȊƝǘǾŜ ŦŜƭōƻǊǳƭƘŀǘΦ 

bŜ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ŀŘŘƛƎΣ ŀƳƝƎ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜ ƴŜƳ ǘǳŘ ǀƴłƭƭƽŀƴ ǸƭƴƛΦ ! ǎŞǊǸƭŞǎŜƪ 
ŜƭƪŜǊǸƭŞǎŜ ŞǊŘŜƪŞōŜƴ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ǀǎǎȊŜ- Şǎ ǎȊŞǘǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎŜƪƻǊ ǘŀǊǘǎŀ ǘłǾƻƭ ŀ gyerekeket. 
! ƳŀƎŀǎ ǎȊŞƪŜǘ ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ ос ƘƽƴŀǇƻǎ Şǎ мр ƪƎ ǘŜǎǘǎǵƭȅǵΣ ƳŀƎǳƪǘƽƭ Ǹƭƴƛ ƪŞǇŜǎ 
ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜƪ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƘŀǘƧłƪΦ 
bŜ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ Ƙŀ ǊŜǇŜŘŞǎǘΣ ǎȊŀƪŀŘłǎǘ ǾŞƭ ŞǎȊǊŜǾŜƴƴƛΣ ǾŀƎȅ ōłǊƳŜƭȅƛƪ 
ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊ ƘƛłƴȅȊƛƪΦ  
jǾŀƪƻŘƧ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƪǃȊŜƭŞōŜƴ ŀ ƴȅƝƭǘ ƭłƴƎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǘƽƭΣ Şǎ ƽǾŘ ŀȊ ŜƎȅŞō ŦƻǊǊłǎƻƪōƽƭ 
ǎȊłǊƳŀȊƽ ŜǊǃǎ ƘǃƘŀǘłǎǘƽƭΦ 
! ƎȅŜǊŜƪŜƪ ŦŜƭƪŀǇŀǎȊƪƻŘƘŀǘƴŀƪ ŀȊ ŀōƭŀƪ ŀƭł ƘŜƭȅŜȊŜǘǘ ǘŜǊƳŞƪǊŜΣ ŀƳƛ 
ƪƛŜǎŞǎƘŜȊ ǾŜȊŜǘƘŜǘΦ  
/ǎŀƪ ƎȅłǊǘƽ łƭǘŀƭ ŀƧłƴƭƻǘǘ ǘŀǊǘƻȊŞƪƻƪŀǘ Şǎ ŎǎŜǊŜŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊŜƪŜǘ 
ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧƻƴΦ  
 
DȅŜǊŜƪǎȊŞƪΥ 
! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ нп-60 ƘƽƴŀǇƻǎ Şǎ ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ нл ƪƎ ǘŜǎǘǎǵƭȅǵΣ ƳŀƎǳƪǘƽƭ Ǹƭƴƛ ƪŞǇŜǎ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜƪ 
ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƘŀǘƧłƪΦ 

 
мΦ Cǃ ŀƭƪƻǘƽŜƭŜƳŜƪ 
мΦ .ƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƛ ǀǾǾŜƭ Ŝƭƭłǘƻǘǘ ǸƭǃǊŞǎȊ 
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нΦ 9ƭǸƭǎǃ ŦŜƭǎǃ ƭłōŀƪ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǊǀƎȊƝǘǃ ŜƭŜƳŜƪƪŜƭ Ȅн 
оΦ Iłǘǎƽ ŦŜƭǎǃ ƭłōŀƪ Ȅн 
пΦ !ƭǎƽ ƭłōŀƪ Ȅп 
рΦ ¢łƭŎŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŦŜƭǘŞǘǘŜƭ  
сΦ aŜƎŦƻǊŘƝǘƘŀǘƽ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽ 
тΦ YŀǊŦłƪ Ȅн 
 

нΦ aŀƎŀǎ ŜǘŜǘǃǎȊŞƪ ǀǎǎȊŜǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎŜ 
/ǎŀǾŀǊƧŀ ōŜ ŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǊǀƎȊƝǘǃ ŜƭŜƳŜƪƪŜƭ Ŝƭƭłǘƻǘǘ ŜƭǸƭǎǃ ŦŜƭǎǃ ƭłōŀƪŀǘ όнύ ŀȊ ǸƭǃǊŞǎȊ 
ŜƭŜƧŞōŜƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƴȅƝƭłǎōŀ όмύ όL Şǎ LL łōǊŀύΦ «ƎȅŜƭƧŜƴ ŀǊǊŀΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊŜƪ ŀ 
ƭłōŀƪ ōŜƭǎǃ ƻƭŘŀƭłƴ ƭŜƎȅŜƴŜƪΦ ! ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽ όсύ ƘŜƭȅȊŜǘŞǘ ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜ ƳŞǊŜǘŞƴŜƪ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃŜƴ 
ǾłƭŀǎǎȊŀ ƪƛΦ ! LLLŀΦ łōǊłƴ ƭłǘƘŀǘƽ ǾłƭǘƻȊŀǘ ƪƛǎŜōō ƎȅŜǊŜƪŜƪƴŜƪΣ ƳƝƎ ŀ LLLōΦ łōǊłƴ ƭłǘƘŀǘƽ 
ǾłƭǘƻȊŀǘ ƴŀƎȅƻōō ƎȅŜǊŜƪŜƪƴŜƪ ǎȊƽƭΦ /ǎǵǎȊǘŀǎǎŀ ŀ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǘ όсύ ŀ ƭłōŀƪ ōŜƭǎǃ ƻƭŘŀƭłƴ ƭŞǾǃ 
ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŜƭŜƳŜƪōŜ όL±Φ łōǊŀύΦ WŜƭƭŜƎȊŜǘŜǎ ƪŀǘǘŀƴłǎǘ ŦƻƎ ƘŀƭƭŀƴƛΦ 9Ȋǳǘłƴ ŎǎŀǾŀǊƧŀ ōŜ ŀ Ƙłǘǎƽ 
ŦŜƭǎǃ ƭłōŀƪŀǘ όоύ ŀȊ ǸƭǃǊŞǎȊ ƘłǘǳƭƧłƴ ƭŞǾǃ ƴȅƝƭłǎƻƪōŀ όмύ ό±Φ Şǎ ±LΦ łōǊŀύΦ /ǎŀǾŀǊƧŀ ōŜ ŀȊ ŜƭǸƭǎǃ 
Şǎ Ƙłǘǎƽ ŀƭǎƽ ƭłōŀƪŀǘ όпύ ό±LLΦ łōǊŀύΦ !Ȋ ŀƭǎƽ ƭłōŀƪ ŀƭƧłƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ŦŜƘŞǊ ǘŀƭǇŀƪŀǘ ǵƎȅ łƭƭƝǘǎŀ ōŜΣ 
ƘƻƎȅ ŀȊ łǘƭƽǎ ŦŜƭǸƭŜǘ ǘŜƭƧŜǎ ŜƎŞǎȊŞōŜƴ ŀ ǇŀŘƭƽǾŀƭ ŞǊƛƴǘƪŜȊȊŜƴ ό±LLLΦ łōǊŀύΦ  
 

нΦн ¢łƭŎŀ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎŜ Şǎ ōŜłƭƭƝǘłǎŀ  
! ǘłƭŎŀ όрύ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎŞƘŜȊ ǘƻƭƧŀ ŀȊǘ ōŜ ŀ ǾŜȊŜǘǃǎƝƴōŜΣ ƪǀȊōŜƴ ƴȅƻƳƧŀ ŀ ǘłƭŎŀ ŜƭŜƧŞƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ 
ƎƻƳōƻǘ ό·Φ ǊŀƧȊύΦ ! ǘłƭŎŀ ōŜłƭƭƝǘłǎłƘƻȊ ƴȅƻƳƧŀ ƳŜƎ ŀ ƎƻƳōƻǘ Şǎ ǾłƭŀǎǎȊŀ ƪƛ ŀ ƘłǊƻƳ ōŜłƭƭƝǘłǎ 
ŜƎȅƛƪŞǘ όL·Φ ǊŀƧȊύΦ  
! ǘłƭŎŀ ŜƎȅ ƪƛǾŜƘŜǘǃΣ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ōŜǘŞǘǘŜƭ ǊŜƴŘŜƭƪŜȊƛƪ ό· łōǊŀύ  
 

нΦо #ƭƭƝǘƘŀǘƽ ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƛ ǀǾŜƪ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘŀ 
.ŜłƭƭƝǘłǎΥ 
! ōŜłƭƭƝǘłǎ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪŜƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŜƭŜƳŜƪ ǎŜƎƝǘǎŞƎŞǾŜƭ ƘŀƧǘƘŀǘƽ ǾŞƎǊŜΦ !Ȋ ŜƭŜƳ ŦŜƭŦŜƭŞ 
Şǎ ƭŜŦŜƭŞ Ǿŀƭƽ ŜƭǘƻƭłǎłǾŀƭ ƴǀǾŜƭƘŜǘƛ ǾŀƎȅ ŎǎǀƪƪŜƴǘƘŜǘƛ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪ ƘƻǎǎȊłǘΣ ŀƳƛ ƭŜƘŜǘǃǾŞ ǘŜǎȊƛ ŀ 
gyerek ƳŞǊŜǘŞƘŜȊ Ǿŀƭƽ ƘƻȊȊłƛƎŀȊƝǘłǎǳƪŀǘΦ aƛƴŘŜƎȅƛƪ ǀǾ Ŏǎŀǘǘŀƭ ǊǀƎȊƝǘƘŜǘǃ ό·LΦ łōǊŀύΦ 
 
mǾ ƭŜǾŞǘŜƭŜΥ  
!Ȋ ǀǾ ƭŜǾŞǘŜƭŞƘŜȊ ƴȅƻƳƧŀ ƳŜƎ ŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ǊǀƎȊƝǘǃŜƭŜƳ ƪƛŘǳŘƻǊƻŘƽ ǊŞǎȊŞǘ Şǎ ƘǵȊȊŀ ƪƛ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪŜǘ 
ŜƎȅŜǎŞǾŜƭ ŀ ƪŀǊƛƪłōƽƭ ό·LLΣ ·LLLΦ łōǊŀύΦ 9Ȋǘ ƪǀǾŜǘǃŜƴ ƘǵȊȊŀ łǘ ŀ ƪƛƴȅƛǘƻǘǘ ǀǾŜƪŜǘ ŀ ǎȊŞƪōŜƴ 
ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƴȅƝƭłǎƻƪƻƴ łǘ ό·L±Σ ·±Φ łōǊŀύΦ 
 
mǾŜƪ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎŜΥ 
FIGYELEM! A XII-·± ǊŀƧȊƻƪ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪ ƭŜǾŞǘŜƭŞǘ łōǊłȊƻƭƧłƪΣ ŀȊ ƛǎƳŞǘŜƭǘ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎ ŜǎŜǘŞƴ ŀ 
ǊŀƧȊƻƪƪŀƭ Şǎ ŀ ƴȅƛƭŀƪƪŀƭ ŜƭƭŜƴǘŞǘŜǎŜƴ ƧłǊƧƻƴ ŜƭΦ  
IǵȊȊŀ łǘ ŀ ƪƛƴȅƛǘƻǘǘ ǀǾŜƪŜǘ ŀ ǎȊŞƪōŜƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƴȅƝƭłǎƻƪƻƴ łǘ ό·L±Σ ·±Φ łōǊŀύΦ !Ȋ ǀǾ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎŞƘŜȊ 
ƴȅƻƳƧŀ ƳŜƎ ŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ǊǀƎȊƝǘǃŜƭŜƳ ƪƛŘǳŘƻǊƻŘƽ ǊŞǎȊŞǘ Şǎ ǘƻƭƧŀ łǘ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪŜǘ ŜƎȅŜǎŞǾŜƭ ŀ 
ƪŀǊƛƪłōŀ ό·LLΣ ·LLLΦ łōǊŀύΦ 
 

нΦп [łōǘŀǊǘƽ ōŜłƭƭƝǘłǎŀ 
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! ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽ όсύ ƘŜƭȅȊŜǘŞƴŜƪ ƳŜƎǾłƭǘƻȊǘŀǘłǎłƘƻȊ ŜƎȅǎȊŜǊǊŜ ƴȅƻƳƧŀ ƳŜƎ ƳƛƴŘƪŞǘ ƭłō ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ 
ŜƭŜƳŞƴŜƪ ƎƻƳōƧŀƛǘ ό·±LΦ łōǊŀύΣ Şǎ ƘǵȊȊŀ ƪƛ ŀ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǘ όсύΦ CƻǊŘƝǘǎŀ ƳŜƎ ŀ ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǘ όсύ ŦŜƧƧŜƭ 
ƭŜŦŜƭŞΣ ƳŀƧŘ ŎǎǵǎȊǘŀǎǎŀ ǾƛǎǎȊŀ ŀ ƭłōŀƪ ōŜƭǎǃ ƻƭŘŀƭłƴ ƭŞǾǃ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŜƭŜƳŜƪōŜ όL±Φ łōǊŀύΦ 
! ƭłōǘŀǊǘƽǘ ƳƛƴŘƛƎ ŦŜƭ ƪŜƭƭ ǎȊŜǊŜƭƴƛΣ Ƙŀ ŀ ǎȊŞƪŜǘ ƳŀƎŀǎ ŜǘŜǘǃǎȊŞƪƪŞƴǘ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀΣ Şǎ Ŝƭ ƪŜƭƭ 
ǘłǾƻƭƝǘŀƴƛΣ ŀƳƛƪƻǊ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƛŘǃǎŜōō ƎȅŜǊƳŜƪŜƪ łƭǘŀƭƛ ƛƎŞƴȅōŜǾŞǘŜƭ ǾŞƎŜǘǘ łǘŀƭŀƪƝǘƧǳƪΦ 
 

оΦ DȅŜǊŜƪǎȊŞƪ  
! ƎȅŜǊŜƪǎȊŞƪ ƳŀƎŀǎǎłƎŀ ŀȊ ŀƭǎƽ ƭłōŀƪ όпύ ǸƭǃǊŞǎȊƘŜȊ όмύ Ǿŀƭƽ ƪǀȊǾŜǘƭŜƴ ǊǀƎȊƝǘŞǎŞǾŜƭ 
ŎǎǀƪƪŜƴǘƘŜǘǃΦ 9ȊŜƪŜǘ ŀȊ ƽǊŀƳǳǘŀǘƽ ƧłǊłǎłǾŀƭ ƳŜƎŜƎȅŜȊǃ ƛǊłƴȅōŀ ŎǎŀǾŀǊƧŀ ōŜΣ ŜƎŞǎȊŜƴ ŀŘŘƛƎΣ 
ŀƳƝƎ ǎǘŀōƛƭŀƴ ƴŜƳ ǊǀƎȊǸƭƴŜƪΦ 9ȊŜƴŦŜƭǸƭ ŀ ǘłƭŎŀ ƘŜƭȅŞǊŜ ōŜǘƻƭƧǳƪ ŀ ƪŀǊŦłƪŀǘ όтύό·±LLΦ łōǊŀύ Şǎ 
ƭŜǎȊŜǊŜƭƧǸƪ ŀȊ ǀǾŜƪŜǘΦ 
Figyelem! 
bŜ łƭƭƝǘǎŀ ōŜ ŀ ǎȊŞƪŜǘΣ Ƙŀ ŀōōŀƴ ƎȅŜǊŜƪ ǘŀǊǘƽȊƪƻŘƛƪΦ 
 

пΦ ¢ƛǎȊǘƝǘłǎ 
¢ƛǎȊǘŀΣ ƴŜŘǾŜǎ ƪŜƴŘǃǾŜƭ Şǎ ƎȅŜƴƎŞŘ ƳƻǎƽǎȊŜǊǊŜƭ ǘƛǎȊǘƝǘǎŀΦ  
 

Garancia 
1. ! YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ¢ŜǊƳŞƪŜƪ нп ƘƽƴŀǇƻǎ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛłǾŀƭ Ǿŀƴƴŀƪ ŜƭƭłǘǾŀΦ ! ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛłƭƛǎ ƛŘǃ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ 

±łǎłǊƭƽƴŀƪ Ǿŀƭƽ łǘŀŘłǎłƴŀƪ ƴŀǇƧłǘƽƭ ǎȊłƳƝǘŀƴŘƽΦ 

2. A garancia csak az 9ǳǊƽǇŀƛ ¦ƴƛƽ ǘŀƎłƭƭŀƳŀƛōŀƴ ŞǊǾŞƴȅŜǎΣ ŀ ǘŜƴƎŜǊŜƴǘǵƭƛ ǘŜǊǸƭŜǘŜƪŜƴ ƴŜƳ 

όŀȊ ŀƪǘǳłƭƛǎ ƘŜƭȅȊŜǘƴŜƪ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃŜƴ ƪǸƭǀƴǀǎŜƴ ŀȊ ŀƭłōōƛ ƘŜƭȅŜƪŜƴΥ !ȊƻǊƛ-szigetek, 

aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ YŀƴłǊƛ-ǎȊƛƎŜǘŜƪΣ ŦǊŀƴŎƛŀ ǘŜƴƎŜǊŜƴǘǵƭƛ łƭƭŀƳƻƪΣ )ƭŀƴŘ-szigetek, Athos, Ceuta, 

Melilla, Helgoland, .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ Şǎ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύΣ ǾŀƭŀƳƛƴǘ bŀƎȅ-

.Ǌƛǘŀƴƴƛŀ 9ƎȅŜǎǸƭǘ YƛǊłƭȅǎłƎŀ Şǎ ;ǎȊŀƪ-NǊƻǊǎȊłƎΣ ŀ ǘŜƴƎŜǊŜƴǘǵƭƛ ōǊƛǘ ǘŜǊǸƭŜǘŜƪ ƪƛǾŞǘŜƭŞǾŜƭ 

όǘǀōōŜƪ ƪǀȊǀǘǘ .ŜǊƳǳŘŀΣ YŀƧƳłƴ-szigetek, Falkland-szigetek). 

3. ! ŦŜƴǘ ƴŜƳ ŜƳƭƝǘŜǘǘ ƻǊǎȊłƎƻƪōŀƴ ŀ ƎȅłǊǘƽƛ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ ƴŜƳ ŞǊǾŞƴȅŜǎΦ ! ǘƻǾłōōƛ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛłƭƛǎ 

ŦŜƭǘŞǘŜƭŜƪŜǘ ŀȊ 9ƭŀŘƽ ƘŀǘłǊƻȊƘŀǘƧŀ ƳŜƎΦ 

4. .ƛȊƻƴȅƻǎ ƻǊǎȊłƎƻƪōŀƴ ƭŜƘŜǘǃǎŞƎ Ǿŀƴ ƪƻǊƭłǘƻȊƻǘǘ ƛŘǃǘŀǊǘŀƳǊŀ ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ ƪƛǘŜǊƧŜǎȊǘŞǎŞǊŜ 
мнл ƘƽƴŀǇǊŀ όмл ŞǾǊŜύΦ ! ŦŜƭǘŞǘŜƭŜƪ ǘŜƭƧŜǎ ǘŀǊǘŀƭƳłǘ Şǎ ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ ƳŜƎƘƻǎǎȊŀōōƝǘłǎłǊŀ 
ǎȊƻƭƎłƭƽ ǊŜƎƛǎȊǘǊłŎƛƽǎ ǼǊƭŀǇƻǘ ŀȊ ŀƭłōōƛ ƻƭŘŀƭƻƴ ǘŀƭłƭƧŀΥ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. ! ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ Ŏǎŀƪ ŀ нΦ ōŜƪŜȊŘŞǎōŜƴ ƳŜƎƧŜƭǀƭǘ ǘŜǊǸƭŜǘŜƴ ŞǊǾŞƴȅŜǎΦ 

6. wŜƪƭŀƳłŎƛƽǘ ŀȊ ŀƭłōōƛ ǿŜōƻƭŘŀƭƻƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ǼǊƭŀǇ ƪƛǘǀƭǘŞǎŞǾŜƭ ƴȅǵƧǘƘŀǘ ōŜΥ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. ! ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ ƴŜƳ ǘŜǊƧŜŘ ƪƛ ŀȊ ŀƭłōōƛŀƪǊŀΥ 

A. aŜƎƧŜƭŜƴŞǎōŜƭƛ ƘƛōłƪΣ ōŜƭŜŞǊǘǾŜΣ ŘŜ ƴŜƳ ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎΥ ƪŀǊŎƻƭłǎƻƪΣ ƘƻǊǇŀŘłǎƻƪ Şǎ 

ǊŜǇŜŘŞǎŜƪ ŀ ƳǼŀƴȅŀƎ ŦŜƭǸƭŜǘŜƪŜƴΣ ƪƛǾŞǾŜΣ Ƙŀ ŀ ƳŜƎƘƛōłǎƻŘłst anyag- ǾŀƎȅ ƎȅłǊǘłǎƛ 

hiba okozza; 

B. ! ƴŜƳ ǊŜƴŘŜƭǘŜǘŞǎǎȊŜǊǼ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘōƽƭ ǾŀƎȅ ŀ ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ƪŀǊōŀƴǘŀǊǘłǎōƽƭ ŜǊŜŘǃ 

ƪłǊƻƪ - ƛŘŜŞǊǘǾŜΣ ŘŜ ƴŜƳ ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎΥ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪ ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłōƽƭ ǾŀƎȅ 

ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ƪŀǊōŀƴǘŀǊǘłǎłōƽƭ ŜǊŜŘǃ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛƪŀƛ ƪłǊƻǎƻŘłǎŀƛǘ; 

¶ hƭǾŀǎǎŀ Ŝƭ ŀ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽōŀƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ Şǎ ƪŀǊōŀƴǘŀǊǘłǎƛ 

ǳǘŀǎƝǘłǎƻƪŀǘΤ 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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C. ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪ ŞǎκǾŀƎȅ ŀ ƪƛŜƎŞǎȊƝǘǃƪ ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ǀǎǎȊŜǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎŜΣ ǘŜƭŜǇƝǘŞǎŜ ǾŀƎȅ 

ǎȊŞǘǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎŜ ƻƪƻȊǘŀ ƪłǊƻƪΤ 

¶ hƭǾŀǎǎŀ Ŝƭ ŀ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽōŀƴ ǘŀƭłƭƘŀǘƽ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ Şǎ ǀǎǎȊŜǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎƛ 

ǳǘŀǎƝǘłǎƻƪŀǘΤ 

D. ! ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ƪŀǊōŀƴǘŀǊǘłǎōƽƭΣ ƎƻƴŘƻȊłǎōƽƭ Şǎ ǘłǊƻƭłǎōƽƭ ŜǊŜŘǃ ƪƻǊǊƽȊƛƽΣ 

ǇŜƴŞǎȊ ǾŀƎȅ ǊƻȊǎŘŀ ƻƪƻȊǘŀ ƪłǊƻƪΤ 

E. bƻǊƳłƭ ŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽŘłǎ ǾŀƎȅ ŜƎȅŞōΣ ŀȊ ƛŘǃ Ƴǵƭłǎŀ ƻƪƻȊǘŀ ƪłǊƻƪΤ 

¶ 9ȊŜƪ ŀȊ ŀƭłōōƛŀƪΥ ōŜƭǎǃ ǎȊŀƪŀŘłǎŀ ǾŀƎȅ łǘǎȊǵǊłǎŀΤ ƎǳƳƛŀōǊƻƴŎǎ ƪłǊƻǎƻŘłǎŀΤ 

ƎǳƳƛŀōǊƻƴŎǎ ŦǳǘƽŦŜƭǸƭŜǘŞƴŜƪ ǎŞǊǸƭŞǎŜΤ ŀ ǎȊǀǾŜǘŜƪ Ŧŀƪǳƭłǎŀ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛƪŀƛ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘ 

ŜǊŜŘƳŞƴȅŜƪŞƴǘ όǇŞƭŘłǳƭ Ŏǎǳƪƭƽƪƴłƭ Şǎ ƳƻȊƎƽ ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊŜƪ ōǳǊƪƻƭŀǘŀƛƴłƭύΤ  

F. bŀǇΣ ƛȊȊŀŘǎłƎΣ ƳƻǎƽǎȊŜǊΣ ǘłǊƻƭłǎƛ ƪǀǊǸƭƳŞƴȅŜƪ ǾŀƎȅ ƎȅŀƪƻǊƛ Ƴƻǎłǎ ǎǘōΦ ƻƪƻȊǘŀ ƪłǊƻƪ 

Şǎ ŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽŘłǎƻƪΦ 

G. .ŀƭŜǎŜǘΣ ǾƛǎǎȊŀŞƭŞǎΣ ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘΣ ǘǼȊΣ ŦƻƭȅŀŘŞƪƪŀƭ Ǿŀƭƽ ŞǊƛƴǘƪŜȊŞǎΣ 

ŦǀƭŘǊŜƴƎŞǎ ǾŀƎȅ ƳłǎΣ ƪǸƭǎǃ ǘŞƴȅŜȊǃ łƭǘŀƭ ƻƪƻȊƻǘǘ ƪłǊƻƪΤ 

H. hƭȅŀƴ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪΣ ŀƳŜƭȅŜƪŜǘ ŀ пYǊŀŦǘ ƝǊłǎōŜƭƛ ƘƻȊȊłƧłǊǳƭłǎŀ ƴŞƭƪǸƭ ƳƽŘƻǎƝǘƻǘǘŀƪ ŀ 

ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭƛǘłǎ ƳŜƎǾłƭǘƻȊǘŀǘłǎŀ ŞǊŘŜƪŞōŜƴΤ 

I. hƭȅŀƴ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪΣ ŀƳŜƭȅŜƪǊǃƭ ŀ ǎƻǊƻȊŀǘǎȊłƳƻǘ ǾŀƎȅ ŀ ǘŞǘŜƭǎȊłƳƻǘ ōłǊƳƛƭȅŜƴ ƳƽŘƻƴ 

ŜƭǘłǾƻƭƝǘƻǘǘłƪ ǾŀƎȅ ǘƻǊȊƝǘƻǘǘłƪΤ 

J. IŀǊƳŀŘƛƪ ŦŞƭ ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊŜƛ ǾŀƎȅ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƛ łƭǘŀƭ ƻƪƻȊƻǘǘ ƪłǊ - ƛŘŜŞǊǘǾŜΣ ŘŜ ƴŜƳ 

ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎΥ ǇƻƘłǊǘŀǊǘƽΣ ŜǎŜǊƴȅǃΣ ŦŞƴȅǾƛǎǎȊŀǾŜǊǃ ŜƭŜƳŜƪΣ ŎǎŜƴƎǃƪΤ 

K. {ȊłƭƭƝǘłǎ ƪǀȊōŜƴ ƪŜƭŜǘƪŜȊǃ ǾŀƎȅ ƭŞƎƛǘłǊǎŀǎłƎ ǎȊŜƳŞƭȅȊŜǘŜ łƭǘŀƭ ƻƪƻȊƻǘǘ ƪłǊΦ  

8. ! ƪŞǎȊǸƭŞƪƘŜȊ ƳŜƭƭŞƪŜƭǘ ǘŀǊǘƻȊŞƪƻƪ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛłƭƛǎ ƛŘǃǘŀǊǘŀƳŀ ŀȊ ŞǊǘŞƪŜǎƝǘŞǎǘǃƭ ǎȊłƳƝǘǾŀ с 

ƘƽƴŀǇΣ ŀ ŦŜƴǘ ŜƳƭƝǘŜǘǘ ǎŞǊǸƭŞǎŜƪŜǘ ƭŜǎȊłƳƝǘǾŀΦ 

9. Jelen gaǊŀƴŎƛłƭƛǎ ŦŜƭǘŞǘŜƭŜƪ ƪƛŜƎŞǎȊƝǘǃ ƧŜƭƭŜƎǼŜƪ ŀȊ «ƎȅŦŜƭŜǘ ŀ пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ-val 

ǎȊŜƳōŜƴ ƳŜƎƛƭƭŜǘǃ ƧƻƎƻƪƘƻȊ ƪŞǇŜǎǘΦ WŜƭŜƴ ƎŀǊŀƴŎƛŀ ƴŜƳ ȊłǊƧŀ ƪƛ Şǎ ƴŜƳ ƪƻǊƭłǘƻȊȊŀ ǾŀƎȅ 

ŦǸƎƎŜǎȊǘƛ ŦŜƭ ŀȊ ŜƭŀŘƻǘǘ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪ ƳŜƎƘƛōłǎƻŘłǎłǊŀ ǾƻƴŀǘƪƻȊƽ ŜƭǃƝǊłǎƻƪōƽƭ ŜǊŜŘǃ 

ŦƻƎȅŀǎȊǘƽƛ Ƨƻgokat. 

10. ! ǊŞǎȊƭŜǘŜǎ DŀǊŀƴŎƛłƭƛǎ CŜƭǘŞǘŜƭŜƪ ǿŜōƻƭŘŀƭǳƴƪƻƴ ƻƭǾŀǎƘŀǘƽƪΥ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

! ƧŜƭŜƴ ŘƻƪǳƳŜƴǘǳƳƘƻȊ Ǿŀƭƽ ƧƻƎ ǘŜƭƧŜǎ ŜƎŞǎȊŞōŜƴ ŀ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ ½ ƻΦƻΦ ǾłƭƭŀƭŀǘŞΦ ! ŦŜƭƘŀǘŀƭƳŀȊłǎ 

ƴŞƭƪǸƭƛΣ ǊŜƴŘŜƭǘŜǘŞǎƴŜƪ ƴŜƳ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭłǎŀΣ ƪǸƭǀƴǀǎƪŞǇǇŜƴΥ ŀ ƳłǎƻƭłǎŀΣ 

ǎƻƪǎȊƻǊǎƝǘłǎŀΣ ƳŜƎƻǎȊǘłǎŀ ς ǊŞǎȊōŜƴ ǾŀƎȅ ǘŜƭƧŜǎ ŜƎŞǎȊŞōŜƴΣ ŀ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ ½ ƻΦƻΦ ƪǸƭǀƴ ŜƴƎŜŘŞƭȅŜ 

ƴŞƭƪǸƭΣ ƧƻƎƛ ƪǀǾŜǘƪŜȊƳŞƴȅŜƪŜǘ ǾƻƴƘŀǘ ƳŀƎŀ ǳǘłƴΦ 

 

IT 
CARO CLIENTE! 

Grazie per aver acquistato un prodotto Kinderkraft. 
I nostri prodotti sono progettati per aiutare il Tuo bambino: sempre diamo molta importanza 
ŀƭƭŀ ǎƛŎǳǊŜȊȊŀ ŜŘ ŀƭƭŀ ǉǳŀƭƛǘŁΣ ƎŀǊŀƴǘŜƴŘƻ ŎƻǎƜ ƛƭ ŎƻƳŦƻǊǘ ŘŜƭƭŀ ǎŎŜƭǘŀ ƳƛƎƭƛƻǊŜΦ 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/


 

37 

IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE 
ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE 

PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO. 
Avvisi di sicurezza e precauzione 
ATTENZIONE! 

¶ Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito.  

¶ Seggioloni per bambini: Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta. 

¶ Pericolo di caduta : non lasciare che il bambino si arrampichi sul 
prodotto. 

¶ Non utilizzare il prodotto a meno che tutti i componenti non 
siano correttamente agganciati e regolati. 

¶ Prestare attenzione al rischio generato da fiamme libere e altre fonti di forte 
calore nelle vicinanze del prodotto. 

¶ Prestare attenzione al rischio di ribaltamento del prodotto nel caso in cui il 
bambino si spinga con i piedi contro il tavolo o qualsiasi altra struttura. 

¶ tǊƛƳŀ ŘŜƭƭϥǳǎƻ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŀǊŜ ǎŜƳǇǊŜ ƭŀ ǎƛŎǳǊŜȊȊŀ Ŝ ƭŀ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛǘŁ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻΦ  

¶ AǎǎƛŎǳǊŀǊǎƛ ŎƘŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴƎƘƛŜ Ŝ ƭΩƛƳōǊacatura siano inserite correttamente. 

¶ Non spostare ne sollevare il prodotto con dentro il bambino 
 
bƻƴ ǳǘƛƭƛȊȊŀǊŜ ƛƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ ƛƭ ōŀƳōƛƴƻ ƴƻƴ ǎŀǊŁ ŎŀǇŀŎŜ ŀ ǎǘŀǊŜ ǎŜŘǳǘƻ 
da solo. Per evitare lesioni, tenere lontani i bambini durante il montaggio e lo 
smontaggio del prodotto. 
Lƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ ŀƭǘƻ ŝ ǇŜǊ ƛ ōŀƳōƛƴƛ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ ос ƳŜǎƛ Řƛ ŜǘŁΣ ŘŜƭ ǇŜǎƻ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ мр kg, che 
sono in grado di stare seduti da soli. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se rotto, danneggiato o ne manca una parte 
Prodotto posizionata sotto una finestra potrebbe essere 
utilizzata dal bambino come uno scalino e causare quindi la sua 
caduta dalla finestra.  
Di non utilizzare accessori o pezzi di ricambio diversi da quelli 
approvati dal fabbricante. 
 
Seggiolina per bambini: 
Questo prodotto ŝ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘƻ ŀ ōŀƳōƛƴƛ Řŀƛ нп ŀƛ сл ƳŜǎƛ Řƛ ŜǘŁΣ Řƛ ǇŜǎƻ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ нл ƪƎΣ ŎƘŜ ǎƻƴƻ 
in grado di stare seduti da soli. 
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1. Componenti principali 
1. Seduta con cinture di sicurezza montate 
2. Gambe anteriori superiori con elementi di fissaggio poggiapiedi x2 
3. Gambe posteriori superiori x2 
4. Gambe inferiori x4 
5. Vassoio con coprivassoio in plastica  
6. Poggiapiedi bilaterale 
7. Braccioli x2 
 

2. Montaggio del seggiolone alto 
Avvita le gambe anteriori superiori con elementi di fissaggio poggiapiedi in plastica (2)  nei 
fori posti nella parte frontale della seduta (1) (fig. I e II). Assicurati che gli elementi in plastica 
si trovino nella parte interna delle gambe. Scegli la posizione del poggiapiedi (6) a seconda 
ŘŜƭƭΩŀƭǘŜȊȊŀ ŘŜƭ ¢ǳƻ ōŀƳōƛƴƻΦ [ŀ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴŜ ǊŀŦŦƛƎǳǊŀǘŀ ƴŜƭƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLŀ ŝ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŀ ŀƛ ōŀƳōƛƴƛ ǇƛǴ 
ǇƛŎŎƻƭƛΣ ƭŀ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴŜ ǎǳƭƭŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLō ŝ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŀ ŀƛ ōŀƳōƛƴƛ ǇƛǴ ƎǊŀƴŘƛΦ  LƴŦƛƭŀ ƛƭ ǇƻƎƎƛŀǇƛŜŘƛ όсύ 
negli elementi in plastica posti nella parte interna delle gambe (fig. IV). Sentirai il 
caratteristico clic. Quindi infila le gambe posteriori superiori (3) nei fori posti nel retro della 
seduta (1) (fig. V e VI). Avvita le gambe anteriori e posteriori inferiori (4) (fig. VII). Adatta i 
ǇƛŜŘƛƴƛ ōƛŀƴŎƘƛ Ǉƻǎǘƛ ŀƭƭΩŜǎǘǊŜƳƛǘŁ ŘŜƭƭŜ ƎŀƳōŜ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻǊƛ ƛƴ ƳƻŘƻ ǘŀƭŜ Řŀ ŦŀǊ ŀŘŜǊƛǊŜ ƭΩƛƴǘŜǊƻ 
piano obliquo al pavimento (fig. VIII).  
 

2.2 Montaggio e regolazione del vassoio   
Per montare il vassoio (5) infilalo nelle guide, premendo allo stesso tempo il tasto posto di 
fronte al vassoio (fig. IX). Per regolare il vassoio, premi il tasto e scegli una delle tre 
impostazioni (fig. IX).  
Lƭ Ǿŀǎǎƻƛƻ ŝ Řƻǘŀǘƻ Řƛ ǳƴ ŎƻǇǊƛǾŀǎǎƻƛƻ ǊŜƳƻǾƛbile (fig. X)  
 

2.3 Uso delle cinture di sicurezza regolabili  
Regolazione: 
La regolazione viene effettuata tramite gli elementi in plastica posti sulle cinture. Spostando 
ƭΩŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻ ǎǳ Ŝ ƎƛǴ ƭǳƴƎƻ ƭŀ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŀΣ ǇƻǎǎƛŀƳƻ ŀǳƳŜƴǘŀǊŜ ƻ ǊƛŘǳǊǊŜ ƭŀ ƭǳƴƎƘŜȊȊŀ ŘŜƭƭe cinture 
ǇŜǊ ŀŘŀǘǘŀǊƭŜ ƳŜƎƭƛƻ ŀƭƭΩŀƭǘŜȊȊŀ ŘŜƭ ōŀƳōƛƴƻΦ ¢ǳǘǘŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜ ǾŜƴƎƻƴƻ ǳƴƛǘŜ ǘǊŀƳƛǘŜ ƭŀ Ŧƛōōƛŀ 
(fig. XI). 
 
Smontaggio delle cinture:  
tŜǊ ǎƳƻƴǘŀǊŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜΣ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ǇǊŜƳŜǊŜ ƭΩŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻ ŎƻƴǾŜǎǎƻ ŘŜƭ Ǉǳƴǘƻ Řƛ ŀƴŎƻǊŀƎƎƛƻ Ŝ 
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tirare singolarmente ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜ ŘŀƭƭΩŀƴŜƭƭƻ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ {ǳŎŎŜǎǎƛǾŀƳŜƴǘŜ Ŧŀƛ ǇŀǎǎŀǊŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜ 
ƎƛŁ ǎƭŀŎŎƛŀǘŜ ŀǘǘǊŀǾŜǊǎƻ ƛ ŦƻǊƛ ƴŜƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ όŦƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
Montaggio delle cinture:  
ATTENZIONE! Le figure XII-·± ǊŀǇǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀƴƻ ƭƻ ǎƳƻƴǘŀƎƎƛƻ ŘŜƭƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜΥ ǇŜǊŎƛƼ ƛƴ Ŏŀǎo di 
ǳƴ ƴǳƻǾƻ ƳƻƴǘŀƎƎƛƻ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ǎŜƎǳƛǊŜ ƭŜ ŦǊŜŎŎŜ Ŝ ƛ ŘƛǎŜƎƴƛ ƛƴ ƻǊŘƛƴŜ ƛƴǾŜǊǎƻΦ   
Cŀƛ ǇŀǎǎŀǊŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜ ƎƛŁ ǎƭŀŎŎƛŀǘŜ ŀǘǘǊŀǾŜǊǎƻ ƛ ŦƻǊƛ ƴŜƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ όŦƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ tŜǊ ƳƻƴǘŀǊŜ ƭŜ 
ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜΣ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ǇǊŜƳŜǊŜ ƛƭ ŦǊŀƳƳŜƴǘƻ ŎƻƴǾŜǎǎƻ ŘŜƭ Ǉǳƴǘƻ Řƛ ancoraggio e inserire 
ǎƛƴƎƻƭŀǊƳŜƴǘŜ ƭŜ ŎƛƴǘǳǊŜ ƴŜƭƭΩŀƴŜƭƭƻ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

2.4 Regolazione del poggiapiedi  
tŜǊ ŎŀƳōƛŀǊŜ ƭŀ ǇƻǎƛȊƛƻƴŜ ŘŜƭ ǇƻƎƎƛŀǇƛŜŘƛ όсύΣ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ǇǊŜƳŜǊŜ ŎƻƴǘŜǎǘǳŀƭƳŜƴǘŜ ƛ ǘŀǎǘƛ 
posti sugli elementi in plastica  presenti su entrambe le gambe (fig. XVI) e tirare fuori il 
poggiapiedi (6). Capovolgi il poggiapiedi (6) e quindi infila di nuovo negli elementi in plastica 
posti nella parte interna delle gambe (fig. IV). 
Lƭ ǇƻƎƎƛŀǇƛŜŘƛ ŘŜǾŜ ŜǎǎŜǊŜ Ƴƻƴǘŀǘƻ ǎŜƳǇǊŜ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ ƛƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ ŝ ƴŜƭƭa configurazione con 
gambe alte e va smontato quando vogliamo trasformare il prodotto in una sedia per bambini 
ǇƛǴ ƎǊŀƴŘƛΦ  
 

3. Seggiolone per bambino   
: ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭŜ ŀōōŀǎǎŀǊŜ ƛƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ ŦƛǎǎŀƴŘƻ ƭŜ ƎŀƳōŜ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻǊƛ όпύ ŘƛǊŜǘǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŀƭƭŀ ǎŜŘǳǘŀ 
(1), le avǾƛǘƛŀƳƻ ƛƴ ǎŜƴǎƻ ƻǊŀǊƛƻ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ ƴƻƴ ǾŜƴƎƻƴƻ ŦƛǎǎŀǘŜ ǎŀƭŘŀƳŜƴǘŜΦ Lƴ ǇƛǴ 
infiliamo i braccioli  (7)(fig. XVII) al posto del vassoio e smontiamo le cinture. 
Attenzione! 
: ǾƛŜǘŀǘƻ ǊŜƎƻƭŀǊŜ ƛƭ ǎŜƎƎƛƻƭƻƴŜ ƳŜƴǘǊŜ ƛƭ ōŀƳōƛƴƻ Ǿƛ ŝ ǎŜŘǳǘƻ ŘŜƴǘǊƻΦ  
 

4. Pulizia 
Pulire con un panno pulito e umido e sapone delicato.   
 

DŀǊŀƴȊƛŀ 
1. Tutti i prodotti Kinderkraft sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi. Il periodo di copertura 

della garanzia inizia dal giorno in cui il prodotto viene consegnato all'acquirente. 

2. La ƎŀǊŀƴȊƛŀ ŝ ǾŀƭƛŘŀ ǎƻƭƻ ǎǳƭ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛƻ ŘŜƛ ǇŀŜǎƛ ƳŜƳōǊƛ ŘŜƭƭϥ¦ƴƛƻƴŜ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀΣ ŀŘ 

esclusione dei territori d'oltremare (attualmente riconosciuti, in particolare: Azzorre, 

aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ LǎƻƭŜ /ŀƴŀǊƛŜΣ 5ƛǇŀǊǘƛƳŜƴǘƛ ŦǊŀƴŎŜǎƛ ŘϥƻƭǘǊŜƳŀǊŜΣ LǎƻƭŜ )ƭŀƴŘΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ 

MeƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƛƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ Ŝ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ Ŝ ǎǳƭ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛƻ 

del Regno Unito di Gran Bretagna e Irlanda del Nord, esclusi i territori britannici 

d'oltremare (tra gli altri Bermuda, Isole Cayman, Isole Falkland). 

3. Nel paesi di cui sopra, la garanzia del produttore non trova applicazione. Le condizioni di 

una supplementare garanzia possono essere determinate dal venditore. 

4. Lƴ ŀƭŎǳƴƛ ǇŀŜǎƛ ŝ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭŜ ŜǎǘŜƴŘŜǊŜ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴȊƛŀ Ŧƛƴƻ ŀ мнл ƳŜǎƛ όмл ŀƴƴƛύ ǇŜǊ ǳƴ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƻ 
limitato. I termini e le condizioni e il modulo di richiesta di estensione della garanzia 
sono disponibili sul sito WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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5. [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴȊƛŀ ŝ ǾŀƭƛŘŀ ǎƻƭƻ ǎǳƛ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƛ ŀƭ Ǉǳƴǘƻ нΦ 

6. I reclami devono essere segnalati tramite la compilazione del modulo disponibile sul sito 

web WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. La garanzia non comprende: 

A. Danni estetici, inclusi ma in via esclusiva: graffi, ammaccature e rotture nella 

plastica, a meno che il guasto non sia dovuto a un difetto nel materiale o un difetto 

di fabbricazione; 

B. Danni derivanti da un uso improprio o da una inadeguata manutenzione - compresi, 

tra gli altri: danni meccanici dei prodotti dovuti ad un uso improprio o ad una 

inadeguata manutenzione; 

¶ Leggere con attenzione quanto riportato nelle linee guida per uso e manutenzione 

del prodotto contenute nel manuale d'uso; 

C. Danni derivanti da un incorretto montaggio, installazione o smontaggio dei prodotti 

e/o degli accessori; 

¶ Leggere con attenzione quanto riportato nelle linee guida per uso e installazione 

del prodotto contenute nel manuale'uso; 

D. Danni derivanti da corrosione, muffa o ruggine dovuti a inadeguata manutenzione, 

trattamento e stoccaggio; 

E. Danni derivanti da una normale usura o comunque derivanti dal passare del tempo; 

¶ Questo include: strappi o forature nelle camere d'aria; danni alle gomme, danni al 

battistrada delle gomme; scolorimento del tessuto causato dall'uso meccanico (ad 

esempio sulle giunture e sul rivestimento delle parti mobili);  

F. Danni o erosioni causati da sole, sudore, detergenti, condizioni di stoccaggio o 

lavaggi frequenti, ecc..; 

G. Danni causati da incidenti, abuso, uso improprio, incendio, contatto con sostanze 

liquide, terremoto o altre cause esterne; 

H. tǊƻŘƻǘǘƛΣ ŎƘŜ ǎƻƴƻ ǎǘŀǘƛ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛΣ ǇŜǊ ǳƴ ŎŀƳōƛƻ Řƛ ŦǳƴȊƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŁ ǎŜƴȊŀ 

ƭΩŀǳǘƻǊƛȊȊŀȊƛƻƴŜ ǎŎǊƛǘǘŀ Řƛ пYǊŀŦǘΤ 

I. tǊƻŘƻǘǘƛΣ Řŀƛ ǉǳŀƭƛ ŝ ǎǘŀǘƻ ǊƛƳƻǎǎƻ ƻΣ ƛƴ ǉǳŀƭǎƛŀǎƛ ƳƻŘƻ ƳŀƴƻƳŜǎǎƻΣ ƛƭ ƴǳƳŜǊƻ Řƛ 

serie o il numero del lotto; 

J. 5ŀƴƴƛ ŘŜǊƛǾŀƴǘƛ ŘŀƭƭΩǳǘƛƭƛȊȊƻ di componenti o oggetti esterni ς tra i quali: 

portabicchieri, ombrelli, elementi riflettenti,, campanelli; 

K. Danni causati dal trasporto o dallo staff dell'aereo.  

8. Lƭ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƻ Řƛ ƎŀǊŀƴȊƛŀΣ ǇŜǊ Ǝƭƛ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻǊƛ ƛƴ ŘƻǘŀȊƛƻƴŜ ŀƭ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛǘƛǾƻΣ ŝ Řƛ с ƳŜǎƛ Řŀƭƭŀ Řŀǘŀ di 

acquisto, ad esclusione dei danneggiamenti di cui sopra. 

9. Le presenti condizioni di garanzia costituiscono un supplemento ai diritti attribuiti dalla 

legge al Cliente nei confronti di  4KRAFT sp. z o.o.. La garanzia non esclude, limita o 

sospende i diritti del cliente derivanti dalle disposizioni relative alla garanzia sui difetti del 

prodotto venduto. 

10. Lƭ ǊŜƎƻƭŀƳŜƴǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƻ ŘŜƛ ǘŜǊƳƛƴƛ Ŝ ŘŜƭƭŜ ŎƻƴŘƛȊƛƻƴƛ ŘŜƭƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴȊƛŀ ŝ ŘƛǎǇƻƴƛōƛƭŜ ǎǳƭ ǎƛǘƻ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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Tutti i diritti di questa pubblicazione sono riservati per intero alla 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. Qualsiasi uso 
non autorizzato, non conforme alla sua destinazione, incluso: utilizzo, copia, duplicazione, 
pubblicazione -  ƛƴ ǘǳǘǘƻ ƻ ƛƴ ǇŀǊǘŜ ǎŜƴȊŀ ƛƭ ŎƻƴǎŜƴǎƻ ŘŜƭƭŀ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ǇǳƼ ŎƻƳǇƻǊǘŀǊŜ 
conseguenze legali. 
 

GEACHTE KLANT! 
Bedankt voor de aankoop van een Kinderkraft product. 
Wij ontwerpen met uw kind in gedachten - wij hechten altijd veel waarde aan veiligheid en 
kwaliteit en zorgen voor het comfort van de beste keuze. 

.9[!bDwLWYΗ [99{ ½hwD±¦[5LD 9b 

BEWAAR VOOR LATERE 
RAADPLEGING 

±ŜƛƭƛƎƘŜƛŘǎƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛŜǎ Ŝƴ ǾƻƻǊȊƻǊƎǎƳŀŀǘǊŜƎŜƭŜƴ 
WAARSCHUWING!:  

¶ Nooit uw kind zonder toezicht laten.  

¶ Controleer telkens voor gebruik of het product veilig en 
stabiel is.  

¶ Kinderstoel: Altijd het veiligheidstuigje gebruiken. 

¶ Zorg ervoor dat het harnas op de juiste manier wordt 
aangetrokken. 

¶ Het product alleen gebruiken als alle onderdelen op de juiste manier zijn 
bevestigd en afgesteld. 

¶ Beweeg of til het product niet als uw kind erin zit. 

¶ Valgevaar: voorkom het klimmen op het product. 

¶ Wees je bewust van het risico dat het product kan kantelen wanneer je kind 
zich met zijn voeten afzei tegen een tafel of een ander voorwerp. 

Gebruik het product pas als uw kind zelfstandig kan zitten. Om letsel te voorkomen, 
houdt u kinderen uit de buurt tijdens de montage en demontage van het product. 
De kinderstoel is ontworpen voor kinderen tot 36 maanden oud, met een 
lichaamsgewicht tot 15 kg, die zelfstandig kunnen zitten. 
Gebruik het product niet als een deel ervan beschadigd, gescheurd of ontbrekend 
is.  
Pas op voor open vuur of andere hittebronnen in de nabijheid van dit product. 

NL 
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Als het product onder een raam wordt geplaatst, kan het door een 
kind als opstapje worden gebruikt en het kind uit het raam vallen.  
Gebruik geen andere toebehoren of vervangingsonderdelen dan die 
welke door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd. 
 
Kinderstoel: 
Dit product is bedoeld voor kinderen tussen 24 en 60 maanden oud, met een gewicht tot 20 
kg, die zelfstandig kunnen zitten. 

 
1. Belangrijkste onderdelen 
1. Zitting met vastgemaakte veiligheidsgordels 
2. Voorste bovenbenen met plastiek bevestigingselementen voor de voetsteun x2 
3. Achterste bovenbenen x2 
4. Onderbenen x4 
5. Dienblad met plastiek afdekking 
6. Tweezijdige voetsteun 
7. Armsteunen x2 
 

2. Montage van de hoge stoel 
Schroef de voorste bovenbenen met de plastiek bevestigingselementen van de voetsteun (2) 
in de gaten aan de voorzijde van de zitting (1) (afb. I en II). Zorg ervoor dat de plastiek 
onderdelen zich aan de binnenzijden van de benen bevinden. Kies de stand van de voetsteun 
(6) op basis van de lengte van uw kind. De variant in afbeelding IIIa is voor kleinere kinderen, 
de variant in afbeelding IIIb is voor grotere kinderen. Schuif de voetsteun (6) in de plastiek 
elementen aan de binnenzijde van de benen (afb. IV). U zult een karakteristiek klikgeluid 
horen. Schroef vervolgens de achterste bovenbenen (3) in de gaten aan de achterzijde van de 
zitting (1) (afb. V en VI). Draai de voorste en achterste onderbenen (4) vast (afb. VII). Stel de 
witte voetjes aan het uiteinde van de onderbenen zo af dat het gehele schuine vlak aan de 
vloer ligt (afb. VIII).  
 

2.2 Montage en afstelling van het dienblad 
Om het dienblad (5) te monteren, schuift u deze in de geleiders terwijl u op de knop aan de 
voorzijde van het dienblad (afb. IX) drukt. Om het dienblad te verstellen, drukt u op de knop 
en kiest u een van de drie standen (afb. IX).  
Het dienblad heeft een uitneembare kunststof inleg (afb. X)  
 

2.3 Gebruik van de verstelbare veiligheidsgordels 
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Afstelling: 
5Ŝ ŀŦǎǘŜƭƭƛƴƎ ǿƻǊŘǘ ƎŜŘŀŀƴ ƳŜǘ ōŜƘǳƭǇ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƪǳƴǎǘǎǘƻŦ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ ƻǇ ŘŜ ōŀƴŘŜƴΦ 5ƻƻǊ ƘŜǘ 
ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ƻƳƘƻƻƎ ƻŦ ƻƳƭŀŀƎ ǘŜ ōŜǿŜƎŜƴ ƪǳƴǘ ǳ ŘŜ ƭŜƴƎǘŜ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ǾŜǊƭŜƴƎŜƴ ƻŦ ǾŜǊƪƻǊǘŜƴΣ 
ǿŀŀǊŘƻƻǊ ƘŜǘ ƎŜƳŀƪƪŜƭƛƧƪ ƪŀƴ ǿƻǊŘŜƴ ŀŀƴƎŜǇŀǎǘ ŀŀƴ ŘŜ ƭŜƴƎǘŜ Ǿŀƴ ƘŜǘ ƪƛƴŘΦ !ƭƭŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ȊƛƧƴ 
ǾŜǊōƻƴŘŜƴ ƳŜǘ ŜŜƴ ƎŜǎǇ όŀŦōΦ ·LύΦ 
 
5ŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎΥ  
hƳ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ǘŜ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŜǊŜƴ ŘǊǳƪǘ ǳ ƘŜǘ ōƻƭǾƻǊƳƛƎŜ ǎǘǳƪ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƪƻǇǇŜƭƛƴƎ ŀŀƴ Ŝƴ ǘǊŜƪǘ ǳ ŘŜ 
ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ŀŦȊƻƴŘŜǊƭƛƧƪ ǳƛǘ ŘŜ ǊƛƴƎ όŀŦōΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ¢ǊŜƪ ǾŜǊǾƻƭƎŜƴǎ ŘŜ ǊŜŜŘǎ ƭƻǎƎŜƪƻǇǇŜƭŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ 
ŘƻƻǊ ŘŜ ƎŀǘŜƴ ƛƴ ŘŜ ǎǘƻŜƭ όŀŦōΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘŀƎŜ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎΥ 
[9¢ htΗ 5Ŝ ŀŦōŜŜƭŘƛƴƎŜƴ ·LL ǘκƳ ·± ƛƭƭǳǎǘǊŜǊŜƴ ŘŜ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀƎŜ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎΣ Řǳǎ ǾƻƭƎ ōƛƧ ƘŜǘ 
ƻǇƴƛŜǳǿ ƳƻƴǘŜǊŜƴ ŘŜ ǇƛƧƭŜƴ Ŝƴ ŘŜ ŀŦōŜŜƭŘƛƴƎŜƴ ƛƴ ƻƳƎŜƪŜŜǊŘŜ ǾƻƭƎƻǊŘŜΦ  
¢ǊŜƪ ŘŜ ƭƻǎƎŜƪƻǇǇŜƭŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ŘƻƻǊ ŘŜ ƎŀǘŜƴ ƛƴ ŘŜ ǎǘƻŜƭ όŀŦōΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ hƳ ǘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ǘŜ 
ƳƻƴǘŜǊŜƴ ŘǊǳƪǘ ǳ ƘŜǘ ōƻƭǾƻǊƳƛƎŜ ǎǘǳƪ Ǿŀƴ ŘŜ ƪƻǇǇŜƭƛƴƎ ŀŀƴ Ŝƴ ǘǊŜƪǘ ǳ ŘŜ ƎƻǊŘŜƭǎ ŀŦȊƻƴŘŜǊƭƛƧƪ 
ƛƴ ŘŜ ǊƛƴƎ όŀŦōΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

2.4 Afstelling van de voetsteun 
Om de positie van de voetsteun (6) te wijzigen, drukt u tegelijkertijd op de knoppen op de 
plastiek elementen van beide benen (afb. XVI) en trekt u de voetsteun (6) naar buiten. Draai 
de voetsteun (6) ondersteboven, en schuif hem dan terug) in de plastiek elementen aan de 
binnenzijden van de benen (afb. IV). 
De voetsteun dient altijd gemonteerd te zijn als de stoel in de configuratie met hoge benen is 
en moet worden verwijderd als het product wordt omgebouwd tot een stoel voor oudere 
kinderen. 
 

3. Kinderstoel  
De stoel kan worden verlaagd door de onderste benen (4) direct aan de zitting (1) te 
bevestigen en deze met de klok mee te schroeven totdat ze goed vastzitten. Bovendien 
kunnen de armsteunen (7) in de plaats van het dienblad worden geschoven (afb. XVII) en de 
gordels gedemonteerd. 
 
Let op! 
Verstel de stoel niet terwijl uw kind erin zit. 
 

4. Reiniging 
Met een schone, vochtige doek en zachte zeep reinigen.  
 

Garantie 

1. Alle Kinderkraft producten komen met 24 maanden garantie. De garantieperiode gaat 

in op de dag dat het product aan de Koper wordt geleverd 
2. De garantie geldt alleen op het grondgebied van de lidstaten van de Europese Unie, met 

uitsluiting van de overzeese gebieden ( in de huidige feitelijke toestand, waaronder met 
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name: Azoren, Madeira, Canarische Eilanden, Franse Overzeese Departementen, 

)ƭŀƴŘŜƛƭŀƴŘŜƴΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ 

d'Italia en Livigno) en het grondgebied van het Verenigd Koninkrijk van Groot-.Ǌƛǘǘŀƴƴƛš 

en Noord-Ierland, met uitzondering van de Britse Overzeese Gebieden (o.a. Bermuda, 

Caymaneilanden en Falklandeilanden). 

3. De fabrieksgarantie geldt niet voor landen die hierboven niet zijn vermeld. De 

voorwaarden van aanvullende garantie kunnen door de Verkoper worden vastgesteld. 

4. In sommige landen is het mogelijk om de garantie voor een beperkte periode te 
verlengen tot 120 maanden (10 jaar). De volledige voorwaarden en het 
inschrijvingsformulier voor garantieverlenging zijn te vinden op de website 
WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. De garantie is alleen geldig op het grondgebied vermeld in lid 2. 

6. Klachten moeten worden ingediend door het formulier in te vullen dat beschikbaar is op 

de website WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. De garantie dekt geen: 

A. Cosmetische schade, waaronder maar niet beperkt tot: krassen, deuken en barsten 

in plastic, tenzij het defect te wijten is aan een gebrek in materiaal of fabricage; 

B. Beschadigingen als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik of onjuist onderhoud - waaronder, 

maar niet beperkt tot: mechanische schade aan producten als gevolg van verkeerd 

gebruik of onjuist onderhoud; 

¶ Raadpleeg de gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies in de handleiding van het 

product; 

C. Beschadigingen veroorzaakt door onjuiste montage, installatie of demontage van 

de producten en/of toebehoren; 

¶ Raadpleeg de gebruiks- en montageinstructies in de handleiding van het product; 

D. Beschadigingen door corrosie, schimmel of roest als gevolg van onjuist onderhoud, 

verzorging en opslag; 

E. Beschadigingen veroorzaakt door normale slijtage of anderszins voortvloeiend uit 

het normale verloop van de tijd; 

¶ Dit omvat: gescheurde of lekke binnenbanden; schade aan de banden; beschadiging 

van het loopvlak; verbleking van de stof als gevolg van mechanisch gebruik (bv. op 

verbindingen en bekleding van bewegende delen);  

F. Beschadigingen of erosie veroorzaakt door zonlicht, transpiratie, detergenten, 

opslagomstandigheden of veelvuldig wassen, enz.; 

G. Beschadigingen veroorzaakt door een ongeval, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, brand, 

contact met vloeistof, aardbeving of andere externe oorzaken; 

H. Producten die zonder schriftelijke toestemming van 4Kraft zijn aangepast om de 

functionaliteit ervan te wijzigen; 

I. Producten waarvan het serienummer of partijnummer is verwijderd of op enigerlei 

wijze is gemanipuleerd; 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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J. Beschadigingen veroorzaakt door het gebruik van onderdelen of producten van 

derden - waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot: bekerhouders, paraplu's, reflectoren, 

bellen; 

K. Schade veroorzaakt door vervoer of door personeel van een vliegtuig.  

8. De garantieperiode voor de aan het product gekoppelde toebehoren is 6 maanden vanaf 

de datum van verkoop, met uitzondering van de hierboven beschreven beschadigingen. 

9. Deze garantievoorwaarden vormen een aanvulling op de rechten van de Klant ten aanzien 

van 4KRAFT sp. z o.o.  De garantie sluit de rechten van de Klant uit hoofde van de 

wettelijke aansprakelijkheid van de verkoper voor gebreken in het verkochte product niet 

uit, beperkt deze niet en schort deze ook niet op. 

10. De volledige inhoud van de Garantievoorwaarden is te vinden op de website 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

 Alle rechten voor deze bewerking behoren volledig tot 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. [BV]. Ieder gebruik 

ǎǘǊƛƧŘƛƎ ƳŜǘ ŘŜ ōŜǎǘŜƳƳƛƴƎΣ ƳŜǘ ƴŀƳŜΥ ƎŜōǊǳƛƪŜƴΣ ƪƻǇƛšǊŜƴΣ ǾŜǊƳŜƴƛƎǾǳƭŘƛƎŜƴΣ ǘŜǊ 

beschikking stellen - in het geheel of gedeeltelijk zonder toestemming van 4Kraft Sp. z o.o. kan 

rechterlijke gevolgen hebben. 

SZANOWNY KLIENCIE! 
 5ȊƛťƪǳƧŜƳȅ Ȋŀ ȊŀƪǳǇ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƳŀǊƪƛ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘΦ 
¢ǿƻǊȊȅƳȅ Ȋ ƳȅǏƭŊ ƻ ¢ǿƻƛƳ ŘȊƛŜŎƪǳ ς ȊŀǿǎȊŜ ŘōŀƳȅ ƻ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿƻ ƛ ƧŀƪƻǏŏΣ ȊŀǇŜǿƴƛŀƧŊŎ ǘȅƳ ǎŀƳȅƳ 
komfort najlepszego wyboru. 

²!Àb9Η tw½9/½¸¢!W ¦²!ÀbL9 L 
½!/Ih²!W b! tw½¸{½_h|0 W!Yh 

ODNIESIENIE. 
Uwagi dotyczŊŎŜ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿŀ ƛ ǏǊƻŘƪƽǿ ƻǎǘǊƻȍƴƻǏŎƛ 
h{¢w½9À9bL9ΗΥ  

¶ Nigdy nie pozostawiaj dziecka bez opieki.  

¶ ½ŀǿǎȊŜ ǇǊȊŜŘ ǳȍȅŎƛŜƳ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǎǇǊŀǿŘȊƛŏΣ ŎȊȅ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ 
ȊŀǇŜǿƴƛŀ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿƻ ƛ ƧŜǎǘ ǎǘŀōƛƭƴŜΦ  

¶ YǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ Řƻ ƪŀǊƳƛŜƴƛŀ: ½ŀǿǎȊŜ ǎǘƻǎǳƧ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ 
ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊŀƧŊŎȅΦ 

¶ bŀƭŜȍȅ ǳǇŜǿƴƛŏ ǎƛťΣ ȍŜ ǳǇǊȊŊȍ ƧŜǎǘ ǇǊŀǿƛŘƱƻǿƻ ȊŀƱƻȍƻƴŀΦ 

¶ bƛŜ ǳȍȅǿŀƧ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƧŜȍŜƭƛ ǿǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘȅ ƴƛŜ ǎŊ ǇǊŀǿƛŘƱƻǿƻ 
zamontowane i wyregulowane. 

¶ bƛŜ ǇǊȊŜǎǳǿŀƧ ŀƴƛ ƴƛŜ ǇƻŘƴƻǏ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ Ȋ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƛŜƳ ǿ ǏǊƻŘƪǳΦ 

PL 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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¶ ½ŀƎǊƻȍŜƴƛŜ ǳǇŀŘƪƛŜƳΥ bƛŜ ŘƻǇǳǏŏΣ ŀōȅ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻ ǿǎǇƛƴŀƱƻ ǎƛť ƴŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘΦ 

¶ aƛŜƧ ǏǿƛŀŘƻƳƻǏŏ ǊȅȊȅƪŀ ǇǊȊŜǿǊƽŎŜƴƛŀΣ ƧŜȍŜƭƛ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻ ǇƻǘǊŀŦƛ ƻŘŜǇŎƘƴŊŏ ǎƛť 
stopami ƻŘ ǎǘƻƱǳ ƭǳō jakiejkolwiek innej konstrukcji. 

bƛŜ ǳȍȅǿŀŏ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ Řƻ ŎȊŀǎǳΣ ŀȍ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻ ōťŘȊƛŜ ǇƻǘǊŀŦƛƱƻ ǎŀƳƻŘȊƛŜƭƴƛŜ ǎƛŜŘȊƛŜŏΦ 
!ōȅ ǳƴƛƪƴŊŏ ƻōǊŀȍŜƵΣ ǘǊȊȅƳŀŏ ŘȊƛŜŎƛ Ȋ Řŀƭŀ ǿ ŎȊŀǎƛŜ Ƴƻƴǘŀȍǳ ƛ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀȍǳ 
produktu. 
YǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ ǿȅǎƻƪƛŜ ƧŜǎǘ ǇǊȊŜȊƴŀŎȊƻƴŜ dla ŘȊƛŜŎƛ ǿ ǿƛŜƪǳ Řƻ ос ƳƛŜǎƛťŎȅΣ ƻ ƳŀǎƛŜ 
ŎƛŀƱŀ Řƻ мр ƪƎΣ ƪǘƽǊŜ ǎŊ ǿ ǎǘŀƴƛŜ ǎŀƳƻŘȊƛŜƭƴƛŜ ǎƛŜŘȊƛŜŏΦ 
bƛŜ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǳȍȅǿŀŏ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ǿ ǇǊȊȅǇŀŘƪǳ ǇťƪƴƛťŎƛŀΣ Ǌƻzdarcia lub braku 
ƧŀƪƛŜƧƪƻƭǿƛŜƪ ŎȊťǏŎƛΦ  
bŀƭŜȍȅ ȊŘŀǿŀŏ ǎƻōƛŜ ǎǇǊŀǿť Ȋ ǊȅȊȅƪŀΣ ƧŀƪƛŜ ǎǘǿŀǊȊŀ ƻǘǿŀǊǘȅ ƻƎƛŜƵ 
ƭǳō ƛƴƴŜ ȋǊƽŘƱŀ ǿȅǎƻƪƛŜƧ ǘŜƳǇŜǊŀǘǳǊȅΣ ǘŀƪƛŜ Ƨŀƪ ǇƛŜŎȅƪƛ ŜƭŜƪǘǊȅŎȊƴŜΣ 
ǇƛŜŎȅƪƛ ƎŀȊƻǿŜ ƛǘǇΦΣ ǿ Ǉƻōƭƛȍǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΦ 
tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ǳƳƛŜǎȊŎȊƻƴȅ ǇƻŘ ƻƪƴŜƳ ƳƻȍŜ Ȋƻǎǘŀŏ ǳȍȅǘŜ ǇǊȊŜȊ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻ 
Ƨŀƪƻ ǎǘƻǇƛŜƵ  ƛ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀŏΣ ȍŜ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻ ǿȅǇŀŘƴƛŜ Ȋ ƻƪƴŀΦ  
bƛŜ ǿƻƭƴƻ ǳȍȅǿŀŏ ŀƪŎŜǎƻǊƛƽǿ ŀƴƛ ŎȊťǏŎƛ ȊŀƳƛŜƴƴȅŎƘ ƛƴƴȅŎƘ ƴƛȍ ȊŀǘǿƛŜǊŘȊƻƴŜ ǇǊȊŜȊ 
producenta. 
 
YǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ ŘȊƛŜŎƛťŎŜΥ 
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony dla dzieci w wieku od 24 do 60 mƛŜǎƛťŎȅΣ ƻ ƳŀǎƛŜ ŎƛŀƱŀ Řƻ 
20 ƪƎΣ ƪǘƽǊŜ ǎŊ ǿ ǎǘŀƴƛŜ ǎŀƳƻŘȊƛŜƭƴƛŜ ǎƛŜŘȊƛŜŏΦ 

 
1. DƱƽǿƴŜ ŎȊťǏŎƛ 
мΦ {ƛŜŘȊƛǎƪƻ Ȋ ȊŀƳƻŎƻǿŀƴȅƳƛ ǇŀǎŀƳƛ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿŀ 
нΦ tǊȊŜŘƴƛŜ ƎƽǊƴŜ ƴƻƎƛ Ȋ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿȅƳƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƳƛ Řƻ ƳƻŎƻǿŀƴƛŀ ǇƻŘƴƽȍƪŀ Ȅн 
оΦ ¢ȅƭƴŜ ƎƽǊƴŜ ƴƻƎƛ Ȅн 
4. Dolne nogi x4 
рΦ ¢ŀŎƪŀ Ȋ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŊ ƴŀƪƱŀŘƪŊ  
6. Dwustronny pƻŘƴƽȍŜƪ 
тΦ tƻŘƱƻƪƛŜǘƴƛƪƛ Ȅн 
 

2. aƻƴǘŀȍ ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪŀ ǿȅǎƻƪƛŜƎƻ 
²ƪǊťŏ ǇǊȊŜŘƴƛŜ ƎƽǊƴŜ ƴƻƎƛ Ȋ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿȅƳƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƳƛ Řƻ ƳƻŎƻǿŀƴƛŀ ǇƻŘƴƽȍƪŀ όнύ ǿ 
ƻǘǿƻǊȅ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť Ȋ ǇǊȊƻŘǳ ǎƛŜŘȊƛǎƪŀ όмύ όǊȅǎΦ L ƛ LLύΦ ½ǿǊƽŏ ǳǿŀƎťΣ ŀōȅ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŜ 
ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘȅ ȊƴŀƧŘƻǿŀƱȅ ǎƛť ƴŀ ǿŜǿƴťǘǊȊƴȅŎƘ ǎǘǊƻƴŀŎƘ ƴƽƎΦ ²ȅōƛŜǊȊ ǇƻȊȅŎƧť ǇƻŘƴƽȍƪŀ όсύ 
ȊƎƻƴƛŜ Ȋ ǿƛŜƭƪƻǏŎƛŊ ǘǿƻƧŜƎƻ ŘȊƛŜŎƪŀΦ ²ŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƴŀ Ǌȅǎǳƴƪǳ LLLŀ ƧŜǎǘ ŘŜŘȅƪƻǿŀƴȅ Řƭŀ ƳƴƛŜƧǎȊȅŎƘ 
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ŘȊƛŜŎƛΣ ǿŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƴŀ Ǌȅǎǳƴƪǳ LLLō ƧŜǎǘ ŘŜŘȅƪƻǿŀƴȅ Řƭŀ ǿƛťƪǎȊȅŎƘ ŘȊƛŜŎƛΦ ²ǎǳƵ ǇƻŘƴƽȍŜƪ όсύ ǿ 
ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘȅ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť ƴŀ  ǿŜǿƴťǘǊȊƴȅŎƘ ǎǘǊƻƴŀŎƘ ƴƽƎ όǊȅǎΦ L±ύΦ ¦ǎƱȅǎȊȅǎȊ 
ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊȅǎǘȅŎȊƴȅ Řȋǿƛťƪ ƪƭƛƪƴƛťŎƛŀΦ bŀǎǘťǇƴƛŜ ǿƪǊťŏ ǘȅƭƴŜ ƎƽǊƴŜ ƴƻƎƛ όоύ ǿ ƻǘǿƻǊȅ 
ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť Ȋ ǘȅƭǳ ǎƛŜŘȊƛǎƪŀ όмύ όǊȅǎΦ ± ƛ ±LύΦ 5ƻƪǊťŏ ǇǊȊŜŘƴƛŜ ƛ ǘȅƭƴŜ ŘƻƭŜ ƴƻƎƛ όпύ όǊȅǎΦ ±LLύΦ 
.ƛŀƱŜ ǎǘƽǇƪƛ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť ƴŀ ƪƻƵŎǳ ŘƻƭƴȅŎƘ ƴƽƎ ŘƻǇŀǎǳƧ ǿ ǘŜƴ ǎǇƻǎƽōΣ ŀōȅ ŎŀƱŀ ǎƪƻǏƴŀ 
ǇƱŀǎȊŎȊȅȊƴŀ ǇǊȊȅƭŜƎŀƱŀ Řƻ ǇƻŘƱƻƎƛ όǊȅǎΦ ±LLLύΦ  

 
2.2 Mocowanie i regulacja tacki  
!ōȅ ȊŀƳƻƴǘƻǿŀŏ ǘŀŎƪť όрύ ǿǎǳƵ ƧŊ w proǿŀŘƴƛŎŜΣ ƧŜŘƴƻŎȊŜǏƴƛŜ ǿŎƛǎƪŀƧŊŎ ǇǊȊȅŎƛǎƪ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎȅ 
ǎƛť Ȋ ǇǊȊƻŘǳ ǘŀŎƪƛ όǊȅǎΦ I·ύΦ !ōȅ ǿȅǊŜƎǳƭƻǿŀŏ ǘŀŎƪťΣ ƴŀŎƛǏƴƛƧ ǇǊȊȅŎƛǎƪ ƛ ǿȅōƛŜǊȊ jedno z trzech 
ǳǎǘŀǿƛŜƵ (rys. IX).  
¢ŀŎƪŀ ǇƻǎƛŀŘŀ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŊ ǿȅƧƳƻǿŀƴŊ ǿƪƱŀŘƪť όǊȅǎΦ ·ύ  
 

2.3 ¦ȍȅŎƛŜ ǊŜƎǳƭƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ Ǉŀǎƽǿ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿŀ 
Regulacja: 
wŜƎǳƭŀŎƧŀ ƻŘōȅǿŀ ǎƛť ǇǊȊȅ ǇƻƳƻŎȅ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿȅŎƘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƽǿ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎȅŎƘ ǎƛť ƴŀ ǇŀǎŀŎƘΦ 
tǊȊŜǎǳǿŀƧŊŎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǿ ƎƽǊť ƭǳō ǿ ŘƽƱ Ǉŀǎƪŀ ƳƻȍŜƳȅ ȊǿƛťƪǎȊȅŏ ƭǳō ȊƳƴƛŜƧǎȊȅŏ ŘƱǳƎƻǏŏ Ǉŀǎƽǿ 
Ŏƻ ǇƻȊǿŀƭŀ ƴŀ ŘƻƎƻŘƴŜ ŘƻǇŀǎƻǿŀƴƛŜ ƛŎƘ Řƻ ǿƛŜƭƪƻǏŎƛ ŘȊƛŜŎƪŀΦ ²ǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŜ Ǉŀǎȅ ƱŊŎȊȅ ǎƛť Ȋŀ 
ǇƻƳƻŎŊ ƪƭŀƳǊȅ  όǊȅǎΦ ·LύΦ 

 
5ŜƳƻƴǘŀȍ ǇŀǎƽǿΥ  
!ōȅ ȊŘŜƳƻƴǘƻǿŀŏ Ǉŀǎȅ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƴŀŎƛǎƴŊŏ ǿȅǇǳƪƱȅ ŦǊŀƎƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŜƎƻ ȊƱŊŎȊŀ ƛ ǿȅŎƛŊƎƴŊŏ 
Ǉŀǎȅ ǇƻƧŜŘȅƴŎȊƻ Ȋ ƻōǊťŎȊȅ όǊȅǎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ bŀǎǘťǇƴƛŜ Ƨǳȍ ǊƻȊƱŊŎȊƻƴŜ Ǉŀǎȅ ǇǊȊŜŎƛŊƎƴƛƧ ǇǊȊŜȊ ƻǘǿƻǊȅ 
ǿ ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪǳ όǊȅǎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 

 
aƻƴǘŀȍ ǇŀǎƽǿΥ 
¦²!D!Η wȅǎǳƴƪƛ ·LLπ·± ƻōǊŀȊǳƧŊ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀȍ ǇŀǎƽǿΣ ȊŀǘŜƳ ǿ ǇǊȊȅǇŀŘƪǳ ǇƻƴƻǿƴŜƎƻ Ƴƻƴǘŀȍǳ 
ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƪƛŜǊƻǿŀŏ ǎƛť ǎǘǊȊŀƱƪŀƳƛ ƻǊŀȊ ǊȅǎǳƴƪŀƳƛ ǿ ƻŘǿǊƻǘƴŜƧ ƪƻƭŜƧƴƻǏŎƛΦ  
wƻȊƱŊŎȊƻƴŜ Ǉŀǎȅ ǇǊȊŜŎƛŊƎƴƛƧ ǇǊȊŜȊ ƻǘǿƻǊȅ ǿ ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪǳ όǊȅǎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ !ōȅ ȊŀƳƻƴǘƻǿŀŏ Ǉŀǎȅ 
ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƴŀŎƛǎƴŊŏ ǿȅǇǳƪƱȅ ŦǊŀƎƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿŜƎƻ ȊƱŊŎȊŀ ƛ ǿŎƛǎƴŊŏ ǇƻƧŜŘȅƴŎȊƻ Ǉŀǎȅ ǿ ƻōǊťŎȊ όǊȅǎΦ 
·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

2.4 Regulacja ǇƻŘƴƽȍƪŀ 
!ōȅ ȊƳƛŜƴƛŏ ǇƻȊȅŎƧť ǇƻŘƴƽȍƪŀ όсύ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƴŀŎƛǎƴŊŏ ƧŜŘƴƻŎȊŜǏƴƛŜ ǇǊȊȅŎƛǎƪƛ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť ƴŀ 
ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǿȅŎƘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀŎƘ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎȅŎƘ ǎƛť ƴŀ obu nogach (rys. XVI) i ǿȅŎƛŊƎƴŊŏ ǇƻŘƴƽȍŜƪ όсύΦ 
hōǊƽŏ ǇƻŘƴƽȍŜƪ όсύ Řƻ ƎƽǊȅ ƴƻƎŀƳƛΣ ŀ ƴŀǎǘťǇƴƛŜ wǎǳƵ z powrotem) w plastikowe elementy 
ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊŎŜ ǎƛť ƴŀ  ǿŜǿƴťǘǊȊƴȅŎƘ ǎǘǊƻƴŀŎƘ ƴƽƎ όǊȅǎΦ L±ύΦ 
tƻŘƴƽȍŜƪ ǇƻǿƛƴƛŜƴ ōȅŏ ȊŀǿǎȊŜ ȊŀƳƻƴǘƻǿŀƴȅΣ ƪƛŜŘȅ ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ ƧŜǎǘ ǿ ƪƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀŎƧƛ Ȋ ǿȅǎƻƪƛƳƛ 
ƴƻƎŀƳƛ ƻǊŀȊ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ go ȊŘŜƳƻƴǘƻǿŀŏΣ ƪƛŜŘȅ ȊƳƛŜƴƛŀƳȅ produkt w ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ Řƭŀ ǎǘŀǊǎȊȅŎƘ 
dzieci. 

 
3. YǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ ŘȊƛŜŎƛťŎŜ  
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YǊȊŜǎŜƱƪƻ Ƴƻȍƴŀ ƻōƴƛȍȅŏ ƳƻŎǳƧŊŎ ŘƻƭƴŜ ƴƻƎƛ όпύ ōŜȊǇƻǏǊŜŘƴƛƻ Řƻ ǎƛŜŘȊƛǎƪŀ όмύΣ ǿƪǊťŎŀƳȅ ƧŜ 
ǿ ƪƛŜǊǳƴƪǳ ȊƎƻŘƴȅƳ Ȋ ǊǳŎƘŜƳ ǿǎƪŀȊƽǿŜƪ ȊŜƎŀǊŀΣ Řƻ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳ ŀȍ ōťŘŊ ǇŜǿƴƛŜ 
ȊŀƳƻŎƻǿŀƴŜΦ 5ƻŘŀǘƪƻǿƻ ǿ ƳƛŜƧǎŎŜ ǘŀŎƪƛ ǿǎǳǿŀƳȅ ǇƻŘƱƻƪƛŜǘƴƛƪƛ όтύόǊȅǎΦ XVII) i 
demontujemy pasy. 
Uwaga! 
bƛŜ ǿƻƭƴƻ ǊŜƎǳƭƻǿŀŏ ƪǊȊŜǎŜƱƪŀΣ ƎŘȅ ǎƛŜŘȊƛ ǿ ƴƛƳ ŘȊƛŜŎƪƻΦ 

 
4. Czyszczenie 
/ȊȅǏŎƛŏ ŎȊȅǎǘŊ ƛ ȊǿƛƭȍƻƴŊ ǎȊƳŀǘƪŊ ƻǊŀȊ ƱŀƎƻŘƴȅƳ ƳȅŘƱŜƳΦ  

 
Gwarancja 
1. ²ǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŜ tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ƻōƧťǘŜ ǎŊ нп - ƳƛŜǎƛťŎȊƴŊ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŊΦ hƪǊŜǎ ƻŎƘǊƻƴȅ 

gwarancyjnej ǊƻȊǇƻŎȊȅƴŀ ǎƛť Ȋ ŘƴƛŜƳ ǿȅŘŀƴƛŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ YǳǇǳƧŊŎŜƳǳΦ 

2. DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ƻōƻǿƛŊȊǳƧŜ ǿȅƱŊŎȊƴƛŜ ƴŀ ǘŜǊȅǘƻǊƛǳƳ ƪǊŀƧƽǿ ŎȊƱƻƴƪƻǿǎƪƛŎƘ ¦ƴƛƛ 9ǳǊƻǇŜƧǎƪƛŜƧ Ȋ 

ǿȅƱŊŎȊŜƴƛŜƳ ǘŜǊȅǘƻǊƛƽǿ ȊŀƳƻǊǎƪƛŎƘ όȊƎƻŘƴƛŜ Ȋ ŀƪǘǳŀƭƴȅƳ ǎǘŀƴŜƳ ŦŀƪǘȅŎȊƴȅƳΣ ǿ ǘȅƳ ǿ 

ǎȊŎȊŜƎƽƭƴƻǏŎƛΥ !ȊƻǊȅΣ aŀŘŜǊŀΣ ²ȅǎǇȅ Kanaryjskie, Francuskie departamenty zamorskie, 

²ȅǎǇȅ !ƭŀƴŘȊƪƛŜΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ 

ŘΩLǘŀƭƛŀ ƛ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ ƻǊŀȊ ƴŀ ǘŜǊȅǘƻǊƛǳƳ ½ƧŜŘƴƻŎȊƻƴŜƎƻ YǊƽƭŜǎǘǿŀ ²ƛŜƭƪƛŜƧ .Ǌȅǘŀƴƛƛƛ ƛ LǊƭŀƴŘƛƛ 

tƽƱƴƻŎƴŜƧ Ȋ ǿȅƱŊŎȊŜƴƛŜƳ ōǊȅǘȅƧǎƪƛŎƘ ǘŜǊȅǘƻǊƛƽǿ ȊŀƳƻǊǎƪƛŎƘ όƳΦƛƴΦ .ŜǊƳǳŘȅΣ YŀƧƳŀƴȅΣ 

Falklandy). 

3. ² ƪǊŀƧŀŎƘ ƴƛŜǿȅƳƛŜƴƛƻƴȅŎƘ ǇƻǿȅȍŜƧ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜƴǘŀ ƴƛŜ ƻōƻǿƛŊȊǳƧŜΦ ²ŀǊǳƴƪƛ 

ŘƻŘŀǘƪƻǿŜƧ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ƳƻȍŜ ƻƪǊŜǏƭƛŏ {ǇǊȊŜŘŀǿŎŀΦ 

4. ² ƴƛŜƪǘƽǊȅŎƘ ƪǊŀƧŀŎƘ ƳƻȍƭƛǿŜ ƧŜǎǘ ǇǊȊŜŘƱǳȍŜƴƛŜ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ Řƻ мнл ƳƛŜǎƛťŎȅ όмл ƭŀǘύ ǿ 

ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴȅƳ ȊŀƪǊŜǎƛŜΦ tŜƱƴŀ ǘǊŜǏŏ ǿŀǊǳƴƪƽǿ ƻǊŀȊ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀǊȊ ǊŜƧŜǎǘǊŀŎȅƧƴȅ ǇǊȊŜŘƱǳȍŜƴƛŀ 

ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ŘƻǎǘťǇƴŜ ǎŊ ƴŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƛŜ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

5. DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ƻōƻǿƛŊȊǳƧŜ ǿȅƱŊŎȊƴƛŜ ƴŀ ǘŜǊȅǘƻǊƛǳƳ ǿǎƪŀȊŀƴȅƳ ǿ ust. 2. 

6. wŜƪƭŀƳŀŎƧŜ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǎƪƱŀŘŀŏ ǇƻǇǊȊŜȊ ǳȊǳǇŜƱƴƛŜƴƛŜ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀǊȊŀ ǳŘƻǎǘťǇƴƛƻƴŜƎƻ ƴŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƛŜ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. Gwarancja nie obejmuje: 

A. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ƪƻǎƳŜǘȅŎȊƴȅŎƘΣ ǿ ǘȅƳ ƳƛťŘȊȅ ƛƴƴȅƳƛΥ ȊŀŘǊŀǇŀƵΣ ǿƎƴƛŜŎŜƵ ƛ Ǉťƪƴƛťŏ 

ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪǳΣ ŎƘȅōŀ ȍŜ ŀǿŀǊƛŀ ƴŀǎǘŊǇƛƱŀ Ȋ ǇƻǿƻŘǳ ǿŀŘȅ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƱƻǿŜƧ ƭǳō ǇǊƻŘǳƪŎȅƧƴŜƧΤ 

B. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǿȅƴƛƪŀƧŊŎȅŎƘ Ȋ ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƭǳō ȊƱŜƧ ƪƻƴǎŜǊǿŀŎƧƛ - w tym 

ƳƛťŘȊȅ ƛƴƴȅƳƛΥ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎȊƴȅŎƘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ 

ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿȅƳ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŜƳ ƭǳō ȊƱŊ ƪƻƴǎŜǊǿŀŎƧŊΤ 

¶ bŀƭŜȍȅ ȊŀǇƻȊƴŀŏ ǎƛť Ȋ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧŊ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƛ ƪƻƴǎŜǊǿŀŎƧƛ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ȊŀǿŀǊǘŊ ǿ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧƛ ƻōǎƱǳƎƛΤ 

C. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿȅƳ ƳƻƴǘŀȍŜƳΣ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŎƧŊ ƭǳō ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀȍŜƳ 

ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿ ƛκƭǳō ŀƪŎŜǎƻǊƛƽǿΤ 

¶ bŀƭŜȍȅ ȊŀǇƻȊƴŀŏ ǎƛť Ȋ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧŊ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƛ Ƴƻƴǘŀȍǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ȊŀǿŀǊǘŊ ǿ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧƛ ƻōǎƱǳƎƛΤ 

D. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ƪƻǊƻȊƧŊΣ ǇƭŜǏƴƛŊ ƭǳō ǊŘȊŊΣ ǿȅƴƛƪŀƧŊŎȅŎƘ Ȋ ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜƧ 

ƪƻƴǎŜǊǿŀŎƧƛΣ ǇƛŜƭťƎƴŀŎƧƛ ƛ ǇǊȊŜŎƘƻǿȅǿŀƴƛŀΤ 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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E. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ƴƻǊƳŀƭƴȅƳ ȊǳȍȅŎƛŜƳ ƭǳō ǿ ƛƴƴȅ ǎǇƻǎƽō ǿȅƴƛƪŀƧŊŎȅŎƘ 

z ƴƻǊƳŀƭƴŜƎƻ ǳǇƱȅǿǳ ŎȊŀǎǳΤ 

¶ hōŜƧƳǳƧŜ ǘƻΥ ǊƻȊŘŀǊŎƛŀ ƭǳō ǇǊȊŜōƛŎƛŀ ŘťǘŜƪΤ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ ƻǇƻƴΤ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ ōƛŜȍƴƛƪŀ 

ƻǇƻƴΤ ǿȅōƭŀƪƴƛťŏ ǘƪŀƴƛƴ ǇƻǿǎǘŀƱȅŎƘ ǿ ǿȅƴƛƪǳ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎȊƴŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ όƴǇΦ ƴŀ 

ǇǊȊŜƎǳōŀŎƘ ƛ ǇƻƪǊȅŎƛǳ ǊǳŎƘƻƳȅŎƘ ŎȊťǏŎƛύΤ  

F. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ƭǳō ŜǊƻȊƧƛ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ŘȊƛŀƱŀƴƛŜƳ ǎƱƻƵŎŀΣ ǇƻǘǳΣ ŘŜǘŜǊƎŜƴǘƽǿΣ 

ǿŀǊǳƴƪƽǿ ǇǊȊŜŎƘƻǿȅǿŀƴƛŀ ƭǳō ŎȊťǎǘŜƎƻ ǇǊŀƴƛŀ ƛǘǇΦΤ 

G. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ǇǊȊŜȊ ǿȅǇŀŘŜƪΣ ƴŀŘǳȍȅŎƛŜΣ ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŜΣ 

ǇƻȍŀǊΣ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘ Ȋ ŎƛŜŎȊŊΣ ǘǊȊťǎƛŜƴƛŜ ȊƛŜƳƛ ƭǳō ƛƴƴŜ ǇǊȊȅŎȊȅƴȅ ȊŜǿƴťǘǊȊƴŜΤ 

H. tǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿΣ ƪǘƽǊŜ ȊƻǎǘŀƱȅ ȊƳƻŘȅŦƛƪƻǿŀƴŜ ǿ ŎŜƭǳ ȊƳƛŀƴȅ ŦǳƴƪŎƧƻƴŀƭƴƻǏŎƛ ōŜȊ 

pisemnej zgody firmy 4Kraft; 

I. tǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿΣ Ȋ ƪǘƽǊȅŎƘ ǳǎǳƴƛťǘƻ ƭǳō ǿ ƧŀƪƛƪƻƭǿƛŜƪ ǎǇƻǎƽō ȊƴƛŜƪǎȊǘŀƱŎƻƴƻ ƴǳƳŜǊ 

seryjny lub numer partii; 

J. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ǳȍȅŎƛŜƳ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘƽǿ ƭǳō ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿ ǎǘǊƻƴ ǘrzecich - 

ǿ ǘȅƳ ƳƛťŘȊȅ ƛƴƴȅƳƛΥ ǳŎƘǿȅǘƽǿ ƴŀ ƪǳōƪƛΣ ǇŀǊŀǎƻƭƛΣ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƽǿ ƻŘōƭŀǎƪƻǿȅŎƘΣ 

ŘȊǿƻƴƪƽǿΤ 

K. ¦ǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ǎǇƻǿƻŘƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŜƳ ƭǳō ǇǊȊŜȊ ƻōǎƱǳƎť ǎŀƳƻƭƻǘǳΦ  

8. hƪǊŜǎ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ƴŀ ŀƪŎŜǎƻǊƛŀ ŘƻƱŊŎȊƻƴŜ Řƻ ǳǊȊŊŘȊŜƴƛŀ ǿȅƴƻǎƛ с ƳƛŜǎƛťŎȅ ƻŘ Řŀǘȅ 

ǎǇǊȊŜŘŀȍȅΣ Ȋ ǿȅƱŊŎȊŜƴƛŜƳ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƵ ƻǇƛǎŀƴȅŎƘ ǇƻǿȅȍŜƧΦ 

9. bƛƴƛŜƧǎȊŜ ǿŀǊǳƴƪƛ ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ƳŀƧŊ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊ ǳȊǳǇŜƱƴƛŀƧŊŎȅ ǿ ǎǘƻǎǳƴƪǳ Řƻ ǳǎǘŀǿƻǿȅŎƘ 

ǳǇǊŀǿƴƛŜƵ YƭƛŜƴǘŀ ǇǊȊȅǎƱǳƎǳƧŊŎȅŎƘ YƭƛŜƴǘƻǿƛ ǿƻōŜŎ пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦΦ DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ƴƛŜ 

ǿȅƱŊŎȊŀΣ ƴƛŜ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊŀ ŀƴƛ ƴƛŜ ȊŀǿƛŜǎȊŀ ǳǇǊŀǿƴƛŜƵ YƭƛŜƴǘŀ ǿȅƴƛƪŀƧŊŎȅŎƘ Ȋ ǇǊȊŜǇƛǎƽǿ ƻ 

ǊťƪƻƧƳƛ Ȋŀ ǿŀŘȅ ǊȊŜŎȊȅ ǎǇǊȊŜŘŀƴŜƧΦ 

10. tŜƱƴŀ ǘǊŜǏŏ ²ŀǊǳƴƪƽǿ DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ƧŜǎǘ ŘƻǎǘťǇƴŀ ƴŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƛŜ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŜǘƻǿŜƧ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

 

Wszelkie prawa do niniejszego opracowania ƴŀƭŜȍŊ ǿ ŎŀƱƻǏŎƛ Řƻ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ WŀƪƛŜƪƻƭǿƛŜƪ 

ƛŎƘ ƴƛŜǳǇǊŀǿƴƛƻƴŜ ǳȍȅŎƛŜ ƴƛŜȊƎƻŘƴƛŜ Ȋ ƛŎƘ ǇǊȊŜȊƴŀŎȊŜƴƛŜƳΣ ǿ ǘȅƳ ǎȊŎȊŜƎƽƭƴƻǏŎƛΥ ǳȍȅǿŀƴƛŜΣ 

ƪƻǇƛƻǿŀƴƛŜΣ ǇƻǿƛŜƭŀƴƛŜΣ ǳŘƻǎǘťǇƴƛŀƴƛŜ ς ǿ ŎŀƱƻǏŎƛ ƭǳō ŎȊťǏŎƛ ōŜȊ ȊƎƻŘȅ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ƳƻȍŜ 

ǎƪǳǘƪƻǿŀŏ ƪƻƴǎŜƪǿŜƴŎƧŀmi natury prawnej. 

PT 
CARO CLIENTE! 

Obrigado por adquirir um produto Kinderkraft. 
Criamos nossos produtos pensando em seus filhos - sempre nos preocupamos com a 
ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ Ŝ ǉǳŀƭƛŘŀŘŜΣ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƴŘƻ ŀǎǎƛƳ ƻ ŎƻƴŦƻǊǘƻ Řŀ ƳŜƭƘƻǊ ŜǎŎƻƭƘŀΦ 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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IMPORTANTE! LEIA 
CUIDADOSAMENTE E GUARDE 
t!w! w9C9w<b/L! C¦¢¦w!Φ 

bƻǘŀǎ ŘŜ ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ Ŝ ǇǊŜŎŀǳœƿŜǎ 
!¢9b4%hΗ 

¶ bǳƴŎŀ ŘŜƛȄŀǊ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ ǎŜƳ ǾƛƎƛƭŃƴŎƛŀΦ  

¶ {ŜƳǇǊŜ ǾŜǊƛŦƛǉǳŜ ǎŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ Ŝǎǘł ǎŜƎǳǊƻ Ŝ ŜǎǘłǾŜƭ ŀƴǘŜǎ 
do uso. 

¶ /ŀŘŜƛǊŀ ŘŜ ŀƭƛƳŜƴǘŀœńƻ: use sempre o sistema de 
ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀΦ 

¶ Certifique-ǎŜ ŘŜ ǉǳŜ ƻ ŀǊƴşǎ Ŝǎǘł ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀŘƻ ŎƻǊǊŜǘŀƳŜƴǘŜΦ 

¶ Utilize o produto somente com todos os componentes corretamente colocados 
e ajustados. 

¶ bńƻ ƳƻǾŀ ƻǳ ƭŜǾŀƴǘŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŎƻƳ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ ŘŜƴǘǊƻ ŘŜƭŜΦ 

¶ tŜǊƛƎƻ ŘŜ ǉǳŜŘŀΥ bńƻ ǇŜǊƳƛǘŀ ǉǳŜ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ suba sozinha. 

¶ 9ǎǘŜƧŀ ŀǘŜƴǘƻ ŀƻ ǊƛǎŎƻ ŘŜ ǉǳŜŘŀ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ ŜƳǇǳǊǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀ ŀ 
mesa ou outra estrutura.  

bńƻ ǳǎŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŀǘŞ ǉǳŜ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ ŎƻƴǎƛƎŀ ǎŜƴǘŀǊ-se sem ajuda. Para evitar 
ŦŜǊƛƳŜƴǘƻǎΣ ƳŀƴǘŜƴƘŀ ŀǎ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ ŀŦŀǎǘŀŘŀǎ ŀƻ ƳƻƴǘŀǊ Ŝ ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŀǊ ƻ produto. 
! ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ ŘŜ ŀƭƛƳŜƴǘŀœńƻ Ş ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀŘŀ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ ŀǘŞ ос ƳŜǎŜǎ ŘŜ ƛŘŀŘŜΣ ŎƻƳ ǇŜǎƻ 
ŀǘŞ мр ƪƎΣ ǉǳŜ ŎƻƴǎŜƎǳŜƳ ǎŜƴǘŀǊ-se sem ajuda. 
bńƻ ǳǎŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ǎŜ ƻ ƳŜǎƳƻ ŜǎǘƛǾŜǊ ǊŀŎƘŀŘƻΣ ǊŀǎƎŀŘƻ ƻǳ ŦŀƭǘŀƴŘƻ ŀƭƎǳƳŀ ǇŜœŀΦ 
9ǎǘŜƧŀ ŎƛŜƴǘŜ Řƻ ǊƛǎŎƻ ŘŜ ƭǳƳŜ ǎŜƳ ǇǊƻǘŜœńƻ Ŝ ŘŜ ƻǳǘǊŀǎ ŦƻƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ŎŀƭƻǊ ƛƴǘŜƴǎƻ ƴŀ 
proximidade do produto. 
h ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻΣ ǎŜ ŎƻƭƻŎŀŘƻ ǎƻō ǳƳŀ ƧŀƴŜƭŀΣ ǇƻŘŜ ǎŜǊ ǳǎŀŘƻ ǇŜƭŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ 
ŎƻƳƻ ŘŜƎǊŀǳ Ŝ ŦŀȊŜǊ ŎƻƳ ǉǳŜ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ Ŏŀƛŀ ǇŜƭŀ ƧŀƴŜƭŀΦ  
bńƻ ǳǎŜ ǉǳŀƛǎǉǳŜǊ ŀŎŜǎǎƽǊƛƻǎ ƻǳ ǇŜœŀǎ ǎƻōǊŜǎǎŀƭŜƴǘŜǎ ǉǳŜ ƴńƻ 
sejam aprovados pelo fabricante. 
 
Cadeira infantil: 
9ǎǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ Ş ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀŘƻ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ ŘŜ нп ŀ сл ƳŜǎŜǎΣ ŎƻƳ ǇŜǎƻ ŘŜ ŀǘŞ нл ƪƎΣ ǉǳŜ ǎńƻ 
capazes de sentar sem ajuda. 
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мΦ tŜœŀǎ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇŀƛǎ 
мΦ !ǎǎŜƴǘƻ ŎƻƳ Ŏƛƴǘƻǎ ŘŜ ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ ŦƛȄƻǎ 
2. Pernas superiores ŘƛŀƴǘŜƛǊŀǎ ŎƻƳ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻǎ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻǎ ǇŀǊŀ ŦƛȄŀǊ ƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ Ȅн 
3. Pernas superiores traseiras x2 
4. Pernas inferiores x4 
рΦ .ŀƴŘŜƧŀ ŎƻƳ ǘŀƳǇŀ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ  
сΦ !Ǉƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ ŘŜ Řƻƛǎ ƭŀŘƻǎ 
тΦ !Ǉƻƛƻǎ ǇŀǊŀ ōǊŀœƻǎ Ȅн 
 

2. Montagem da cadeira alta 
Aparafusar as pernas ǎǳǇŜǊƛƻǊŜǎ ŘƛŀƴǘŜƛǊŀǎ ŎƻƳ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ǇŀǊŀ ŦƛȄŀǊ ƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ 
ƻǎ ǇŞǎ όнύ ƴƻǎ ƻǊƛŦƝŎƛƻǎ Řŀ ŦǊŜƴǘŜ Řƻ ŀǎǎŜƴǘƻ όмύ όCƛƎΦ L Ŝ LLύΦ /ŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǊ-se de que as partes de 
ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ Ŝǎǘńƻ ƴƻǎ ƭŀŘƻǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴƻǎ Řŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎΦ 9ǎŎƻƭƘŀ ŀ Ǉƻǎƛœńƻ Řƻ ŘŜǎŎŀƴǎƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ όсύ 
ŘŜ ŀŎƻǊŘƻ ŎƻƳ ƻ ǘŀƳŀƴƘƻ Řŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀΦ ! ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŜ ƴŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLŀ Ş ǇŀǊŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ Ƴŀƛǎ ǇŜǉǳŜƴŀǎΣ 
ŀ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŜ ƴŀ ŦƛƎǳǊŀ LLLō Ş ǇŀǊŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ ƳŀƛƻǊŜǎΦ 5ŜǎƭƛȊŜ ƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ όсύ ǇŀǊŀ ŘŜƴǘǊƻ 
Řŀǎ ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ƴƻ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƻǊ Řŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎ όCƛƎΦ L±ύΦ ¦Ƴ ǎƻƳ ŎŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƝǎǘƛŎƻ ŘŜ ŎƭƛǉǳŜ ǇƻŘŜǊł 
ǎŜǊ ƻǳǾƛŘƻΦ 9Ƴ ǎŜƎǳƛŘŀΣ ŀǇŀǊŀŦǳǎŀǊ ŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎ ǘǊŀǎŜƛǊŀǎ όоύ ƴŀǎ ŀōŜǊǘǳǊŀǎ ƴŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŘŜ ǘǊłǎ Řƻ 
assento (1) (Fig. V e VI). Apertar as pernas inferiores dianteiras e traseiras (4) (Fig. VII). 
AjusǘŀǊ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ ōǊŀƴŎƻǎ ƴŀ ŜȄǘǊŜƳƛŘŀŘŜ Řŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻǊŜǎ ŘŜ ƳƻŘƻ ǉǳŜ ǘƻŘŀ ŀ ǎǳǇŜǊŦƝŎƛŜ 
ƛƴŎƭƛƴŀŘŀ ŜǎǘŜƧŀ ŘŜƛǘŀŘŀ ƴƻ ŎƘńƻ όCƛƎΦ ±LLLύΦ 
 
 

нΦн CƛȄŀœńƻ Ŝ ŀƧǳǎǘŜ Řŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ 
tŀǊŀ ƳƻƴǘŀǊ ŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ όрύΣ ŘŜǎƭƛȊł-ƭŀ ǇŀǊŀ ŘŜƴǘǊƻ Řŀǎ Ǝǳƛŀǎ Ŝ ƳŀƴǘŜǊ ǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴŀŘƻ ƻ ōƻǘńƻ ƴa 
ǇŀǊǘŜ ŦǊƻƴǘŀƭ Řŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ όCƛƎΦ L·ύΦ tŀǊŀ ŀƧǳǎǘŀǊ ŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀΣ ǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴŜ ƻ ōƻǘńƻ Ŝ ǎŜƭŜŎƛƻƴŜ ǳƳŀ 
Řŀǎ ǘǊşǎ ŘŜŦƛƴƛœƿŜǎ όCƛƎΦ L·ύΦ  
! ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ ǘŜƳ ǳƳŀ ǘŀƳǇŀ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŀƳƻǾƝǾŜƭ όCƛƎΦ ·ύ  
 

нΦо ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀœńƻ ŘŜ Ŏƛƴǘƻǎ ŘŜ ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ ŀƧǳǎǘłǾŜƛǎ 
Ajuste: 
h ŀƧǳǎǘŜ Ş ŦŜƛǘƻ ŎƻƳ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻǎ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻǎ ƭƻŎŀƭƛȊŀŘƻǎ ƴŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƛŀǎΦ !ƻ ƳƻǾŜǊ ƻ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻ ǇŀǊŀ 
cima ou para baixo as tiras podem aumentar ou diminuir o comprimento das mesmas, o que 
ǇŜǊƳƛǘŜ ŀƧǳǎǘł-ƭŀǎ ŀƻ ǘŀƳŀƴƘƻ Řŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀΦ ¢ƻŘƻǎ ƻǎ Ŏƛƴǘƻǎ Ŝǎǘńƻ ŎƻƴŜŎǘŀŘƻǎ ŎƻƳ ǳƳŀ ŦƛǾŜƭŀ 
(Fig. XI). 
 
wŜƳƻœńƻ Řƻǎ ŎƛƴǘƻǎΥ  
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tŀǊŀ ǊŜƳƻǾŜǊ ƻǎ ŎƛƴǘƻǎΣ ǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴŀǊ ŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŀ Řƻ ŎƻƴŜŎǘƻǊ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ Ŝ ǇǳȄŀǊ ŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƛŀǎ 
ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƳŜƴǘŜ ǇŀǊŀ ŦƻǊŀ Řƻ ŀǊƻ όCƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 9Ƴ ǎŜƎǳƛŘŀΣ ǇǳȄŀǊ ŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƛŀǎ Ƨł ǎƻƭǘŀǎ ŀǘǊŀǾŞǎ 
Řƻǎ ƻǊƛŦƝŎƛƻǎ Řŀ ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ όCƛƎǳǊŀǎ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘŀƎŜƳ Řƻǎ ŎƛƴǘƻǎΥ 
bh¢!Υ !ǎ ŦƛƎǳǊŀǎ ·LLπ·± ƛƭǳǎǘǊŀƳ ŀ ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŀƎŜƳ Řƻǎ ŎƛƴǘƻǎΣ ǇŜƭƻ ǉǳŜΣ ŜƳ Ŏŀǎƻ ŘŜ 
ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŀƎŜƳΣ ǎŜƎǳƛǊ ŀǎ ǎŜǘŀǎ Ŝ ŀǎ ŦƛƎǳǊŀǎ ƴŀ ƻǊŘŜƳ ƛƴǾŜǊǎŀΦ 
tǳȄŀǊ ŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƛŀǎ ǎƻƭǘŀǎ ŀǘǊŀǾŞǎ Řƻǎ ƻǊƛŦƝŎƛƻǎ Řŀ ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ όCƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ tŀǊŀ ƳƻƴǘŀǊ ƻǎ ŎƛƴǘƻǎΣ 
ǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴŀǊ ŀ ǇŀǊǘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŀ Řƻ ŎƻƴŜŎǘƻǊ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ Ŝ ŜƳǇǳǊǊŀǊ ŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƛŀǎ ǳƳŀ ŀ ǳƳŀ ǇŀǊŀ ŘŜƴǘǊƻ 
Řƻ ŀǊƻ όCƛƎǳǊŀǎ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 
 

нΦп !ƧǳǎǘŜ Řƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ 
tŀǊŀ ƳǳŘŀǊ ŀ Ǉƻǎƛœńƻ Řƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ όсύΣ ǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴŀǊ ƻǎ ōƻǘƿŜǎ Řƻǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴtos de 
ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ŜƳ ŀƳōŀǎ ŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎ ŀƻ ƳŜǎƳƻ ǘŜƳǇƻ όCƛƎΦ ·±Lύ Ŝ ǇǳȄŀǊ ǇŀǊŀ ŦƻǊŀ ƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ 
ǇŞǎ όсύΦ DƛǊŀǊ ƻ ŀǇƻƛƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ όсύ ŘŜ ŎŀōŜœŀ ǇŀǊŀ ōŀƛȄƻ ŜΣ ŜƳ ǎŜƎǳƛŘŀΣ ŘŜǎƭƛȊł-lo de volta 
ǇŀǊŀ ŀǎ ǇŜœŀǎ ŘŜ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻ ƴƻ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƻǊ Řŀǎ ǇŜǊƴŀǎ όCƛƎΦ L±ύΦ 
O apoiƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ ǇŞǎ ŘŜǾŜ ǎŜǊ ǎŜƳǇǊŜ ƳƻƴǘŀŘƻ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ ŀ ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ Ŝǎǘł ƴǳƳŀ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀœńƻ ŘŜ 
ǇŜǊƴŀǎ ŀƭǘŀǎ Ŝ ŘŜǾŜ ǎŜǊ ǊŜƳƻǾƛŘƻ ŀƻ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǊ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ƴǳƳŀ ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ ǇŀǊŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀǎ Ƴŀƛǎ 
velhas 
 
 

3. Cadeira infantil  
A altura da cadeira pode ser reduzida ligando as pernas inferiores (4) diretamente ao assento 
(1), aparafusando-ŀǎ ƴƻ ǎŜƴǘƛŘƻ Řƻǎ ǇƻƴǘŜƛǊƻǎ Řƻ ǊŜƭƽƎƛƻ ŀǘŞ ŦƛŎŀǊŜƳ ŦƛǊƳŜƳŜƴǘŜ ǇǊŜǎŀǎΦ 
!ŘƛŎƛƻƴŀƭƳŜƴǘŜΣ ƛƴǎŜǊƛǊ ƻǎ ŀǇƻƛƻǎ ŘŜ ōǊŀœƻǎ όтύ ƴƻ ƭǳƎŀǊ Řŀ ōŀƴŘŜƧŀ όCƛƎΦ ·±LLύ Ŝ ǊŜƳƻǾŜǊ ƻǎ 
cintos. 
 
!ǘŜƴœńƻΗ 
bńƻ ŀƧǳǎǘŀǊ ŀ ŎŀŘŜƛǊŀ Ŝƴǉǳŀƴǘƻ ŀ ŎǊƛŀƴœŀ ŜǎǘƛǾŜǊ ǎŜƴǘŀŘŀ ƴŜƭŀ. 

 

4. Limpeza 
[ƛƳǇŀǊ ŎƻƳ ǳƳ Ǉŀƴƻ ƭƛƳǇƻ Ŝ ƘǵƳƛŘƻ Ŝ ǎŀōńƻ ǎǳŀǾŜΦ  
 

Garantia 
1. ¢ƻŘƻǎ ƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ǎńƻ ŎƻōŜǊǘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ǳƳŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ŘŜ нп ƳŜǎŜǎΦ h ǇŜǊƝƻŘƻ ŘŜ 

ǇǊƻǘŜœńƻ Řŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ŎƻƳŜœŀ ƴƻ Řƛŀ ŜƳ ǉǳŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ Ş ŜƴǘǊŜƎǳŜ ŀƻ /ƭƛŜƴǘŜ. 

2. ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Ş ǾłƭƛŘŀ ŀǇŜƴŀǎ ƴƻ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƽǊƛƻ Řƻǎ ŜǎǘŀŘƻǎ ƳŜƳōǊƻǎ Řŀ ¦ƴƛńƻ 9ǳǊƻǇŜƛŀΣ 

ŜȄŎƭǳƛƴŘƻ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƽǊƛƻǎ ǳƭǘǊŀƳŀǊƛƴƻǎ όŘŜ ŀŎƻǊŘƻ ŎƻƳ ƻ ŜǎǘŀŘƻ ŀǘǳŀƭ Řƻǎ ŦŀǘƻǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳƛƴŘƻ ŜƳ 

ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊΥ !œƻǊŜǎΣ aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ LƭƘŀǎ /ŀƴłǊƛŀǎΣ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŀƳŜƴǘos ultramarinos franceses, Ilhas 

!ƭŀƴŘΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /Ŝǳǘŀ Σ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ Ŝ 

[ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ Ŝ ƻ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƽǊƛƻ Řƻ wŜƛƴƻ ¦ƴƛŘƻ Řŀ DǊń-Bretanha e Irlanda do Norte, excluindo os 

ǘŜǊǊƛǘƽǊƛƻǎ ǳƭǘǊŀƳŀǊƛƴƻǎ ōǊƛǘŃƴƛŎƻǎ όƛƴŎƭǳƛƴŘƻ .ŜǊmuda, Ilhas Cayman, Ilhas Malvinas).  
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3. ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Řƻ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘŜ ƴńƻ ǎŜ ŀǇƭƛŎŀ ŀ ǇŀƝǎŜǎ ƴńƻ ƳŜƴŎƛƻƴŀŘƻǎ ŀŎƛƳŀΦ Os termos da 

garantia adicional podem ser especificados pelo Vendedor.  

4. 9Ƴ ŀƭƎǳƴǎ ǇŀƝǎŜǎΣ Ş ǇƻǎǎƝǾŜƭ ŜǎǘŜƴŘŜǊ ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ŀǘŞ мнл ƳŜǎŜǎ όмл ŀƴƻǎύ Ǉƻr um 
ǇŜǊƝƻŘƻ ƭƛƳƛǘŀŘƻΦ h ǘŜȄǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƻ Řƻǎ ǘŜǊƳƻǎ Ŝ ŎƻƴŘƛœƿŜǎ Ŝ ƻ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǊƛƻ ŘŜ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊƻ 
ŘŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǎńƻ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Ŝǎǘńƻ ŘƛǎǇƻƴƝǾŜƛǎ ƴƻ ǎƛǘŜ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Ş ǾłƭƛŘŀ ŀǇŜƴŀǎ ƴƻ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƽǊƛƻ ƛƴŘƛŎŀŘƻ ƴƻ ǇŀǊłƎǊŀŦƻ 2. 

6. !ǎ ǊŜŎƭŀƳŀœƿŜǎ ŘŜǾŜƳ ǎŜǊ ŀǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀŘŀǎ ŀǘǊŀǾŞǎ Řƻ ǇǊŜŜƴŎƘƛƳŜƴǘƻ Řƻ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǊƛƻ 

ŘƛǎǇƻƴƝǾŜƭ ƴƻ ǎƛǘŜ WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ƴńƻ ŎƻōǊŜΥ 

A. hǎ Řŀƴƻǎ ŎƻǎƳŞǘƛŎƻǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳƛƴŘƻΣ Ƴŀǎ ƴńƻ ǎŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŀƴŘƻ ŀΥ ŀǊǊŀƴƘƿŜǎΣ ŀƳŀǎǎŀŘƻǎ e 

ǊŀŎƘŀŘǳǊŀǎ ƴƻ ǇƭłǎǘƛŎƻΣ ŀ ƳŜƴƻǎ ǉǳŜ ŀ ŦŀƭƘŀ ǎŜƧŀ ŘŜǾƛŘƻ ŀ ǳƳ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ƻǳ ŘŜŦŜƛǘƻ 

ŘŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀœńƻΤ  

B. hǎ Řŀƴƻǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ ƛƳǇǊƽǇǊƛƻ ƻǳ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻ ŘŜŦƛŎƛŜƴǘŜ - incluindo, mas 

ƴńƻ ǎŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŀƴŘƻ ŀΥ Řŀƴƻǎ ƳŜŎŃƴƛŎƻǎ ŀ ǇǊƻdutos causados ǇƻǊ ǳǎƻ ƛƳǇǊƽǇǊƛƻ ƻǳ 

ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻ ŘŜŦƛŎƛŜƴǘŜΤ 

¶ [Ŝƛŀ ƻ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ Ŝ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻ Řƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ƛƴŎƭǳƝŘƻ ƴƻ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ŘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀœńƻΤ 

C. Os danos causados ǇƻǊ ƳƻƴǘŀƎŜƳΣ ƛƴǎǘŀƭŀœńƻ ƻǳ ŘŜǎƳƻƴǘŀƎŜƳ ƛƴŀŘŜǉǳŀŘŀ ŘŜ 

ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ Ŝκƻǳ ŀŎŜǎǎƽǊƛƻǎΤ 

¶ Leia as ƛƴǎǘǊǳœƿŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ Ŝ ƳƻƴǘŀƎŜƳ Řƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ƛƴŎƭǳƝŘŀǎ ƴƻ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ŘŜ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳœƿŜǎΤ 

D. Os danos causados ǇƻǊ ŎƻǊǊƻǎńƻΣ ƳƻŦƻ ƻǳ ŦŜǊǊǳƎŜƳ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻΣ 

cuidado e armazenamento inadequados; 

E. Os danos causados ǇƻǊ ŘŜǎƎŀǎǘŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ ƻǳ ŘŜ ƻǳǘǊŀ ŦƻǊƳŀ ŘŜǾƛŘƻ Ł passagem 

normal do tempo; 

¶ Inclui: rasgos ou furos em tubos; danos ao pneu; danos ao piso do pneu; 

ŘŜǎōƻǘŀƳŜƴǘƻ Řƻ ǘŜŎƛŘƻ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀƴǘŜ Řƻ ǳǎƻ ƳŜŎŃƴƛŎƻ όǇƻǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭƻΣ ƴŀǎ Ƨǳƴǘŀǎ Ŝ 

ŎƻōǊƛƴŘƻ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ƳƽǾŜƛǎύΤ 

F. hǎ Řŀƴƻǎ ƻǳ ŜǊƻǎńƻ ǇŜƭƻ ǎƻƭΣ ǎǳƻǊΣ ŘŜǘŜǊƎŜƴǘŜǎΣ ŎƻƴŘƛœƿŜǎ ŘŜ ŀǊƳŀȊŜƴŀƳŜƴǘƻ ƻǳ 

lavagens frequentes, etc.;  

G. Os danos causados ǇƻǊ ŀŎƛŘŜƴǘŜΣ ŀōǳǎƻΣ ǳǎƻ ƛƴŘŜǾƛŘƻΣ ƛƴŎşƴŘƛƻΣ Ŏƻƴǘŀǘƻ ŎƻƳ 

ƭƝǉǳƛŘƻΣ ǘŜǊǊŜƳƻǘƻ ƻǳ ƻǳǘǊŀǎ Ŏŀǳǎŀǎ ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀǎΤ  

H. Os produtos que foram modificados para alterar a funcionalidade sem o 

consentimento por escrito da 4Kraft;  

I. hǎ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ ŎǳƧƻ ƴǵƳŜǊƻ ŘŜ ǎŞǊƛŜ ƻǳ ƴǵƳŜǊƻ ŘŜ ƭƻǘŜ Ŧƻƛ ǊŜƳƻǾƛŘƻ ƻǳ ŘŜ ŀƭƎǳƳŀ 

forma distorcido;  

J. Os danos causados pelo uso de componentes ou produtos de terceiros - incluindo, 

Ƴŀǎ ƴńƻ ǎŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŀƴŘƻ ŀΥ ǇƻǊǘŀ-copos, guarda-chuvas, refletores, sinos;  

K. Os danos causados ǇƻǊ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŜ ƻǳ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻ ŘŜ ŀŜǊƻƴŀǾŜǎΦ  
8. h ǇŜǊƝƻŘƻ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Řƻǎ ŀŎŜǎǎƽǊƛƻǎ ŀŎƻǇƭŀŘƻǎ ŀƻ ŀǇŀǊŜƭƘƻ Ş ŘŜ с ƳŜǎŜǎ ŀ ǇŀǊǘƛǊ Řŀ Řŀǘŀ 

de venda, excluindo os danos descritos acima.  

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
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9. 9ǎǘŀǎ ŎƻƴŘƛœƿŜǎ ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ǎńƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊŜǎ ŀƻǎ ŘƛǊŜƛǘƻǎ ŜǎǘŀǘǳǘłǊƛƻǎ Řƻ /ƭƛŜƴǘŜ 

ŎƻƴǘǊŀ пYw!C¢ ǎǇΦ ½ ƻΦƻ ΦΦ ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ƴńƻ ŜȄŎƭǳƛΣ ƭƛƳƛǘŀ ƻǳ ǎǳǎǇŜƴŘŜ ƻǎ ŘƛǊŜƛǘƻǎ Řƻ /ƭƛŜƴǘŜ 

decorrentes do disposto na garantia por defeitos no item vendido.  

10. h ǘŜȄǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƻ Řŀǎ /ƻƴŘƛœƿŜǎ ŘŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ Ŝǎǘł ŘƛǎǇƻƴƝǾŜƭ ƴƻ ǎƛǘŜ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

¢ƻŘƻǎ ƻǎ ŘƛǊŜƛǘƻǎ ŘŜǎǘŜ ŜǎǘǳŘƻ ǇŜǊǘŜƴŎŜƳ ƛƴǘŜƛǊŀƳŜƴǘŜ Ł пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ vǳŀƭǉǳŜǊ ǳǎƻ ƴńƻ 
ŀǳǘƻǊƛȊŀŘƻΣ ŎƻƴǘǊłǊƛƻ ŀƻ ƻōƧŜǘƛǾƻ ǇǊŜǘŜƴŘƛŘƻΣ ŜƳ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊΥ ǳǎƻΣ ŎƽǇƛŀΣ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳœńƻΣ 
ŎƻƳǇŀǊǘƛƭƘŀƳŜƴǘƻ π ƴƻ ǘƻŘƻ ƻǳ ŜƳ ǇŀǊǘŜΣ ǎŜƳ ƻ ŎƻƴǎŜƴǘƛƳŜƴǘƻ Řŀ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ǇƻŘŜ 
ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀǊ ŜƳ ŎƻƴǎŜǉǳşƴŎƛŀǎ ƧǳǊƝŘƛŎŀǎΦ 
 

STIMATE CLIENT! 
aǳƭǚǳƳƛƳ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ŀŎƘƛȊƛǚƛƻƴŀǊŜŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘΦ 
/ǊŜŇƳ Ŏǳ ƎŘǳƭ ƭŀ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ 5ǾǎΦ ς ƞƴǘƻǘŘŜŀǳƴŀ ŀǾŜƳ ƞƴ ǾŜŘŜǊŜ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŀ Ǔƛ ŎŀƭƛǘŀǘŜŀΣ ŀǎƛƎǳǊŃƴŘ 
astfel confortul celei mai bune alegeri. 

Lathw¢!b¢Η /L¢LנL /¦ !¢9bנL9  L 
t({¢w!נL !/9{¢ 5h/¦a9b¢ 

PENTRU CONSULTARE 
¦[¢9wLh!w(Φ 

hōǎŜǊǾƎŀǚƛƛ Ŏǳ ǇǊƛǾƛǊŜ ƭŀ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŇ Ǔƛ ƳŇǎǳǊƛƭŜ ŘŜ ǇǊŜŎŀǳǚƛŜ 
AVERTISMENT!: 

¶ bǳ ƭŇǎŀǚƛ ƴƛŎƛƻŘŀǘŇ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ ƴŜǎǳǇǊŀǾŜƎƘŜŀǘΦ 

¶ ±ŜǊƛŦƛŎŀǚƛ ƞƴǘƻǘŘŜŀǳƴŀ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘŀǘŜŀ Ǔƛ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛǘŀǘŜŀ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ ƞƴŀƭǘ ƞƴŀƛƴǘŜ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜΦ  

¶ {Ŏŀǳƴ ƞƴŀƭǘΥ CƻƭƻǎŜǓǘŜ ǎƛǎǘŜƳǳƭ ŘŜ ǇǊƛƴŘŜǊŜΦ  

¶ !ǎƛƎǳǊŀǚƛ-ǾŇ ŎŇ ƘŀƳǳǊƛƭŜ ŜȄƛǎǘŜƴǘŜ ǎǳƴǘ ǊŜƎƭŀǘŜ ƞƴ ƳƻŘ corect. 

¶ CƻƭƻǎŜǒǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ŘƻŀǊ ŘŀŎŇ ǘƻŀǘŜ ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜƭŜ ǎǳƴǘ 
asamblate corect. 

¶ ! ƴǳ ǎŜ ŘŜǇƭŀǎŀ Ǔƛ ŀ ƴǳ ǎŜ ǊƛŘƛŎŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ Ŏǳ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ ƞƴŇǳƴǘǊǳΦ 

¶ bǳ ƭŇǎŀ ŎƻǇƛƛƛ ǎŇ ǎŜ ǳǊŎŜ ǇŜ ŀŎŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳǎ 

¶ bǳ ƭŇǎŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƞƴ ŀǇǊƻǇƛŜǊŜŀ ǳƴŜƛ ǎǳǊǎŜ ŘŜ ŎŇƭŘǳǊŇ ǎŀǳ 
ŦƭŀŎŇǊŇ ŘŜǎŎƘƛǎŇ.  

 

RO 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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! ƴǳ ǎŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ǇŃƴŇ ŎŃƴŘ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ ƴǳ Ǿŀ Ŧƛ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭ ǎŇ ǎǘŜŀ ǎƛƴƎǳǊΦ tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ 
ŜǾƛǘŀ ǊŇƴƛǊŜŀΣ ǚƛƴŜǚƛ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ ƭŀ ƻ ŘƛǎǘŀƴǚŇ ƞƴ ǘƛƳǇǳƭ ƳƻƴǘŇǊƛ Ǔƛ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŇǊƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛΦ 
!ŎŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳǎ ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘ ŎƻǇƛƛƭƻǊ ƞƴ ǾŃǊǎǘŇ ŘŜ ǇŃƴŇ ƭŀ ос ŘŜ ƭǳƴƛΣ Ŏǳ o greutate de 
ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ мр ƪƎΣ ŎŀǊŜ ǎǳƴǘ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭƛ ǎŇ ǎǘŜŀ ƞƴ ǓŜȊǳǘ ŦŇǊŇ ŀ Ŧƛ ŀƧǳǘŀǚƛΦ 
bǳ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǚƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƞƴ ŎŀȊǳƭ ǳƴŜƛ ŦƛǎǳǊƛΣ ǊǳǇŜǊŜ ǎŀǳ ƭƛǇǎŀ ǳƴŜƛ ǇŇǊǚƛ  
¤ƛƴŜǚƛ Ŏƻƴǘ ŘŜ ŦŀǇǘǳƭ ŎŇ ŜȄƛǎǘŜƴǚŀ ǳƴŜƛ ŦƭŇŎŇǊƛ ŘŜǎŎƘƛǎŜ ǎŀǳ ŀ ŀƭǘƻǊ ǎǳǊǎŜ ŘŜ ŎŇƭŘǳǊŇ 
ǇǳǘŜǊƴƛŎŇΣ ǇǊŜŎǳƳ ŀǇŀǊŀǘŜ ŘŜ ƞƴŎŇƭȊƛǊŜ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎŜΣ ŦƭŇŎŇǊƛ ŘŜ ƎŀȊ ŜǘŎΦΣ ƞƴ ŀǇǊƻǇƛŜǊŜŀ 
produsului. 
tǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ŀƳǇƭŀǎŀǘ ǎǳō ŦŜǊŜŀǎǘǊŇ ǇƻŀǘŜ ǎŇ ŦƛŜ Ŧƻƭƻǎƛǘ ŘŜ ŎŇǘǊŜ ŎƻǇƛƭΣ 
Ŏŀ ƻ ǘǊŜŀǇǘŇ Ǔƛ ǇƻŀǘŜ ǇǊƻǾƻŎŀ ŎŇ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭ ǇƻŀǘŜ ǎŇ ŎŀŘŇ Řƛƴ 
ŦŜǊŜŀǎǘǊŇΦ  
bǳ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǚƛ ŀƭǘŜ ŀŎŎŜǎƻǊƛƛ ǎŀǳ ǇƛŜǎŜ ŘŜ ǎŎƘƛƳō ŘŜŎŃǘ ŎŜƭŜ ŀǇǊƻōŀǘŜ 
ŘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊΦ 
 
Scaun pentru copii: 
!ŎŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳǎ ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘ ŎƻǇƛƛƭƻǊ Ŏǳ ǾŃǊǎǘŀ ŎǳǇǊƛƴǎŇ ƞƴǘǊŜ нп Ǔƛ сл ŘŜ ƭǳƴƛΣ Ŏǳ ƻ ƎǊŜǳǘŀǘŜ ŘŜ 
ǇŃƴŇ ƭŀ нл ƪƎΣ ŎŀǊŜ ǎǳƴǘ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭƛ ǎŇ ǎǘŜŀ ŦŇǊŇ ŀƧǳǘƻǊΦ 

 
1. Elemente principale 
мΦ {Ŏŀǳƴ Ŏǳ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛ ŘŜ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŇ ŀǘŀǓŀǘŜ 
2. Picioare frontale superioare  cu elemente din plastic pentru fixarea suportului pentru 
picioare x2 
3. Picioare superioare spate x2 
4. Picioare inferioare x4 
5. Tava cu capac de plastic 
6. Suport pentru picioare reversibil 
7. Cotiere x2 
 
 

2. MontaƧǳƭ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ ƞƴŀƭǘ 
OƴǓǳǊǳōŀǚƛ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭŜ frontale superioare cu elementele din plastic pentru fixarea suportului 
ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όнύ ƞƴ orificiile din ǇŀǊǘŜŀ ŦǊƻƴǘŀƭŇ ŀ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ όмύ όCƛƎΦ L Ǔƛ LLύΦ !ǎƛƎǳǊŀǚƛ-ǾŇ ŎŇ 
piesele din plastic sunt pe ǇŀǊǘŜŀ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƻŀǊŇ ŀ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭƻǊΦ {ŜƭŜŎǘŀǚƛ ǇƻȊƛǚƛŀ ǎǳǇƻǊǘǳƭǳƛ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ 
ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όсύ ƞƴ ŦǳƴŎǚƛŜ ŘŜ ŘƛƳŜƴǎƛǳƴŜŀ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭǳƛ ŘvsΦ ±ŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ Řƛƴ CƛƎǳǊŀ LLLŀ ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŇ 
copiilor mai mici, ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ Řƛƴ CƛƎǳǊŀ LLLō ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŇ ŎƻǇƛƛƭƻǊ Ƴŀƛ ƳŀǊƛΦ Dƭƛǎŀǚƛ ǎǳǇƻǊǘǳƭ 
ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όсύ ƞƴ elementele de plastic dinpartea interioŀǊŇ ŀ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭƻǊ όŦƛƎΦ L±ύΦ ±Ŝǚƛ 
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ŀǳȊƛ ǳƴ ǎǳƴŜǘ  ŎƭƛŎ ŎŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎΦ !Ǉƻƛ ƞƴǓǳǊǳōŀǚƛ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭŜ ǎǳǇŜǊƛƻŀǊŜ Řƛƴ ǎǇŀǘŜ όоύ ƞƴ orificiile 
din partea din spate a ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ όмύ όŦƛƎΦ ± Ǔƛ ±LύΦ {ǘǊŃƴƎŜǚƛ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭŜ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻŀǊŜ fronatale Ǔƛ 
cele din ǎǇŀǘŜ όпύ όCƛƎΦ ±LLύΦ wŜƎƭŀǚƛ elementele ŀƭōŜ ƭŀ ŎŀǇŇǘǳƭ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭƻǊ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻŀǊŜ ŀǎǘŦŜƭ 
ƞƴŎŃǘ ƞƴǘǊŜƎǳƭ Ǉƭŀƴ ƻōƭƛŎ ǎŇ ŦƛŜ ƭŀ ŀŎŜƭŀǓƛ ƴivel cu podeaua (fig. VIII). 
 

2.2 MoƴǘŀƧǳƭ Ǔƛ ǊŜƎƭŀǊŜŀ ǘŇǾƛƛ 
tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ Ƴƻƴǘŀ ǘŀǾŀ όрύ Ǝƭƛǎŀǚƛ-ƻ ƞƴ ƎƘƛŘŀƧŜ ƞƴ ǘƛƳǇ ŎŜ ŀǇŇǎŀǚƛ ōǳǘƻƴǳƭ Řƛƴ ǇŀǊǘŜŀ Řƛƴ ŦŀǚŇ ŀ 
ǘŇǾƛƛ όŦƛƎΦ L·ύΦ tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ ǊŜƎƭŀ ǘŀǾŀΣ ŀǇŇǎŀǚƛ ōǳǘƻƴǳƭ Ǔƛ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŀǚƛ ǳƴŀ ŘƛƴǘǊŜ ŎŜƭŜ ǘǊŜƛ ǎŜǘŇǊƛ όCƛƎΦ 
IX). 
¢ŀǾŀ ŀǊŜ ƻ ƛƴǎŜǊǚƛŜ Řƛƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎΣ ŘŜǘŀǓŀōƛƭŇ (fig. X) 
 

2.3 UǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭƻǊ ǊŜƎƭŀōƛƭŜ ŘŜ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŇ 
Reglare: 
wŜƎƭŀǊŜŀ ǎŜ ŦŀŎŜ Ŏǳ ŀƧǳǘƻǊǳƭ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƭƻǊ Řƛƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ ŀƳǇƭŀǎŀǘŜ ǇŜ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛΦ tǊƛƴ ŘŜǇƭŀǎŀǊŜŀ 
ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǳƭǳƛ ƞƴ ǎǳǎ ǎŀǳ ƞƴ Ƨƻǎǳƭ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƛΣ ǇǳǘŜƳ ƳŇǊƛ ǎŀǳ ƳƛŎǓƻǊŀ ƭǳƴƎƛƳŜŀ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭƻǊΣ ŎŜŜŀ ŎŜ 
ǇŜǊƳƛǘŜ ŀƧǳǎǘŀǊŜŀ ƭƻǊ ŎƻƴǾŜƴŀōƛƭŇ ƭŀ ƞƴŇƭǚƛƳŜŀ ŎƻǇƛƭǳƭǳƛΦ ¢ƻŀǘŜ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ ǎǳƴǘ ŎƻƴŜŎǘŀǘŜ Ŏǳ ƻ 
ŎŀǘŀǊŀƳŇ όŦƛƎΦ ·LύΦ 
 
5ŜƳƻƴǘŀǊŜŀ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭƻǊΥ  
tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀ ŎǳǊŜƭŜƭŜΣ ŀǇŇǎŀǚƛ ǇŀǊǘŜŀ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŇ ŀ ƞƳōƛƴŇǊƛƛ Řƛƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ Ǔƛ ǎŎƻŀǘŜǚƛ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ 
ŎŃǘŜ ǳƴŀ Řƛƴ ŎŜǊŎ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ !Ǉƻƛ ǘǊŀƎŜǚƛ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ ŘŜƧŀ ŘŜŎƻƴŜŎǘŀǘŜ ǇǊƛƴ ƻǊƛŦƛŎƛƛƭŜ Řƛƴ ǎŎŀǳƴ 
όŦƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘŀƧǳƭ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭƻǊΥ 
bh¢(Η CƛƎǳǊƛƭŜ ·LLπ·± ǇǊŜȊƛƴǘŇ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀǊŜŀ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭƻǊΣ ŘŜŎƛ ƞƴ ŎŀȊ ŘŜ ǊŜŀǎŀƳōƭŀǊŜΣ ǳǊƳŀǚƛ 
ǎŇƎŜǚƛƭŜ Ǔƛ ŘŜǎŜƴŜƭŜ ƞƴ ƻǊŘƛƴŜ ƛƴǾŜǊǎŇΦ 
¢ǊŀƎŜǚƛ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ ŘŜŎƻƴŜŎǘŀǘŜ ǇǊƛƴ ƻǊƛŦƛŎƛƛƭŜ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ όŦƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ Ƴƻƴǘŀ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜΣ 
ŀǇŇǎŀǚƛ ǇŀǊǘŜŀ ŎƻƴǾŜȄŇ ŀ ƞƳōƛƴŇǊƛƛ Řƛƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ Ǔƛ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜǚƛ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ ŎŃǘŜ ǳƴŀ ƞƴ ŎŜǊŎ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ 
·LLLύΦ 
 

2.4 Reglarea suportului pentru picioare 
tŜƴǘǊǳ ŀ ǎŎƘƛƳōŀ ǇƻȊƛǚƛŀ ǎǳǇƻǊǘǳƭǳƛ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όсύΣ ŀǇŇǎŀǚƛ ǎƛƳǳƭǘŀƴ ōǳǘƻŀƴŜƭŜ ŘŜ ǇŜ 
ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƭŜ Řƛƴ ǇƭŀǎǘƛŎ ŘŜ ǇŜ ŀƳōŜƭŜ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όŦƛƎΦ ·±Lύ Ǔƛ ǎŎƻŀǘŜǚƛ ǎǳǇƻǊǘǳƭ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όсύΦ 
OƴǘƻŀǊŎŜǚƛ ǎǳǇƻǊǘǳƭ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ όсύ Ŏǳ ǎǳǎǳƭ ƞƴ Ƨƻǎ Ǔƛ ŀǇƻƛ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜǚƛ-ƭ ƞƴŀǇƻƛ ƞƴ elementele 
de plastic din interiorul picioarelor (fig. IV). 
{ǳǇƻǊǘǳƭ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ Ƴƻƴǘŀǘ ƞƴǘƻǘŘŜŀǳƴŀ ŀǘǳƴŎƛ ŎŃƴŘ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭ ŜǎǘŜ ƞƴ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǚƛŀ 
Ŏǳ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜ ƞƴŀƭǘŜ Ǔƛ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ƞƴŘŜǇŇǊǘŀǘ ŀǘǳƴŎƛ ŎŃƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǚƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƞƴǘǊ-un scaun 
pentru copii mai mari. 
 

 
3. Scaun pentru copii  
{Ŏŀǳƴǳƭ ǇƻŀǘŜ Ŧƛ ŎƻōƻǊŃǘ ŀǘŀǓŃƴŘ ǇƛŎƛƻŀǊŜƭŜ ƛƴŦŜǊƛƻŀǊŜ όпύ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ƭŀ ǎŎŀǳƴ όмύΣ acestea trebuie 
ƞƴǓǳǊǳōŀǘŜ ƞƴ ǎŜƴǎǳƭ ŀŎŜƭƻǊ ŘŜ ŎŜŀǎƻǊƴƛŎ ǇŃƴŇ ŎŃƴŘ ǎǳƴǘ ŦƛȄŀǘŜ ŦŜǊƳΦ Oƴ ǇƭǳǎΣ ƞƴ ƭƻŎǳƭ ǘŇǾƛƛΣ 
Ǝƭƛǎŀǚƛ ŎƻǘƛŜǊŜƭŜ όтύ όŦƛƎΦ ·±LLύ Ǔƛ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŀǚƛ ŎŜƴǘǳǊƛƭŜ. 
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bƻǘŇ! 
9ǎǘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊȊƛǎŇ ǊŜƎƭŀǊŜŀ ǎŎŀǳƴǳƭǳƛ ŎŃƴŘ ŎƻǇƛƭul ŜǎǘŜ ŀǓŜȊŀǘ ƞƴ ŜƭΦ 

 
4. CǳǊŇǚŀǊŜ 
/ǳǊŇǚŀǚƛ Ŏǳ ƻ ŎŃǊǇŇ ŎǳǊŀǘŇΣ ǳƳŜŘŇ Ǔƛ ǎŇǇǳƴ ŘŜƭƛŎŀǘΦ  
 

DŀǊŀƴǚƛƛ 
1. Uz visiem Kinderkraft ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳƛŜƳ ŀǘǘƛŜŎŀǎ нп ƳŢƴŜǑǳ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀΦ DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀǎ 

ŀƛȊǎŀǊŘȊơōŀǎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎ ǎņƪŀǎ ŘƛŜƴņΣ ƪŀŘ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳǎ ǘƛŜƪ ƛȊǎƴƛŜƎǘǎ tƛǊŎŢƧŀƳΦ 

2. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ŘŀǊōƻƧŀǎ ǘƛƪŀƛ 9ƛǊƻǇŀǎ {ŀǾƛŜƴơōŀǎ ŘŀƭơōǾŀƭǎǘǳ ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƧņΣ ƛȊƸŜƳƻǘ ŀƛȊƧǹǊŀǎ 

ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƧŀǎ όŀǘōƛƭǎǘƻǑƛ ǇŀǑǊŜƛȊŢƧŀƳ ŦŀƪǘƛǎƪŀƧŀƳ ǎǘņǾƻƪƭƛƳΣ ǘƻǎǘŀǊǇ Ƨƻ ơǇŀǑƛΥ !ȊƻǊǳ ǎŀƭŀǎΣ 

aŀŘŜƛǊǳΣ YŀƴņǊƛƧǳ ǎŀƭŀǎΣ CǊŀƴŎƛƧŀǎ ŀƛȊƧǹǊŀǎ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŀƳŜƴǘǳǎΣ 'ƭŀƴŘǳ ǎŀƭŀǎΣ !ǘƻƴǳΣ {ŜǹǘǳΣ 

aŜƭƛƭƧǳΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘƛΣ .ơǎƛƴƎŜƴƛΣ YŀƳǇƛƻƴƛ ŘΩLǘŀƭƛƧǳ ǳƴ [ƛǾƛƴƧƻύΣ ƪņ ŀǊơ [ƛŜƭōǊƛǘņƴƛƧŀǎ ǳƴ 

½ƛŜƳŜươǊƛƧŀǎ !ǇǾƛŜƴƻǘņǎ YŀǊŀƭƛǎǘŜǎ ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƧņΣ ƛȊƸŜƳƻǘ ōǊƛǘǳ ŀƛȊƧǹǊŀǎ ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƧŀǎ όǇƛŜƳŢǊŀƳΣ 

Bermudu salas, Kaimanu salas, Folklenda salas). 

3. wŀȌƻǘņƧŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ƴŜŘŀǊōƻƧŀǎ ǾŀƭǎǘơǎΣ ƪŀǎ ƴŀǾ ƛŜǇǊƛŜƪǑ ƳƛƴŢǘŀǎΦ tņǊŘŜǾŢƧǎ ǾŀǊ ƴƻǘŜƛƪǘ 

papildgarantijas noteikumus. 

4. Oƴ ǳƴŜƭŜ ǚŇǊƛ ŜǎǘŜ ǇƻǎƛōƛƭŇ ŜȄǘƛƴŘŜǊŜŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǚƛŜƛ ǇŃƴŇ ƭŀ мнл ŘŜ ƭǳƴƛ όмл ŀƴƛύ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ƻ 
ǇŜǊƛƻŀŘŇ ƭƛƳƛǘŀǘŇΦ bƻǘŜƛƪǳƳǳ Ǉƛƭƴǎ ǎŀǘǳǊǎ ǳƴ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀǎ ǇŀƎŀǊƛƴņǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜƒƛǎǘǊņŎƛƧŀǎ 
ǾŜƛŘƭŀǇŀ ƛǊ ǇƛŜŜƧŀƳƛ ǘơƳŜƪưŀ ǾƛŜǘƴŢ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM.  

5. Garantija ŘŀǊōƻƧŀǎ ǘƛƪŀƛ ǘŜǊƛǘƻǊƛƧņΣ ƪŀǎ ƴƻǊņŘơǘŀ нΦ ǇǳƴƪǘņΦ 

6. wŜƪƭŀƳņŎƛƧŀǎ ǎǹŘȊơōŀǎ ƛǊ ƧņƛŜǎƴƛŜŘȊΣ ŀƛȊǇƛƭŘƻǘ ǾŜƛŘƭŀǇǳΣ ƪŀǎ ǇƛŜŜƧŀƳŀ ǘơƳŜƪưŀ ǾƛŜǘƴŢ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM. 

7. Garantija neattiecas uz: 

A. ƪƻǎƳŢǘƛǎƪƛŜƳ ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ǘƻǎǘŀǊǇ ǇƭŀǎǘƳŀǎŀǎ ǎƪǊņǇŢƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƛŜǎǇƛŜŘǳƳƛŜƳ ǳƴ 

ǇƭơǎǳƳƛŜƳΣ Ƨŀ ǾƛŜƴ ŀǾņǊƛƧŀ ƴŀǾ ǊŀŘǳǎƛŜǎ ƳŀǘŜǊƛņƭŀ Ǿŀƛ ǊŀȌƻǑŀƴŀǎ ŘŜŦŜƪǘŀ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΤ 

B. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ Ǿŀƛ ƪƻǇǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΣ ǘƻǎǘŀǊǇ 

ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳǳ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƪƛŜƳ ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ Ǿŀƛ 

ƪƻǇǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΦ 

¶ LŜǇŀȊơǎǘƛŜǘƛŜǎ ŀǊ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳŀ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǳƴ ƪƻǇǑŀƴŀǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧǳΣ ƪŀǎ ƛŜǘǾŜǊǘŀ 

ƭƛŜǘƻǘņƧŀ ǊƻƪŀǎƎǊņƳŀǘņΤ 

C. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳǳ ǳƴκǾŀƛ ǇƛŜŘŜǊǳƳǳ ǎŀƭƛƪǑŀƴŀǎ Ǿŀƛ 

ŘŜƳƻƴǘņȌŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΦ 

¶ LŜǇŀȊơǎǘƛŜǘƛŜǎ ŀǊ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳŀ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǳƴ ǎŀƭƛƪǑŀƴŀǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧǳΣ ƪŀǎ ƛŜǘǾŜǊǘŀ 

ƭƛŜǘƻǘņƧŀ ǊƻƪŀǎƎǊņƳŀǘņΤ 

D. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ƪƻǊƻȊƛƧŀǎΣ ǇŜƭŢƧǳƳŀΣ ǊǹǎŀǎΣ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ƪƻǇǑŀƴŀǎ ǳƴ 

ƎƭŀōņǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΤ 

E. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ Řŀōƛǎƪŀ ƴƻŘƛƭǳƳŀ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņ Ǿŀƛ Ŏƛǘņ ǾŜƛŘņΣ ƪŀǎ ǎŀƛǎǘơǘǎ ŀǊ 

dabisku laika gaitu. 

¶ ¢ŀǎ ŀǘǘƛŜŎŀǎ ǳȊΥ ǊƛŜǇǳ ƪŀƳŜǊǳ ǇƭơǎǳƳƛŜƳ Ǿŀƛ ŎŀǳǊǳƳƛŜƳΤ ǊƛŜǇǳ ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ǊƛŜǇǳ 

ǇǊƻǘŜƪǘƻǊǳ ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ŀǳŘǳƳǳ ƛȊōŀƭŢƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƪŀǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ 

ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņ όǇƛŜƳŢǊŀƳΣ ǳȊ ǑŀǊƴơǊƛŜƳ ǳƴ ƪǳǎǘơƎǳ Řŀưǳ ŀǇǾŀƭƪƛŜƳύΤ  

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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F. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳ Ǿŀƛ ŜǊƻȊƛƧǳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ǎŀǳƭŜǎ ǎǘŀǊǳΣ ƳŀȊƎņǑŀƴŀǎ ƭơŘȊŜƪưǳ ƛŜŘŀǊōơōŀǎΣ 

ƎƭŀōņǑŀƴŀǎ ŀǇǎǘņƪưǳΣ ōƛŜȌŀǎ ƳŀȊƎņǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņ ǳΦ ml.; 

G. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ŀǾņǊƛƧŀǎΣ ưŀǳƴǇǊņǘơƎŀǎ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴŀǎΣ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ 

ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎΣ ǳƎǳƴǎƎǊŢƪŀΣ ǎŀǎƪŀǊŜǎ ŀǊ ǑƫƛŘǊǳƳǳΣ ȊŜƳŜǎǘǊơŎŜǎ Ǿŀƛ Ŏƛǘǳ ņǊŢƧƻ ƛŜƳŜǎƭǳ ŘŢưΤ 

H. ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ƛǊ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŎŢǘƛΣ ƭŀƛ Ƴŀƛƴơǘǳ ǘƻ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭƛǘņǘƛΣ ōŜȊ ǳȊƸŢƳǳƳŀ 

4Kraft Ǌŀƪǎǘƛǎƪŀǎ ǇƛŜƪǊƛǑŀƴŀǎΤ 

I. ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƴƻ ƪǳǊƛŜƳ ƛǊ ƴƻƸŜƳǘǎ Ǿŀƛ ƧŜōƪņŘņ ǾŜƛŘņ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŢǘǎ ǎŢǊƛƧŀǎ ƴǳƳǳǊǎ 

vai partijas numurs; 

J. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ǘǊŜǑƻ ǇǳǑǳ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘǳ Ǿŀƛ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳǳ τ ǇƛŜƳŢǊŀƳΣ 

ƪǊǹȌǳ ǘǳǊŢǘņƧǳΣ ƭƛŜǘǳǎǎŀǊƎǳΣ ŀǘǎǘŀǊƻƧƻǑǳ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǳΣ ȊǾŀƴǳ τ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΤ 

K. ōƻƧņƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŢǑŀƴŀǎ Ǿŀƛ ƭƛŘƳŀǑơƴŀǎ ǇŜǊǎƻƴņla apkalpes 

ŘŀǊōơōǳ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΦ  

8. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀǎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎ ǇƛŜŘŜǊǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ƛŜǘƛƭǇǎǘ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳŀ ƪƻƳǇƭŜƪǘņΣ ƛǊ ǎŜǑƛ ƳŢƴŜǑƛ ƴƻ 

ǇņǊŘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ŘƛŜƴŀǎΣ ƛȊƸŜƳƻǘ ƛŜǇǊƛŜƪǑ ŀǇǊŀƪǎǘơǘƻǎ ōƻƧņƧǳƳǳǎΦ 

9. ~ƛŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀǎ ƴƻǘŜƛƪǳƳƛ ǇŀǇƛƭŘƛƴŀ ƭƛƪǳƳņ ǇŀǊŜŘȊŢǘŀǎ ƪƭƛŜƴǘŀ ǘƛŜǎơōŀǎ ŀǘǘƛŜŎơōņ ǳȊ 

ǳȊƸŢƳǳƳǳ 4KRAFT sp. z o.o. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ƴŜƛȊǎƭŢŘȊΣ ƴŜƛŜǊƻōŜȌƻ ǳƴ ƴŜǇŀǇƭŀǑƛƴŀ YƭƛŜƴǘŀ 

ǘƛŜǎơōŀǎΣ ƪŀǎ ƛȊǊƛŜǘ ƴƻ ǘƛŜǎơōǳ ŀƪǘǳ ƴƻǘŜƛƪǳƳƛŜƳ ǇŀǊ ǾƛƸŀ ǘƛŜǎơōņƳ ǇņǊŘƻǘŀǎ ƭƛŜǘŀǎ ǘǊǹƪǳƳǳ 

ƎŀŘơƧǳƳņΦ 

10. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀǎ ƴƻǘŜƛƪǳƳǳ Ǉƛƭƴǎ ǎŀǘǳǊǎ ƛǊ ǇƛŜŜƧŀƳǎ ǘơƳŜƪưŀ ǾƛŜǘƴŢ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM.  

 
¢ƻŀǘŜ ŘǊŜǇǘǳǊƛƭŜ ŀǎǳǇǊŀ ŀŎŜǎǘǳƛ ǎǘǳŘƛǳ ŀǇŀǊǚƛƴ ƞƴ ǘƻǘŀƭƛǘŀǘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜƛ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ hǊƛŎŜ 

ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ ƴŜŀǳǘƻǊƛȊŀǘŇ ŎƻƴǘǊŀǊ ǎŎƻǇǳƭǳƛ ǇǊƻǇǳǎΣ ƞƴ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭΥ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀΣ ŎƻǇƛŜǊŜŀΣ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳŎŜǊŜŀΣ 

distribuirea - ƛƴǘŜƎǊŀƭ ǎŀǳ ǇŀǊǚƛŀƭΣ ŦŇǊŇ ŀŎƻǊŘǳƭ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ǇƻŀǘŜ ŘǳŎŜ ƭŀ ŎƻƴǎŜŎƛƴǚŜ ƭŜƎŀƭŜΦ 

̂ˤˢˬˢ˩˸̍˯ ˴˶ˮ˩˹́Η 
ˣ͎͙͊ͦ͒͊ͪͣ͡ ͍͊ͫ ͊͘ ͨͦͯͨͯ͟͟ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ Kinderkraft. 
˸· ͍͙ͭͦͪͣΣ ͒ͯͣ͊Ύ ͦ ͍͊΄͔ͣ ͔͔͔ͪ͋ͤ͟ - ͣ · ͍͔͎ͫ͒͊ ͙͊͋ͦͭͣͫ͘Ύ ͦ ͔͙͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘ ͙ ͊͟;͔͍͔ͫͭΣ 
͔͔ͦ͋ͫͨ;͙͍͊Ύ ͦͣ͟ͺͦͪͭ ͯ͡;΄͔͎ͦ ͍·͋ͦͪ͊Φ 

ˤˢˬ˹˻Η 
ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ́˩˶̎˹˻ ˽˾˻̉ˮ́ˢ˯́˩ ˮ 
˿˻̆˾ˢ˹ˮ́˩ ˨˶̒ ˨ˢ˶̎˹˩˯̊˩˥˻ 

ˮ˿˽˻˶̎˭˻ˤˢ˹ˮ̒Φ 

RU 
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ˮͤͺͦͪͣ͊ͼ͙Ύ ͦ  ͔͙͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘ ͙ ͔ͣͪ͊ͻ ͔͙ͨͪ͒ͦͫͭͦͪͦ͗ͤͦͫͭ 
ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩!:  

¶ ˹͙͎ͦ͒͊͟ ͔ͤ ͍ͦͫͭ͊͡Ύ͚͔ͭ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤ͊͟ ͔͋͘ ͙ͨͪͫͣͦͭͪ͊Φ  

¶ ˽͔͔ͪ͒ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘ ͍͔͎ͫ͒͊ ͍͔ͨͪͦͪΎ͚͔ͭ 
͔͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘Έ ͙ ͙ͫͭ͊͋͡ΈͤͦͫͭΈ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Φ 

¶ ˿ͭͯ͡ ͒͡Ύ ͔͙ͦͪͣͤ͟͡ΎΥ ͍͔͎ͫ͒͊ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ 
͔͙͍ͯ͒ͪ͗͊Ό΅ͯΌ ͙͔ͫͫͭͣͯΦ 

¶ ͔͙͔̂͋͒ͭͫΈΣ ;ͭͦ ͔͙ͪͣͤ ͍͙ͨͪ͊͡Έͤͦ ͍͔ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦͤ͊͡Φ 

¶ ˹͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Σ ͔͙ͫ͡ ͍͔ͫ ͔ͦͣͨͦͤͤͭ͟· ͔ͤ ͍͔ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦͤ͡· ͙ ͔ͤ 
͔͎͙͍ͦͭͪͯͪͦ͊ͤ͡· ͒ͦ͗ͤ͡·ͣ ͦ͋ͪ͊ͦͣ͘Φ 

¶ ˹͔ ͔͔͔ͨͪͣ΅͚͔͊ͭ ͙ ͔ͤ ͙͚͔ͨͦ͒ͤͣ͊ͭ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͫ ͔ͣ͊͒ͤ͡ͼ͔ͣ ͍͙ͤͯͭͪΦ 

¶ ˻ͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭΈ ͔͙ͨ͊͒ͤΎΥ ͔ͤ ͍ͨͦͦ͘͡Ύ͚͔ͭ ͔͒ͭΎͣ ͍͙͋ͪ͊ͭ͘ΈͫΎ ͤ͊ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡Φ 

¶ ˽͙͔ͦͣͤͭ ͦ ͙͔ͪͫ͟ ͙ͦͨͪͦ͒͟·͍͙͊ͤΎΣ ͔͙ͫ͡ ͍͊΄ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤͦ͟ ͔ͫͣͦ͗ͭ ͦͭͭͦͤͯͭ͟͡ΈͫΎ 
͎͙ͤͦ͊ͣ ͦͭ ͫͭͦ͊͡ ͙͙͡ ͡Ό͚͋ͦ ͎͚͒ͪͯͦ ͦͤͫͭͪͯ͟͟ͼ͙͙Φ 

˹͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Σ ͨͦ͊͟ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤͦ͟ ͔ͤ ͔ͫͣͦ͗ͭ ͫ͊ͣͦͫͭͦΎ͔ͭ͡Έͤͦ ͙͔ͫ͒ͭΈΦ ˤͦ 
͙͔͙͔͋͗͊ͤ͘ ͍ͭͪ͊ͣ ͔ͤ ͚͔ͨͦ͒ͨͯͫ͊ͭ͟ ͔͔͚͒ͭ ͙ͨͪ ͔ͫ͋ͦͪ͟ ͙ ͔ͪ͊͋ͦͪ͘͟ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Φ 
˿ͭͯ͡Έ;͙͟ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤ ͒͡Ύ ͔͔͚͒ͭ ͒ͦ ос ͔ͣͫΎͼ͔͍ ͙ ͍͔ͫͦͣ ͒ͦ мр ͎͟Σ ͦͭͦͪ͟·͔ 
͎ͣͦͯͭ ͙͔ͫ͒ͭΈ ͔͋͘ ͔͚ͨͦͫͭͦͪͦͤͤ ͨͦͣͦ΅͙Φ 
˹͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Σ ͔͙ͫ͡ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͔ͭͪͫͤͯͭΣ ͍ͪ͊ͦͪ͊ͤ͘ ͙͙͡ ͍͔ͦͭͫͯͭͫͭͯͭ ͊͊͟͟Ύ-
͙͋ͦ͡ ;͊ͫͭΈΦ 
˽͙͔ͦͣͤͭ ͦ͋ ͙ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ ͦͭͪ͟·͎ͭͦͦ ͎ͦͤΎ ͙͙͡ ͎͙͒ͪͯͻ ͙ͫͭͦ;͙͍ͤͦ͟ ͍·͚ͫͦͦ͟ 
͔͔ͭͣͨͪ͊ͭͯͪ·Σ ͙ͭ͊͟ͻ ͊͟͟ Ή͔͙ͭͪ͟͡;͔͙͔ͫ͟ ͎͔͍͔͙ͦ͋ͦͪ͊ͭ͡Σ ͎͍͊ͦ͘·͔ ͙ͨͭ͡· ͙ ͭΦ ͒ΦΣ 
͍͙͙͋͘͡ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Φ 
ˮ͔͙͔͒͘͡Σ ͔ͨͦͣ΅͔͔ͤͤͦ ͨͦ͒ ͦͤͦͣ͟Σ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍ͦ͊ͭ͘ΈͫΎ 
͔͔ͪ͋ͤͦͣ͟ ͍ ͊͟;͔͍͔ͫͭ ͔ͫͭͯͨͤΈ͙͟ ͙ ͍·͍͊ͭ͘Έ ͔͙͔ͨ͊͒ͤ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤ͊͟ ͙͘ 
ͦͤ͊͟Φ  
˹͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͙͙͔ͤ͊͟͟ ͔͊ͫͫͫͯ͊ͪ͟· ͙͙͡ ͊ͨ͊ͫͤ͘·͔ ;͙͊ͫͭΣ ͔ͪͦͣ͟ 
͔ͦ͒ͦ͋ͪͤͤ·ͻ ͙͍͙͔͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭͣ͘͡Φ 
 
˨͔͙͚ͭͫ͟ ͫͭͯ͡Υ 
̏ͭͦͭ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤ ͒͡Ύ ͔͔͚͒ͭ ͍ ͍͔ͦͪ͊ͫͭ͘ ͦͭ нп ͒ͦ сл ͔ͣͫΎͼ͔͍ ͙ ͍͔ͫͦͣ ͒ͦ нл ͎͟Σ 
ͦͭͦͪ͟·͔ ͎ͣͦͯͭ ͙͔ͫ͒ͭΈ ͔͋͘ ͔͚ͨͦͫͭͦͪͦͤͤ ͨͦͣͦ΅͙Φ 

 
мΦ ˻͍ͫͤͦͤ·͔ ;͙͊ͫͭ 
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мΦ ˿͙͔͒ͤΈ͔ ͫ ͙͔͎ͨͪͫͭͤͯͭ·͙ͣ ͔ͪͣͤΎ͙ͣ ͔͙͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘Φ 
нΦ ˽͔͔͙͔ͪ͒ͤ ͍͔ͪͻ͙͔ͤ ͙ͤͦ͗͟ ͫ ͙͍ͨ͊ͫͭͦ͟͡·͙ͣ Ή͔͔͙ͣͤͭ͊ͣ͡ ͒͡Ύ ͔͔͙ͪͨͤ͟͡Ύ ͙ͨͦ͒ͤͦ͗͟ ȄнΦ 
оΦ ˭͙͔͊͒ͤ ͍͔ͪͻ͙͔ͤ ͙ͤͦ͗͟ Ȅн 
пΦ ˹͙͙͔͗ͤ ͙ͤͦ͗͟ Ȅп 
рΦ ˽ͦ͒ͤͦͫ ͫ ͙͍͚ͨ͊ͫͭͦͦ͟͡ ͪ͟·΄͚ͦ͟Φ  
сΦ ˨͍ͯͫͭͦͪͦͤͤΎΎ ͍ͨͦ͒ͫͭ͊͊͟ ͒͡Ύ ͎ͤͦΦ 
тΦ ˽͙͙ͦ͒ͦͦͭͤ͟͟͡ Ȅн 
 

нΦ ˿͋ͦͪ͊͟ ͫͭͯ͡Έ;͙͊͟ ͒͡Ύ ͔͙ͦͪͣͤ͟͡ΎΦ 
ˤ͙͔ͪͯͭͭ͟ ͔͔͙͔ͨͪ͒ͤ ͍͔ͪͻ͙͔ͤ ͙ͤͦ͗͟ ͫ ͙͍ͨ͊ͫͭͦ͟͡·͙ͣ Ή͔͔͙ͣͤͭ͊ͣ͡ ͍ ͺ͙ͫ͊ͭͦͪ͟ ͍͙ͨͦ͒ͫͭ͊͟ 
͒͡Ύ ͎ͤͦ όнύ ͍ ͍͔͙ͦͭͪͫͭΎ ͍ ͔͔͔͚ͨͪ͒ͤ ;͙͊ͫͭ ͙͔ͫ͒ͤΈΎ όмύ ό͙ͪͫΦ L ͙ LLύΦ ͔͙͔̂͋͒ͭͫΈΣ ;ͭͦ 
͙͍ͨ͊ͫͭͦ͟͡·͔ ͔͙͒ͭ͊͡ ͤ͊ͻͦ͒ΎͭͫΎ ͤ͊ ͍͔͔͚ͤͯͭͪͤͤ ͔ͫͭͦͪͦͤ ͔ͤͦ͗͟Φ ˤ·͔͙͔͋ͪͭ ͔͙͔ͨͦͦ͗ͤ͡ 
͍͙ͨͦ͒ͫͭ͊͟ ͒͡Ύ ͎ͤͦ όсύ ͍ ͍͔͍͙͙ͫͦͦͭͭͫͭ ͫ ͔ͪ͊ͣͪͦͣ͘ ͍͊΄͔͎ͦ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤ͊͟Φ ˤ͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭ ͤ͊ ˾͙͔ͫͯͤ͟ 
LLLŀ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤ ͒͡Ύ ͔͔͚͒ͭ ͣ͊͒͡΄͔͎ͦ ͍ͦͪ͊ͫͭ͊͘Σ ͍͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭ ͤ͊ ˾͙͔ͫͯͤ͟ IIIb - ͒ ͡Ύ ͔͔͚͒ͭ 
ͨͦͫͭ͊ͪ΄͔Φ ˤ͍ͫͭ͊Έ͔ͭ ͍ͨͦ͒ͫͭ͊ͯ͟ ͒͡Ύ ͎ͤͦ όсύ ͍ ͍ͨ͊ͫͭͣ͊ͫͫͦ͡·͔ ͔͙͒ͭ͊͡ ͤ͊ ͍͔͔͚ͤͯͭͪͤͤ 
͔ͫͭͦͪͦͤ ͔ͤͦ͗͟ ό͙ͪͫΦ L±ύΦ ˤ· ͯͫ͡·΄͙͔ͭ ͻ͔͊ͪ͊ͭͪͤ͟·͚ ΅͔͡;ͦ͟Φ ˭͔͊ͭͣ ͍͍͔͙͔ͪͤͭ ͙͔͊͒ͤ͘ 
͙ͤͦ͗͟ όоύ ͍ ͍͔͙ͦͭͪͫͭΎ ͤ͊ ͙͔ͫͨͤ͟ ͙͔ͫ͒ͤΈΎ όмύ ό͙ͪͫΦ ± ͙ ±LύΦ ˭͊ͭΎ͙͔ͤͭ ͔͔͙͔ͨͪ͒ͤ ͙ ͙͔͊͒ͤ͘ 
͙ͤͦ͗͟ όпύ ό͙ͪͫΦ ±LLύΦ ˻͔͎͙͚͔ͭͪͯͪͯͭ͡ ͔͋͡·͔ ͔ͤ͊ͦͤ͟;͙͙ͤ͟ ͤ͊ ͦͤ͟ͼ͊ͻ ͔ͤͦ͗͟ ͭ͊͟Σ ;ͭͦ͋· ͍ͫΎ 
ͤ͊ͦͤͤ͊͟͡Ύ ͨͦͫͦͫͭ͟͡Έ ͊ͫ͊͊ͫ͟͡Έ ͨͦ͊͡ ό͙ͪͫΦ ±LLLύΦ  
 

нΦн ͍̂ͫͭ͊ͤͦ͊͟ ͙ ͔͎͙͍ͪͯͪͦ͊͟͡ ͦͭ͊͟͡  
̉ͭͦ͋· ͍͙ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦͭΈ ͦͭͦ͟͡ όрύΣ ͍͍ͫͭ͊Έ͔ͭ ͔͎ͦ ͍ ͍ͤ͊ͨͪ͊͡ΎΌ΅͙͔Σ ͔͙͍ͯ͒ͪ͗͊Ύ ͚ͤ͊͗͊ͭͦ ͤͦͨͯ͟͟ 
ͤ͊  ͔͔͔͚ͨͪ͒ͤ ͔͙ͨ͊ͤ͡ ͦͭ͊͟͡ ό͙ͪͫΦ L·ύΦ ˨͡Ύ ͔͎͙͍͙ͪͯͪͦ͟͡ ͦͭ͊͟͡ ͙͔ͤ͊͗ͣͭ ͤͦͨͯ͟͟ ͙ ͍·͔͙͔͋ͪͭ 
ͦ͒ͤͯ ͙͘ ͔ͭͪͻ ͔ͤ͊ͫͭͪͦ͟ ό͙ͪͫΦ L·ύΦ  
˶ͦͭͦ͟ ͙͔͔ͣͭ ͫΆ͔ͣͤͯΌ ͍ͨ͊ͫͭͣ͊ͫͫͦͯ͡Ό ͍͍ͫͭ͊ͯ͟ ό͙ͪͫΦ ˮ˴˿ύ  
 

нΦо ˮͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤ͘ ͔͎͙͔ͪͯͪͯͣ͡·ͻ ͔͔͚ͪͣͤ ͔͙͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘ 
˴ͦͤͭͪͦ͡ΈΥ 
˾͔͎͙͍ͯͪͦ͊͟͡ ͙͍͙ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭͫ͘Ύ ͫ ͨͦͣͦ΅ΈΌ ͙͍ͨ͊ͫͭͦ͟͡·ͻ Ή͔͔͍ͣͤͭͦ͡Σ ͔ͪ͊ͫͨͦͦ͗ͤͤ͡·ͻ ͤ͊ 
͔ͪͣͤΎͻΦ ˽͔͔͔ͪͣ΅͊Ύ Ή͔͔ͣͤͭ͡ ͍͍͔ͪͻ ͙͙͡ ͍͙ͤ͘ ͨͦ ͔ͪͣͤΌΣ ͣ· ͔ͣͦ͗ͣ ͍͔͙ͯ͡;͙͍͊ͭΈ ͙͙͡ 
͔ͯͣͤΈ΄͊ͭΈ ͙͒ͤͯ͡ ͔ͪͣͤΎΣ ;ͭͦ ͍ͨͦͦ͘͡Ύ͔ͭ ͯ͒ͦ͋ͤͦ ͔͎͙͍ͪͯͪͦ͊ͭ͡Έ ͙ͻ ͨͦ ͔ͪ͊ͣͪͯ͘ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤ͊͟Φ ˤ͔ͫ 
͔͙ͪͣͤ ͔͙ͫͦ͒ͤΎΌͭͫΎ ͨͪΎ͚͗ͦ͟ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·LύΦ 
 
˨͔ͣͦͤͭ͊͗ ͔͔͚ͪͣͤΥ  
̉ͭͦ͋· ͫͤΎͭΈ ͔͙ͪͣͤΣ ͙͔ͤ͊͗ͣͭ ͤ͊ ͍·ͨͯͯ͟͡Ό ;͊ͫͭΈ ͍͎ͨ͊ͫͭͣ͊ͫͫͦͦͦ͡ ΄͙͊ͪͤͪ͊ ͙ ͨͦͭΎ͙͔ͤͭ 
͔͙ͪͣͤ ͨͦ ͔ͦͭ͒͡Έ͙ͤͦͫͭ ͊͘ ͦ͋ͦ͒ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ˭͔͊ͭͣ ͔ͨͪͦ͒ͤΈ͔ͭ ͔ͯ͗ ͔͙͔ͦͭͫͦ͒ͤͤͤ·͔ ͔͙ͪͣͤ 
;͔͔ͪ͘ ͍͔͙ͦͭͪͫͭΎ ͍ ͔͔ͪͫ͟͡ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
˸ͦͤͭ͊͗ ͔͔͚ͪͣͤΥ 
ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩Η ˹͊ ͙ͪͫͯͤ͊͟ͻ ·LLπ·± ͨͦ ͊͊ͤͦ͘͟ ͫͤΎ͙͔ͭ ͔͔͚ͪͣͤΣ ͨͦΉͭͦͣͯ ͍ ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ͍͚ͨͦͭͦͪͤͦ 
͙ͫ͋ͦͪ͟ ͔͚͔ͫ͒ͯͭ͡ ͔ͫͭͪ͊ͣ͟͡ ͙ ;͔͔ͪͭ͗͊ͣ ͍ ͦ͋ͪ͊ͭͤͦͣ ͨͦͪΎ͔͒͟Φ  
˽ͪͦͭΎ͙͔ͤͭ ͔͙͔ͦͭͫͦ͒ͤͤͤ·͔ ͔͙ͪͣͤ ;͔͔ͪ͘ ͍͔͙ͦͭͪͫͭΎ ͍ ͔͔ͪͫ͟͡ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ ̉ͭͦ͋· 
͍͙ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦͭΈ ͔͙ͪͣͤΣ ͙͔ͤ͊͗ͣͭ ͤ͊ ͍·ͨͯͯ͟͡Ό ;͊ͫͭΈ ͙͍͎ͨ͊ͫͭͦͦͦ͟͡ ΄͙͊ͪͤͪ͊ ͙ ͍͍͙͔͒͊ͭ ͔͙ͪͣͤ 
ͨͦ ͦ͒ͤͦͣͯ ͍ ͦ͋ͦ͒ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
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нΦп ˾͔͎͙͍ͯͪͦ͊͟͡ ͙ͨͦ͒ͤͦ͗͟ 
̉ͭͦ͋· ͙͔͙ͣͤͭ͘Έ ͔͙͔ͨͦͦ͗ͤ͡ ͙ͨͦ͒ͤͦ͗͟ όсύΣ ͍͔͔ͦ͒ͤͦͪͣͤͤͦ ͙͔ͤ͊͗ͣͭ ͙ͤͦͨ͟͟ ͤ͊ 
͙͍ͨ͊ͫͭͦ͟͡·ͻ Ή͔͔ͣͤͭ͊͡ͻ ͤ͊ ͔͙ͦ͋ͻ ͤͦ͗͊͟ͻ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·±Lύ ͙ ͍·ͭ͊΅͙͔ͭ ͨͦ͒ͤͦ͗ͯ͟ όсύΦ 
˽͔͔͍͔͙͔ͪͪͤͭ ͨͦ͒ͤͦ͗ͯ͟  όсύ ͍͍͔ͪͻ ͒ͤͦͣΣ ͊ ͔͊ͭͣ͘ ͍͍ͫͭ͊Έ͔ͭ ͔͔ ͦ͋ͪ͊ͭͤͦ ͍ ͍ͨ͊ͫͭͣ͊ͫͫͦ͡·͔ 
͔͙͒ͭ͊͡ ͤ͊ ͍͔͔͚ͤͯͭͪͤͤ ͔ͫͭͦͪͦͤ ͔ͤͦ͗͟ ό͙ͪͫΦ L±ύΦ 
˽ͦ͒ͤͦ͗͊͟ ͍͔͎ͫ͒͊ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͊͡ ͋·ͭΈ ͍͔ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦͤ͊͡Σ ͎ͦ͒͊͟ ͫͭͯ͡ ͙͔͔ͣͭ ͦͤ͟ͺ͙͎ͯͪ͊ͼ͙Ό ͫ 
͍·͙͙ͫͦͣ͟ ͙ͤͦ͗͊ͣ͟Σ ͙ ͔͔ ͔͔ͫ͒ͯͭ͡ ͙ͫͤͣ͊ͭΈ ͙ͨͪ ͔͍͙͙ͨͪͦ͋ͪ͊ͦ͊ͤ͘ ͙͔͙͒͘͡Ύ ͍ ͫ ͭͯ͡ ͒͡Ύ 
͔͔͚͒ͭ ͫͭ͊ͪ΄͔͎ͦ ͍ͦͪ͊ͫͭ͊͘Φ 
 

оΦ ˨͔͙͚ͭͫ͟ ͫͭͯ͡Φ  
˿ͭͯ͡ ͣͦ͗ͤͦ ͙ͦͨͯͫͭͭΈΣ ͙͔͙͍ͨͪͪͨ͟ ͙ͤͦ͗͟όпύ ͔͔͍͔ͤͨͦͫͪ͒ͫͭͤͤͦ ͟ ͙͔ͫ͒ͤΈΌ όмύΣ ͍͍͙ͤ;͙͍͊Ύ 
͙ͻ ͨͦ ;͍͚͊ͫͦͦ ͔͔ͫͭͪ͟͡ ͒ͦ ͔͚ͤ͊͒͗ͤͦ ͺ͙ͫ͊͟ͼ͙͙Φ ˨͙͔ͦͨͦͤͭ͡͡Έͤͦ ͍͔ͣͫͭͦ ͦͭ͊͟͡ ͍͍ͫͭ͊Έ͔ͭ 
͙͙ͨͦ͒ͦͦͭͤ͟͟͡ όтύ ό͙ͪͫΦ ·±LLύ ͙ ͙͙͔ͫͤͣͭ ͔͙ͪͣͤΦ 
ˤ͙͙͔ͤͣ͊ͤΗ 
˿ͭͯ͡ ͔ͤ͡Έ͘Ύ ͔͎͙͍ͪͯͪͦ͊ͭ͡ΈΣ ͎ͦ͒͊͟ ͤ͊ ͔ͤͣ ͙͙ͫ͒ͭ ͔͔ͪ͋ͤͦ͟Φ 
 

пΦ ˻;͙ͫͭ͊͟ 
˻;͙͙ͫͭͭΈ ;͙͚ͫͭͦ ͍͚͊͗ͤͦ͡ ͭ͊ͤ͟ΈΌ ͫ ͣΎ͎͙ͣ͟ ͣ·ͦͣ͡Φ  
 

˥͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭΎ 
ˤ˩˾˿ˮ̒ ˨˶̒ ˾̍˹˴˻ˤ ˭ˢ ˽˾˩˨˩˶ˢ˸ˮ ˩˿ 
1. ˥͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭΎ ͔͚͍͔͒ͫͭͯͭ ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ ͤ͊ ͔͙͙͙ͭͪͪͭͦͪ ͎͍ͦͫͯ͒͊ͪͫͭ-;͔͍ͤͦ͡ ˩͍͔͚͎ͪͦͨͫͦͦ͟ ˿ͦΌ͊͘Σ 

͊͘ ͙ͫ ͟͡Ό;͔͙͔ͤͣ ͙͊ͣͦͪͫ͘͟ͻ ͔͙͙͚ͭͪͪͭͦͪ ό͍ ͍͔͍͙͙ͫͦͦͭͭͫͭ ͫ ͔ͭͯ͟΅͙ͣ ͫͦͫͭͦΎ͙͔ͤͣ 

ͺ͍͊ͭͦ͟Σ ͍͟͡Ό;͊ΎΣ ͍ ;͙͊ͫͭͤͦͫͭΥ ˢ͙͔ͦͪͫ͘͟ ͍ͦͫͭͪͦ͊Σ ˸͔͚͊͒ͪ͊Σ ˴͙͔͊ͤ͊ͪͫ͟ ͍ͦͫͭͪͦ͊Σ 

͙͔͊ͣͦͪͫ͘͟ ͔͔͒ͨ͊ͪͭ͊ͣͤͭ· ̅ͪ͊ͤͼ͙͙Σ ˢ͙͔͊ͤ͒ͫ͟͡ ͍ͦͫͭͪͦ͊Σ ˢͺͦͤΣ ˿͔ͯͭ͊Σ ˸͔͙͡͡ΈΎΦ Σ 

˥͔͡Έ͎ͦ͊ͤ͒͡Σ ˣΌ͙͎͔ͤͤ͘-͊ -ͣ̆ͦͻ͔͚ͪͤΣ ˴͙͔͊ͣͨͦͤ-͒ϥˮ͙ͭ͊͡Ύ ͙ ˶͙͍͙ͤΈͦύ ͙ ͤ͊ ͔͙͙͙ͭͪͪͭͦͪ 

˿͔͙͔͎ͦ͒ͤͤͤͦͦ ˴͔͍͍ͦͪͦͫͭ͊͡ ˤ͔͙͙͙͙ͦ͋ͪͭ͊ͤ͟͡ ͙ ˿͔͍͔͚ͪͤͦ ˮ͙͙ͪ͊ͤ͒͡Σ ͊͘ ͙ͫ͟͡Ό;͔͙͔ͤͣ 

͙͊ͣͦͪͫ͘͟ͻ ͔͙͙͚ͭͪͪͭͦͪ ˤ͔͙͙͙͙ͦ͋ͪͭ͊ͤ͟͡ ό͍ ͭΦ;Φ ˣ͔ͪͣͯ͒·Σ ˴͚͍͊ͣ͊ͤͦ· ͍ͦͫͭͪͦ͊Σ 

͔͙͔̅ͦͤ͒ͫ͟͟͡͡ ͍ͦͫͭͪͦ͊ύΦ 

2. ˤ ͫͭͪ͊ͤ͊ͻΣ ͔ͤ ͯͨͦͣΎͤͯͭ·ͻ ͍·΄͔Σ ͎͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭΎ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡Ύ ͔ͤ ͪ͊ͫͨͪͦͫͭͪ͊ͤΎ͔ͭͫΎΦ 

͍͙̂ͫͦ͡Ύ ͙͔͒ͦͨͦͤͭ͡͡Έ͚ͤͦ ͎͙͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭ ͎ͣͦͯͭ ͋·ͭΈ ͯͭͦ;͔ͤͤ· ˽͍ͪͦ͒͊ͼͦͣΦ 

 

ˤͫ͜ ͍ͨͪ͊͊ ͤ͊ ͒͊ͤͯ ͪͦͪͦ͋ͯ͘͟ ͍ͨͦͤͫͭ͜Ό ͔ͤ͊͗͊ͭ͡Έ ́˻ˤ пƪǊŀŦǘΦ ˣͯ͒Έ-Ύ͔͟ ͔ͤͫ͊ͤ͟ͼ͍͔ͦͤͦ͊ͤ͜ ͝ͻ 

͍͙͙ͦͪͫͭ͊ͤͤ͟Ύ ͔ͤ ͊͘ ͙ͨͪͤ͊͘;͔ͤͤΎͣΣ ͍ ͭͦͣͯ ;͙ͫ͜͡Σ ͔ͦͪͣ͊͘͟Υ ͍͙͙ͦͪͫͭ͊ͤͤ͟ΎΣ ͦͨ͟͜Ό͍͊ͤͤΎΣ 

͍͍͔͒ͭͦͪͤͤ͜ΎΣ ͫͨ͜͡Έ͔ͤ ͍͙͙ͦͪͫͭ͊ͤͤ͟Ύ-͍ͨͦͤͫͭ͜Ό ͊͋ͦ ;͍͊ͫͭͦͦ͟ ͔͋͘ ͎͙ͦ͒͘ ́˻ˤ пKraft ͔ͣͦ͗ 

͙͍͔͙ͨͪͫͭ͘ ͒ͦ ͍͙ͫͯ͒ͦͻ ͍ͤ͊ͫ͒͜͟͜͡Φ 

 

SK 
±#¿9bº ½#Y!½bNYΗ 
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±ȅǘǾłǊŀƳŜ ǎ ƻƘƯŀŘƻƳ ƴŀ ±ŀǑŜ ŘƛŜǙŀ τ ǾȌŘȅ ǎŀ ǎǘŀǊłƳŜ ƻ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǙ ŀ ƪǾŀƭƛǘǳΣ őƝƳ 
ȊŀƛǎǙǳƧŜƳŜ ƪƻƳŦƻǊǘ ƴŀƧƭŜǇǑŜƧ ǾƻƯōȅΦ 

5k[9¿L¢;Η 2N¢!W¢9 th½hwb9 ! 
¦/Ih±!W¢9 tw9 .¦5¨/9 

th¦¿L¢L9Φ 
tƻȊƴłƳƪȅ ƻƘƯŀŘƻƳ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƛ ŀ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴȇŎƘ ƻǇŀǘǊŜƴƝ  
UPOZORNENIE!: 

¶ bƛƪŘȅ ƴŜƴŜŎƘłǾŀƧǘŜ ŘƛŜǙŀ ōŜȊ ŘƻȊƻǊǳΦ 

¶ tǊŜŘ ƪŀȌŘȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ǘǊŜōŀ ǎƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƻǾŀǙΣ őƛ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ȊŀƛǎǙǳƧŜ 
ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǙ ŀ őƛ ƧŜ ǎǘŀōƛƭƴȇΦ  

¶ {ǘƻƭƛőƪŀ ƴŀ ƪǋƳŜƴƛŜΥ ±ȌŘȅ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧǘŜ ŘŜǘǎƪǵ ȊłōǊŀƴǳΦ 

¶ ±ȇǊƻōƻƪ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧǘŜ ƛōŀ ƪŜř ƧŜ ƪƻƳǇƭŜǘƴŜ ȊƳƻƴǘƻǾŀƴȇ ŀ 
ǊƻȊƭƻȌŜƴȇ  

¶ ¦ōŜȊǇŜőǘŜ ǎŀΣ ȌŜ ǎǵ ǇƻǇǊǳƘȅ ǎǇǊłǾƴŜ ȊƭƻȌŜƴŞΦ 

¶ ±ȇǊƻōƻƪ ƴŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧǘŜ Ǿ ǇǊƝǇŀŘŜΣ ŀƪ ƴƛŜ ǎǵ ǾǑŜǘƪȅ ŘƛŜƭȅ ǎǇǊłǾƴŜ ȊƳƻƴǘƻǾŀƴŞ 
a ǇǊƛǇŜǾƴŜƴŞΦ 

¶ ±ȇǊƻōƻƪ ƴŜǇǊŜǎǵǾŀƧǘŜ ŀƴƛ ƴŜȊŘǾƝƘŀƧǘŜΣ ƪŜř ƧŜ Ǿƻ ǾƴǵǘǊƛ ŘƛŜǙŀΦ  

¶ bŜōŜȊǇŜőŜƴǎǘǾƻ ǇłŘǳΥ bŜŘƻǾƻƯǘŜ ŘƛŜǙŀǙǳ ǾȅƭƛŜȊŀǙ ƴŀ ǾȇǊƻōƻƪΦ 

¶ Pozor ƴŀ ƴŜōŜȊǇŜőŜƴǎǘǾƻ ƻǘǾƻǊŜƴŞƘƻ ƻƘƶŀ ŀ ƛƴȇŎƘ ȊŘǊƻƧƻǾ ǎƛƭƴŞƘƻ ǘŜǇƭŀ Ǿ 
ōƭƝȊƪƻǎǘƛ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ 

¶ tƻȊƻǊ ƴŀ ƴŜōŜȊǇŜőŜƴǎǘǾƻ ǇǊŜǾǊƘƴǳǘƛŀΣ ŀƪ ǾŀǑŜ ŘƛŜǙŀ ȊŀǇǊƛŜ ƴƻƘȅ ŀ ǎǘƾƭ ŀƭŜōƻ ƛƴŞ 
predmety. 
tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƴŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧǘŜΣ ƪȇƳ ŘƛŜǙŀ ƴŜŘƻƪłȌŜ ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŜ ǎŜŘƛŜǙΦ tƻőŀǎ ƳƻƴǘłȌŜ ŀ 
ŘŜƳƻƴǘłȌŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ŘǊȌǘŜ ŘŜǘƛ Ǿ ōŜȊǇŜőƴŜƧ ǾȊŘƛŀƭŜƴƻǎǘƛΣ ŀōȅ ǎǘŜ ǇǊŜŘƛǑƭƛ ȊǊŀƴŜƴƛŀƳΦ 
±ȅǎƻƪł ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŀ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴł ǇǊŜ ŘŜǘƛ Ǿƻ ǾŜƪǳ Řƻ ос ƳŜǎƛŀŎƻǾΣ ǎ ƘƳƻǘƴƻǎǙƻǳ Řƻ мр ƪƎΣ 
ƪǘƻǊŞ ŘƻƪłȌǳ ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŜ ǎŜŘƛŜǙΦ 
tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƴŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧǘŜ Ǿ ǇǊƝǇŀŘŜ ǇǊŀǎƪƴǳǘƛŀΣ ǇǊŜǘǊƘƴǳǘƛŀ ŀƭŜōƻ ǎǘǊŀǘȅ ŀƪŜƧƪƻƯǾŜƪ 
őŀǎǘƛΦ  
Treba ƳȅǎƭƛŜǙ ƴŀ ǊƛȊƛƪł ǎǇƻƧŜƴŞ ǎ ƻǘǾƻǊŜƴȇƳ ƻƘƶƻƳ ŀƭŜōƻ ƛƴȇƳƛ ȊŘǊƻƧƳƛ ǾȅǎƻƪŜƧ 
ǘŜǇƭƻǘȅΣ ǘŀƪŞ ŀƪƻ ŜƭŜƪǘǊƛŎƪŞ ƻƘǊƛŜǾŀőŜΣ ǇƭȅƴƻǾŞ ǾŀǊƛőŜ ŀǘřΦ Ǿ ōƭƝȊƪƻǎǘƛ 
produktu. 
tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇ ǇƻŘ ƻƪƴƻƳ ƳƾȌŜ ŘƛŜǙŀ ǇƻǳȌƛǙ ŀƪƻ ǎŎƘƻŘƝƪΣ őƻ 
ƳƾȌŜ ƳŀǙ Ȋŀ ƴłǎƭŜŘƻƪ ǇłŘ Ȋ ƻƪƴŀΦ  
NepouȌƝǾŀƧǘŜ ƴłƘǊŀŘƴŞ ŘƛŜƭȅ ŀƴƛ ǇǊƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾƻΣ ƪǘƻǊŞ ǾȇǊƻōŎŀ 
ƴŜƻŘǇƻǊǵőŀΦ 
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5Ŝǘǎƪł ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŀΥ 
¢Ŝƴǘƻ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴȇ ǇǊŜ ŘŜǘƛ Ǿƻ ǾŜƪǳ нп ŀȌ сл ƳŜǎƛŀŎƻǾΣ ǎ ƘƳƻǘƴƻǎǙƻǳ Řƻ нл ƪƎΣ ƪǘƻǊŞ 
ŘƻƪłȌǳ ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴŜ ǎŜŘƛŜǙΦ 

 
 
мΦ IƭŀǾƴŞ őŀǎǘƛ 
мΦ {ŜŘŀŘƭƻ ǎ ǇŜǾƴȇƳƛ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴȇƳƛ ǇłǎƳƛ 
нΦ tǊŜŘƴŞ ǾǊŎƘƴŞ ƴƻƘȅ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇƳƛ ǇǊǾƪŀƳƛ ƴŀ ǳǇŜǾƴŜƴƛŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ Ȅн 
оΦ ½ŀŘƴŞ ƘƻǊƴŞ ƴƻƘȅ Ȅн 
пΦ 5ƻƭƴŞ ƴƻƘȅ Ȅп 
рΦ ¢łŎƪŀ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾƻǳ ǇƻŘƭƻȌƪƻǳ  
сΦ hōƻƧǎǘǊŀƴƴł ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪŀ 
тΦ tƻŘǊǵőƪȅ Ȅн 
 

нΦ ½ƻǎǘŀǾŜƴƛŜ ǾȅǎƻƪŜƧ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪȅ 
½ŀǎƪǊǳǘƪǳƧǘŜ ǇǊŜŘƴŞ ƴƻƘȅ ǎ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇƳƛ ǇǊǾƪŀƳƛ ƴŀ ǳǇŜǾƴŜƴƛŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όнύ Řƻ ƻǘǾƻǊƻǾ 
ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ǇǊŜŘƴŜƧ ǎǘǊŀƴŜ ǎŜŘŀŘƭŀ όмύ όƻōǊΦ  L ŀ LLύΦ 5ōŀƧǘŜ ƴŀ ǘƻΣ ŀōȅ ǎŀ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾŞ ŘƛŜƭȅ 
ƴŀŎƘłŘȊŀƭƛ ƴŀ ǾƴǵǘƻǊƴȇŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ ƴƾƘΦ ±ȅōŜǊǘŜ ǇƻƭƻƘǳ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όсύ ǇƻŘƯŀ ǾŜƯƪƻǎǘƛ ǾłǑƘƻ 
ŘƛŜǙŀǙŀΦ ±ŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƴŀ ƻōǊłȊƪǳ LLLŀ ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴł ǇǊŜ ƳŀƭŞ ŘŜǘƛΣ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƴŀ ƻōǊłȊƪǳ LLLō ƧŜ ǳǊőŜƴł ǇǊŜ 
ǾŅőǑƛŜ ŘŜǘƛΦ ±ƭƻȌǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύ Řƻ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ őŀǎǘƝ ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ǾƴǵǘƻǊƴȇŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ 
ƴƾƘ όƻōǊΦ L±ύΦ .ǳŘŜǘŜ ǇƻőǳǙ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎƪŞ ƪƭƛƪƴǳǘƛŜΦ ½ŀŘƴŜƧ ƘƻǊƴŜƧ ƴƻƘȅ όоύ ǇƻǘƻƳ ȊŀǎǳƶǘŜ 
Řƻ ƻǘǾƻǊƻǾ ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ȊŀŘƴŜƧ ǎǘǊŀƴŜ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪȅ όмύ όƻōǊΦ ± ŀ ±LύΦ ¦ǘƛŀƘƴƛǘŜ ǇǊŜŘƴŞ ŀ ȊŀŘƴŞ 
ƴƻƘȅ όпύ όƻōǊΦ  ±LLύΦ .ƛŜƭŜ ƪƻƴŎƻǾƪȅ ƴŀŎƘłŘȊŀƧǵŎƛ ǎŀ ƴŀ ƪƻƴŎƛ ǎǇƻŘƴȇŎƘ ƴƻƘłŎƘ ǇǌƛȊǇǻǎōǘŜ ǘŀƪΣ 
ŀōȅ ŎŜƭł ǑƛƪƳł ǇƭƻŎƘŀ ǇǊƛƭƛŜƘŀƭŀ ƪ ǇƻŘƭŀƘŜ όƻōǊΦ ±LLLύΦ  
 

2.н ¦ǇŜǾƴŜƴƛŜ ŀ ǇǊƛǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴƛŜ ǘłŎƪŜ  
¢łŎƪŀ όрύ ȊŀƳƻƴǘǳƧǘŜ ǘŀƪΣ ȌŜ Ƙƻ ȊŀǎǳƴƛŜǘŜ Řƻ ǾƻŘƝǘƻƪΣ ǎǘƭŀőǘŜ ǇǊƛ ǘƻƳ ǘƭŀőƛŘƭƻ ƴŀŎƘłŘȊŀƧǵŎŜ ǎŀ 
Ǿ ǇǊŜŘƴŜƧ őŀǎǘƛ ǘłŎƪŜ όƻōǊΦ L·ύΦ tǊŜ ƴŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƛŜ ǘłŎƪŜ ǎǘƭŀőǘŜ ǘƭŀőƛŘƭƻ ŀ ǾȅōŜǊǘŜ ƧŜŘƴƻ Ȋ ǘǊƻŎƘ 
ƴŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƝ όƻōǊΦ L·ύΦ  
¢łŎƪŀ Ƴł ǾȇƳŜƴƴǵ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾǵ ǇƻŘƭƻȌƪǳ όƻōǊΦ ·ύ  
 

нΦо tƻǳȌƛǘƛŜ ƴŀǎǘŀǾƛǘŜƯƴȇŎƘ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƴȇŎƘ ǇłǎƻǾ 
wŜƎǳƭłŎƛŀΥ 
wŜƎǳƭłŎƛŀ ǇǊŜōƛŜƘŀ ǇƻƳƻŎƻǳ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪƻǾ ƴŀŎƘłŘȊŀƧǵŎƛŎƘ ǎŀ ƴŀ ǇłǎƻŎƘΦ tǊŜǎǳƴǳǘƝƳ 
ǇǊǾƪǳ ƴŀƘƻǊ ŀƭŜōƻ ƴŀŘƻƭ Ǉƻ ǇłǎŜ ƳƾȌŜƳŜ ȊǾŅőǑƛǙ ŀƭŜōƻ ȊƳŜƴǑƛǙ ŘƮȌƪǳ ǇłǎƻǾ őƻ ǳƳƻȌƶǳƧŜ ƛŎƘ 
ǇƻƘƻŘƭƴŞ ǇǊƛǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴƛŜ ƛŎƘ ǾŜƯƪƻǎǘƛ ŘƛŜǙŀǙŀΦ ±ǑŜǘƪȅ Ǉłǎȅ ǎŀ ǎǇłƧŀƧǵ ǇƻƳƻŎƻǳ ǎǇƻƴȅ όƻōǊΦ ·LύΦ 
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hŘǎǘǊłƴŜƴƛŜ ǇłǎƻǾΥ  
!ƪ ŎƘŎŜǘŜ ƻŘǎǘǊłƴƛǙ ǇłǎȅΣ ǎǘƭŀőǘŜ ǾȅǇǳƪƭǵ őŀǎǙ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾŞ ǎǇƻƴȅ ŀ ǾȅǘƛŀƘƴƛǘŜ Ǉłǎȅ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾƻ Ȋ 
ƻōǊǳőŜ όƻōǊΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ ¢ŀƪǘƻ ǊƻȊŘŜƭŜƴŞ Ǉłǎȅ ƴłǎƭŜŘƴŜ ǇǊŜǾƭŜőǘŜ ƻǘǾƻǊȅ Ǿ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŜ όƻōǊΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 
 
aƻƴǘłȌ ǇłǎƻǾΥ 
th½hwΗ hōǊłȊƪȅ ·LLπ·± ǇǊŜŘǎǘŀǾǳƧǵ ƻŘǎǘǊłƴŜƴƛŜ ǇłǎƻǾΣ ǇǊŜǘƻ Ǿ ǇǊƝǇŀŘŜ ƻǇŅǘƻǾƴŜƧ ƳƻƴǘłȌŜ 
ǇƻǎǘǳǇǳƧǘŜ ǇƻŘƯŀ ǑƝǇƻƪ ŀ ƻōǊłȊƪƻǾ Ǿ ƻǇŀőƴƻƳ ǇƻǊŀŘƝΦ  
wƻȊŘŜƭŜƴŞ Ǉłǎȅ ǇǊŜǘƛŀƘƴƛǘŜ ƻǘǾƻǊƳƛ Ǿ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŜ όƻōǊΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ !ƪ ŎƘŎŜǘŜ ƴŀƳƻƴǘƻǾŀǙ ǇłǎȅΣ ǎǘƭŀőǘŜ 
ǾȅǇǳƪƭǵ őŀǎǙ ǇƭŀǎǘƛƪƻǾŞ ǎǇƻƴȅ ŀ ȊŀǘƭŀőǘŜ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾŞ Ǉłǎȅ Řƻ ƻōǊǳőŜ όƻōǊΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

нΦп bŀǎǘŀǾŜƴƛŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ 
!ƪ ŎƘŎŜǘŜ ȊƳŜƴƛǙ ǇƻƭƻƘǳ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪȅ όсύΣ ǎǘƭŀőǘŜ ǎǵőŀǎƴŜ ǘƭŀőƛŘƭł ƴŀ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪƻŎƘ 
ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ƻōƻŎƘ ƴƻƘłŎƘ όƻōǊΦ ·±Lύ ŀ ǾȅǘƛŀƘƴƛǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύΦ hǘƻőǘŜ ǇƻŘƴƻȌƪǳ όсύ 
ƘƻǊŜ ƴƻƘŀƳƛ ŀ ȊŀǎǳƶǘŜ Ƨǳ ǎǇŅǙύ Řƻ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ őŀǎǘƝ ǳƳƛŜǎǘƴŜƴȇŎƘ ƴŀ ǾƴǵǘƻǊƴȇŎƘ ǎǘǊŀƴłŎƘ 
ƴƾƘ όƻōǊΦ L±ύΦ 
tƻŘƴƻȌƪŀ ōȅ Ƴŀƭŀ ōȅǙ ǾȌŘȅ ƛƴǑǘŀƭƻǾŀƴłΣ ƪŜř ƧŜ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŀ Ǿ ƪƻƴŦƛƎǳǊłŎƛƛ ǎ ǾȅǎƻƪȇƳƛ ƴƻƘŀƳƛ ŀ 
Ƴŀƭŀ ōȅ ōȅǙ ƻŘǎǘǊłƴŜƴłΣ ƪŜř ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ǇǊŜƳŜƴƝƳŜ ƴŀ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪǳ ǇǊŜ ǎǘŀǊǑƛŜ ŘŜǘƛΦ 
 

оΦ 5Ŝǘǎƪł ǎǘƻƭƛőƪŀ  
{ǘƻƭƛőƪǳ ƧŜ ƳƻȌƴŞ ȊƴƝȌƛǙ ȊŀƳƻƴǘƻǾłƴƝƳ ŘƻƭƴȇŎƘ ƴƾƘ όпύ ǇǊƛŀƳƻ ƪ ǎŜŘŀŘƭǳ όмύΣ ȊŀǎƪǊǳǘƪǳƧŜƳŜ 
ƧŜ Ǿ ǎƳŜǊŜ ƘƻŘƛƴƻǾȇŎƘ ǊǳőƛőƛŜƪΣ Řƻ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳ ƪŜř ōǳŘǵ ǇŜǾƴŜ ǳǘƛŀƘƴǳǘŞΦ bŀ ƳƛŜǎǘƻ ǘłŎƪŜ 
ȊŀǎǵǾŀƳŜ ƴŀǾȅǑŜ ǇƻŘǊǵőƪȅ όтύ όƻōǊΦ ·±LLύ ŀ ŘŜƳƻƴǘǳƧŜƳŜ ǇłǎȅΦ 
Pozor! 
WŜ ȊŀƪłȊŀƴŞ ǳǇǊŀǾƻǾŀǙ ǎǘƻƭƛőƪǳ ŀƪ Ǿ ƴŜƧ ǎŜŘƝ ŘƛŜǙŀΦ 
 

пΦ 2ƛǎǘŜƴƛŜ 
±ȅőƛǎǘƛǘŜ őƛǎǘƻǳ ŀ ƴŀǾƭƘőŜƴƻǳ ƭłǘƪƻǳ ŀ ƧŜƳƴȇƳ ƳȅŘƭƻƳΦ  
 

½łǊǳƪŀ 
1. ±ǑŜǘƪȅ ±ȇǊƻōƪȅ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ ƳŀƧǵ нп-ƳŜǎŀőƴǵ ȊłǊǳƪǳΦ ½łǊǳőƴł Řƻōŀ ȊŀőƝƴŀ ƻŘ ŘłǘǳƳǳ 

dodania ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ YǳǇǳƧǵŎŜƳǳΦ 

2. ½łǊǳƪŀ ǇƭŀǘƝ ƛōŀ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ őƭŜƴǎƪȇŎƘ ǑǘłǘƻǾ 9ǳǊƽǇǎƪŜƧ ǵƴƛŜΣ ǎ ǾȇƴƛƳƪƻǳ ȊłƳƻǊǎƪȇŎƘ ǵȊŜƳƝ 

όǇƻŘƯŀ ŀƪǘǳłƭƴŜƘƻ ǎǘŀǾǳΣ ƧŜŘƴł ǎŀ ǇǊŜŘƻǾǑŜǘƪȇƳ ƻΥ !ȊƻǊȅΣ aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ YŀƴłǊǎƪŜ ƻǎǘǊƻǾȅΣ 

½łƳƻǊǎƪȇ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŜƳŜƴǘΣ !ƭŀƴŘȅΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ 

IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ ŀ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ ŀ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ {ǇƻƧŜƴŞƘƻ ƪǊłƯƻǾǎǘǾŀ ±ŜƯƪŜƧ .ǊƛǘłƴƛŜ 

ŀ {ŜǾŜǊƴŞƘƻ NǊǎƪŀΣ ǎ ǾȇƴƛƳƪƻǳ ōǊƛǘǎƪȇŎƘ ȊłƳƻǊǎƪȇŎƘ ǵȊŜƳƝ όƻΦ ƛΦ .ŜǊƳǳŘȅΣ YŀƧƳŀƴǎƪŞ 

ƻǎǘǊƻǾȅΣ CŀƭƪƭŀƴŘǎƪŞ ƻǎǘǊƻǾȅύΦ 

3. ± ƪǊŀƧƛƴłŎƘΣ ƪǘƻǊŞ ƴƛŜ ǎǵ ǳǾŜŘŜƴŞ ǾȅǑǑƛŜΣ ȊłǊǳƪŀ ǾȇǊƻōŎǳ ƴŜǇƭŀǘƝΦ tƻŘƳƛŜƴƪȅ ŘƻŘŀǘƻőƴŜƧ 

ȊłǊǳƪȅ ƳƾȌŜ ǎǘŀƴƻǾƛǙ ǇǊŜŘŀƧŎŀΦ 

4. ± ƴƛŜƪǘƻǊȇŎƘ ƪǊŀƧƛƴłŎƘ ƧŜ ƳƻȌƴŞ ǇǊŜŘƮȌƛǙ ȊłǊǳƪǳ ƴŀ ƻōƳŜŘȊŜƴǵ Řƻōǳ ŀȌ мнл ƳŜǎƛŀŎƻǾ 
(10 rokov). ̈ ǇƭƴŞ ǇƻŘƳƛŜƴƪȅ ŀ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀőƴȇ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǊ ƴŀ ǇǊŜŘƮȌŜƴƛŜ ȊłǊǳƪȅ ǎǵ ƪ ŘƛǎǇƻȊƝŎƛƛ 
ƴŀ ǿŜōƻǾŜƧ ǎǘǊłƴƪŜ WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

5. ½łǊǳƪŀ ƧŜ Ǉƭŀǘƴł ǾȇƘǊŀŘƴŜ ƴŀ ǵȊŜƳƝ ǳǾŜŘŜƴƻƳ Ǿ ƻŘǎΦ нΦ 
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6. wŜƪƭŀƳłŎƛŜ ǎŀ Ƴǳǎƛŀ ǇǊŜŘƭƻȌƛǙ ǾȅǇƭƴŜƴƝƳ ŦƻǊƳǳƭłǊŀ ǳǾŜŘŜƴŞƘƻ ƴŀ ǿŜōƻǾŜƧ ǎǘǊłƴƪŜ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM 

7. ½łǊǳƪŀ ǎŀ ƴŜǾȊǙŀƘǳƧŜ ƴŀΥ 

A. YƻȊƳŜǘƛŎƪŞ ǇƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀΣ ƻƪǊŜƳ ƛƴȇŎƘΥ ǑƪǊŀōŀƴŎŜΣ ǇǊŜƭƛŀőƛƴȅ ŀ ǇǊŀǎƪƴǳǘƛŜ ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾȇŎƘ 

őŀǎǘƝΣ ƛōŀȌŜ ōƻƭƻ ŘŀƴŞ ǇƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŜ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ŎƘȅōƻǳ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳ ŀƭŜōƻ ǎŀ ƧŜŘƴł ƻ 

ǾȇǊƻōƴǵ ŎƘȅōǳΤ 

B. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȅƳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƴƝƳ ŀƭŜōƻ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴƻǳ ǵŘǊȌōƻǳ - ako 

ƴŀǇǊΦΥ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎƪŞ ǇƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǾȇǊƻōƪƻǾ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȅƳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƴƝƳ ŀƭŜōƻ 

ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴƻǳ ǵŘǊȌōƻǳΤ 

¶ tǊŜőƝǘŀƧǘŜ ǎƛ ƴłǾƻŘ ƴŀ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƛŜ ŀ ǵŘǊȌōǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƪǘƻǊȇ ƧŜ ǎǵőŀǎǙƻǳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀǘŜƯǎƪŞƘƻ 

ƳŀƴǳłƭǳΤ 

C. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴƻǳ ƳƻƴǘłȌƻǳΣ ƛƴǑǘŀƭłŎƛƻǳ ŀƭŜōƻ ŘŜƳƻƴǘłȌƻǳ 

ǾȇǊƻōƪƻǾ ŀκŀƭŜōƻ ǇǊƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾŀΤ 

¶ tǊŜőƝǘŀƧǘŜ ǎƛ ƴłǾƻŘ ƴŀ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƛŜ ŀ ƳƻƴǘłȌ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƪǘƻǊȇ ƧŜ ǎǵőŀǎǙƻǳ 

ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀǘŜƯǎƪŞƘƻ ƳŀƴǳłƭǳΤ 

D. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ƪƻǊƽȊƛƻǳΣ ǇƭŜǎƶƻǳ ŀƭŜōƻ ƘǊŘȊƻǳΣ ƪǘƻǊł ǎŀ ǾȅǘǾƻǊƛƭŀ Ǿ 

ŘƾǎƭŜŘƪǳ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴŜƧ ǵŘǊȌōȅΣ ǎǘŀǊƻǎǘƭƛǾƻǎǘƛ ŀ ǎƪƭŀŘƻǾŀƴƛŀΤ 

E. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ōŜȌƴȇƳ ƻǇƻǘǊŜōŜƴƝƳ ŀƭŜōƻ ƛƴȇƳ ǎǇƾǎƻōƻƳ Ǿ ŘƾǎƭŜŘƪǳ 

Ǉƭȅƴǳǘƛŀ őŀǎǳΤ 

¶ tŀǘǊƛŀ ǎŜƳ ƴŀǎƭŜŘƻǾƴŞ ǑƪƻŘȅΥ ǊƻȊǘǊƘƴǳǘƛŜ ŀƭŜōƻ ǇǊŜǇƛŎƘƴǳǘƛŜ ŘǳǑƝΤ ǇƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŜ 

ǇƴŜǳƳŀǘƝƪΤ ǇƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŜ ōŜƘǵƶŀ ǇƴŜǳƳŀǘƛƪȅΤ ǾȅōƭŜŘƴǳǘƛŜ ǘŜȄǘƝƭƛŜ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ 

ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎƪȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ όƴŀǇǊΦ ƴŀ ƪƮōƻǾȇŎƘ ǎǇƻƧƻŎƘ a ǇƻƘȅōƭƛǾȇŎƘ őŀǎǘƛŀŎƘύΤ  

F. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ŀƭŜōƻ ŜǊƽȊƛǳ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴǵ ǎƭƴŜőƴȇƳ ȌƛŀǊŜƴƝƳΣ ǇƻǘƻƳΣ őƛǎǘƛŀŎƛƳƛ 

ǇǊƻǎǘǊƛŜŘƪŀƳƛΣ ǇƻŘƳƛŜƴƪŀƳƛ ǎƪƭŀŘƻǾŀƴƛŀ ŀƭŜōƻ őŀǎǘȇƳ ǇǊŀƴƝƳ ŀǘřΦΤ 

G. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ƴŜƘƻŘƻǳΣ ƴŀŘƳŜǊƴȇƳ ȊŀǙŀȌŜƴƝƳΣ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȅƳ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳΣ 

ǇƻȌƛŀǊƻƳΣ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘƻƳ ǎ ǘŜƪǳǘƛƴŀƳƛΣ ȊŜƳŜǘǊŀǎŜƴƝƳ ŀƭŜōƻ ƛƴȇƳƛ ǾƻƴƪŀƧǑƝƳƛ 

ǇǊƝőƛƴŀƳƛΤ 

H. tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅΣ ƪǘƻǊŞ ōƻƭƛ ǳǇǊŀǾŜƴŞ Ȋŀ ǵőŜƭƻƳ ȊƳŜƴȅ Ŧǳƴƪőƴƻǎǘƛ ōŜȊ ǇƝǎƻƳƴŞƘƻ ǎǵƘƭŀǎǳ 

firmy 4Kraft; 

I. tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅΣ Ȋ ƪǘƻǊȇŎƘ ōƻƭƻ ƻŘǎǘǊłƴŜƴŞΣ ŀƭŜōƻ ŀƪȇƳƪƻƯǾŜƪ ǎǇƾǎƻōƻƳ ǎƪǊŜǎƭŜƴŞ 

ǎŞǊƛƻǾŞ őƝǎƭƻ ŀƭŜōƻ őƝǎƭƻ ǑŀǊȌŜΤ 

J. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘƻǾ ŀƭŜōƻ ǾȇǊƻōƪƻǾ ǘǊŜǘƝŎƘ ǎǘǊłƴ - okrem 

ƛƴŞƘƻΥ ŘǊȌƛŀƪƻǾ ƴŀ ǇƻƘłǊŜΣ ŘłȌŘƴƛƪƻǾΣ ǊŜŦƭŜȄƴȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪƻǾΣ ȊǾƻƴőŜƪƻǾΤ 

K. tƻǑƪƻŘŜƴƛŀ ǎǇƾǎƻōŜƴŞ ǇǊŜǇǊŀǾƻǳ ŀƭŜōƻ ǇŜǊǎƻƴłƭƻƳ ƭƛŜǘŀŘƭŀΦ  

8. ½łǊǳőƴł Řƻōŀ ƴŀ ǇǊƝǎƭǳǑŜƴǎǘǾƻ ǇǊƛǇƻƧŜƴŞ ƪ ȊŀǊƛŀŘŜƴƛǳ ƧŜ с ƳŜǎƛŀŎƻǾ ƻŘ ŘłǘǳƳǳ ǇǊŜŘŀƧŀΣ 

ǎ ǾȇƴƛƳƪƻǳ ǾȅǑǑƛŜ ǇƻǇƝǎŀƴȇŎƘ ǑƪƾŘΦ 

9. ¢ƛŜǘƻ ȊłǊǳőƴŞ ǇƻŘƳƛŜƴƪȅ ƳŀƧǵ ŘƻŘŀǘƻőƴȇ ŎƘŀǊŀƪǘŜǊ ǎ ƻƘƯŀŘƻƳ ƴŀ ȊłƪƻƴƴŞ ǇǊłǾŀ 

½łƪŀȊƴƝƪŀ ǾȅǇƭȇǾŀƧǵŎŜ Ȋƻ ǾȊǙŀƘǳ ǎ пYw!C¢ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦΦ ½łǊǳƪŀ ƴŜǾȅƭǳőǳƧŜΣ ƴŜƻōƳŜŘȊǳƧŜ ŀƴƛ 

ƴŜǇƻȊŀǎǘŀǾǳƧŜ ǇǊłǾŀ ½łƪŀȊƴƝƪŀ ǾȅǇƭȇǾŀƧǵŎŜ Ȋ ǇǊŜŘǇƛǎƻǾ ƻ ȊłǊǳƪłŎƘ Ȋŀ ǾŀŘȅ ǇǊŜŘłǾŀƴŞƘƻ 

tovaru. 

http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/


 

66 

10. ¨Ǉƭƴȇ ƻōǎŀƘ ȊłǊǳőƴȇŎƘ ǇƻŘƳƛŜƴƻƪ ƧŜ ƪ ŘƛǎǇƻȊƝŎƛƛ ƴŀ ǿŜōƻǾŜƧ ǎǘǊłƴƪŜ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM  
 
±ǑŜǘƪȅ ǇǊłǾŀ ǘȇƪŀƧǵŎŜ ǎŀ ǘȇŎƘǘƻ ŘƻƪǳƳŜƴǘƻǾ ǇŀǘǊƛŀ ǾȇƭǳőƴŜ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ LŎƘ ŀƪŞƪƻƯǾŜƪ 

ƴŜƻǇǊłǾƴŜƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƛŜ Ǿ ǊƻȊǇƻǊŜ ǎ ƛŎƘ ǳǊőŜƴƝƳΣ ƴŀƧƳŅΥ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƛŜΣ ƪƻǇƝǊƻǾŀƴƛŜΣ ǊƻȊƳƴƻȌƻǾŀƴƛŜΣ 

ȊŘƛŜƯŀƴƛŜ - ǵǇƭƴŜ ŀƭŜōƻ őƛŀǎǘƻőƴŜ ōŜȊ ǎǵƘƭŀǎǳ ǎǇƻƭƻőƴƻǎǘƛ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ƳƾȌŜ ƳŀǙ Ȋŀ 

ƴłǎƭŜŘƻƪ ǇǊłǾƴŜ Řƾsledky. 

SV 
Y&w! Y¦b59wΗ 

¢ŀŎƪ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ Řǳ ƪǀǇǘŜ Ŝƴ YƛƴŘŜǊƪǊŀŦǘ-ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘΦ ±ƛ ǎƪŀǇŀǊ ƳŜŘ Řƛǘǘ ōŀǊƴ ƛ ňǘŀƴƪŜ - vi bryr oss alltid om 

ǎŅƪŜǊƘŜǘ ƻŎƘ ƪǾŀƭƛǘŜǘΣ ǾƛƭƪŜǘ ǎŅƪŜǊǎǘŅƭƭŜǊ ƪƻƳŦƻǊǘŜƴ ŦǀǊ ŘŜǘ ōŅǎǘŀ ǾŀƭŜǘΦ 

±LY¢LD¢Η [&{ ±&b[LD¢ h/I 

.9I)[[ Cmw Cw!a¢L5! 

REFERENSER. 
{ŅƪŜǊƘŜǘǎ- ƻŎƘ ŦǀǊǎƛƪǘƛƎƘŜǘǎŀƴǾƛǎƴƛƴƎŀǊ 
VARNING!:  

¶ [ŅƳƴŀ ŀƭŘǊƛƎ barnet utan uppsikt.  

¶ YƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜǊŀ ŀƭƭǘƛŘ ŀǘǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ŅǊ ǎŅƪŜǊ ƻŎƘ ǎǘŀōƛƭ ŦǀǊŜ 
ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎΦ  

¶ .ŀǊƴǎǘƻƭ ŦǀǊ ǳǘŦƻŘǊƛƴƎΥ !ƴǾŅƴŘ ŀƭƭǘƛŘ ŦŅǎǘǊŜƳƳŀǊƴŀΦ 

¶ {Ŝ ǘƛƭƭ ŀǘǘ ǎŜƭŜƴ ŅǊ korrekt placerad. 

¶ !ƴǾŅƴŘ ƛƴǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ƻƳ ƛƴǘŜ ŀƭƭŀ ŘŜƭŀǊ ŅǊ ƪƻǊǊŜƪǘ 
monterade och justerade. 

¶ Flytta eller lyft inte produkten med barnet inuti. 

¶ Fallrisk: Hindra ditt barn frňƴ ŀǘǘ ƪƭŅǘǘǊŀ Ǉň produkten. 

¶ ±ŀǊ ǳǇǇƳŅǊƪǎŀƳ Ǉň ǊƛǎƪŜƴ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ƪŀƴ ǾŅƭǘŀ ƻƳ Řƛǘǘ ōŀǊƴ ǘǊȅŎƪŜǊ 
ŦǀǘǘŜǊƴŀ Ƴƻǘ Ŝǘǘ ōƻǊŘ ŜƭƭŜǊ ƴňƎƻǘ ŀƴƴŀǘ ŦǀǊŜƳňƭΦ 

!ƴǾŅƴŘ ƛƴǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ŦǀǊǊŅƴ ōŀǊƴŜǘ ƪŀƴ ǎƛǘǘŀ ǳǇǇ ǳǘŀƴ ƘƧŅƭǇΦ Iňƭƭ ōŀǊƴ ōƻǊǘŀ ƴŅǊ 
Řǳ ƳƻƴǘŜǊŀǊ ƻŎƘ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŜǊŀǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ ǳƴŘǾƛƪŀ ǎƪŀŘƻǊΦ 
.ŀǊƴǎǘƻƭŜƴ ŅǊ ŀǾǎŜŘŘ ŦǀǊ ōŀǊƴ ǳǇǇ ǘƛƭƭ ос ƳňƴŀŘŜǊ ǎƻƳ ǾŅƎŜǊ ǳǇǇ ǘƛƭƭ мр ƪƎ ƻŎƘ ǎƻƳ 
ƪŀƴ ǎƛǘǘŀ ǳǘŀƴ ƘƧŅƭǇΦ 
!ƴǾŅƴŘ ƛƴǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ƻƳ ŘŜƴ ŅǊ ǘǊŀǎƛƎΣ ǎǀƴŘŜǊǊƛǾŜƴ ŜƭƭŜǊ ǎŀƪƴŀǊ ƴňƎƻƴ ŘŜƭΦ  
±ŀǊ ǳǇǇƳŅǊƪǎŀƳ Ǉň ǊƛǎƪŜƴ ƻƳ ǀǇǇŜƴ ŜƭŘ ŜƭƭŜǊ ŀƴŘǊŀ ƘŜǘŀ ǾŅǊƳŜƪŅƭƭƻǊ Ŧƛƴƴǎ ƛ 
ƴŅǊƘŜǘŜƴ ŀǾ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴΦ 

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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En produkt sƻƳ ǇƭŀŎŜǊŀǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ Ŝǘǘ ŦǀƴǎǘŜǊ ƪŀƴ ŀƴǾŅƴŘŀǎ ŀǾ Ŝǘǘ ōŀǊƴ 
ǎƻƳ Ŝǘǘ ǎǘŜƎ ƻŎƘ Ŧň ōŀǊƴŜǘ ŀǘǘ Ŧŀƭƭŀ ǳǘ ƎŜƴƻƳ ŦǀƴǎǘǊŜǘΦ  
!ƴǾŅƴŘ ƛƴǘŜ ŀƴŘǊŀ ǘƛƭƭōŜƘǀǊ ŜƭƭŜǊ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŘŜƭŀǊ Ņƴ ŘŜ ǎƻƳ ƎƻŘƪŅƴǘǎ ŀǾ 
tillverkaren. 
 
 
Barnstolen: 
5Ŝƴƴŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ŅǊ ŀǾǎŜŘŘ ŦǀǊ ōŀǊƴ ƳŜƭƭŀƴ нп ƻŎƘ сл ƳňƴŀŘŜǊ ǎƻƳ ǾŅƎŜǊ ǳǇǇ ǘƛƭƭ нл ƪƎ ƻŎƘ ǎƻƳ 

ƪŀƴ ǎƛǘǘŀ ǳǇǇ ǳǘŀƴ ƘƧŅƭǇΦ 

1. Huvuddelar 
мΦ {ŅǘŜ ƳŜŘ ōƛŦƻƎŀŘŜ ǎŅƪŜǊƘŜǘǎōŅƭǘŜƴ 
нΦ CǊŅƳǊŜ ǀǾŜǊōŜƴ ƳŜŘ ǇƭŀǎǘŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ ŦŅǎǘŀ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ Ȅн 
оΦ .ŀƪǊŜ ǀǾŜǊōŜƴ Ȅн 
4. Underbenen x4 
5. Bricka med plastskydd  
сΦ ±ŅƴŘōŀǊǘ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘ 
тΦ !ǊƳǎǘǀŘ Ȅн 
 

нΦ aƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎ ŀǾ Ŝƴ ƘǀƎ ōŀǊƴǎǘƻƭ 
{ƪǊǳǾŀ Ŧŀǎǘ ŘŜ ŦǊŅƳǊŜ ǀǾŜǊōŜƴŜƴ ƳŜŘ ǇƭŀǎǘŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ ŦŅǎǘŀ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ όнύ ƛ ƘňƭŜƴ Ǉň 
ŦǊŀƳǎŅǘŜǘ όмύ όŦƛƎΦ L ƻŎƘ LLύΦ {Ŝ ǘƛƭƭ ŀǘǘ ǇƭŀǎǘŘŜƭŀǊƴŀ ǎƛǘǘŜǊ Ǉň ƛƴǎƛŘŀƴ ŀǾ ōŜƴŜƴΦ ±ŅƭƧ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘǎ 
Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ όсύ ŜŦǘŜǊ Řƛǘǘ ōŀǊƴǎ ǎǘƻǊƭŜƪΦ ±ŀǊƛŀƴǘŜƴ ƛ ŦƛƎǳǊ LLLŀ ŅǊ ǘƛƭƭŅƎƴŀŘ ƳƛƴŘǊŜ ōŀǊƴΣ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŜƴ ƛ 
ŦƛƎǳǊ LLLō ŅǊ ǘƛƭƭŅƎƴŀŘ ǎǘǀǊǊŜ ōŀǊƴΦ {ƪƧǳǘ ƛƴ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ όсύ ƛ ǇƭŀǎǘōƛǘŀǊƴŀ Ǉň ƛƴǎƛŘŀƴ ŀǾ ōŜƴŜƴ όŦƛƎ 
L±ύΦ 5ǳ ƘǀǊ Ŝǘǘ ƪŀǊŀƪǘŜǊƛǎǘƛǎƪǘ ƪƭƛŎƪƭƧǳŘΦ {ƪǊǳǾŀ ǎŜŘŀƴ ƛƴ ŘŜ ōŀƪǊŜ ǀǾŜǊōŜƴŜƴ όоύ ƛ ƘňƭŜƴ Ǉň 
ǎŅǘŜǘǎ ōŀƪǎƛŘŀ όмύ όŦƛƎΦ ± ƻŎƘ ±LύΦ 5Ǌŀ ňǘ ŘŜ ŦǊŅƳǊŜ ƻŎƘ ōŀƪǊŜ ǳƴŘŜǊōŜƴŜƴ όпύ όŦƛƎΦ ±LLύΦ WǳǎǘŜǊŀ 
ŘŜ Ǿƛǘŀ ŦǀǘǘŜǊƴŀ ƛ ǎƭǳǘŜǘ ŀǾ ǳƴŘŜǊōŜƴŜƴ ǎň ŀǘǘ ƘŜƭŀ ŘŜǘ ǎƴŜŘŀ ǇƭŀƴŜǘ ƭƛƎƎŜǊ ƛ ƧŅƳƴƘǀƧŘ ƳŜŘ 
golvet (fig. VIII).  

 
2.2. Montering och justering av brickan  
!ǘǘ ƳƻƴǘŜǊŀ ōǊƛŎƪŀƴ όрύΣ ǎƪƧǳǘ ƛƴ ŘŜǘ ƛ ǎƪŜƴƻǊƴŀ ǎŀƳǘƛŘƛƎǘ ǘǊȅŎƪŀ Ǉň ƪƴŀǇǇŜƴ Ǉň ŦǊŀƳǎƛŘŀƴ ŀǾ 
ōǊƛŎƪŀƴ όŦƛƎΦ L·ύΦ CǀǊ ŀǘǘ ƧǳǎǘŜǊŀ ōǊƛŎƪŀƴΣ ǘǊȅŎƪ Ǉň ƪƴŀǇǇŜƴ ƻŎƘ ǾŅƭƧ Ŝƴ ŀǾ ŘŜ ǘǊŜ ƛƴǎǘŅƭƭƴƛƴƎŀǊƴŀ 
(fig. IX).  
Brickan har en avtagbar insats av plast (fig. X)  
 

2Φо !ƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ ŀǾ ƧǳǎǘŜǊōŀǊŀ ǎŅƪŜǊƘŜǘǎōŅƭǘŜƴ 
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Justering: 
WǳǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ ƎǀǊǎ ƳŜŘ ƘƧŅƭǇ ŀǾ ǇƭŀǎǘŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀŎŜǊŀŘŜ Ǉň ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΦ DŜƴƻƳ ŀǘǘ Ŧƭȅǘǘŀ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜǘ 
ǳǇǇňǘ ŜƭƭŜǊ ƴŜŘňǘ Ǉň ōŅƭǘŜƴ ƪŀƴ Ǿƛ ǀƪŀ ŜƭƭŜǊ Ƴƛƴǎƪŀ ƭŅƴƎŘŜƴ Ǉň ōŅƭǘŜƴΣ ǾƛƭƪŜǘ ƎǀǊ ŀǘǘ ŘŜ ŜƴƪŜƭǘ 
ƪŀƴ ŀƴǇŀǎǎŀǎ ǘƛƭƭ ōŀǊƴŜǘǎ ǎǘƻǊƭŜƪΦ !ƭƭŀ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀ ŅǊ ŀƴǎƭǳǘƴŀ ƳŜŘ Ŝǘǘ ǎǇŅƴƴŜ όŦƛƎΦ ·LύΦ 
 5ŜƳƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎ ŀǾ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΥ  

CǀǊ ŀǘǘ ǘŀ ƛǎŅǊ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΣ ǘǊȅŎƪ Ǉň ŘŜƴ ƪƻƴǾŜȄŀ ŘŜƭŜƴ ŀǾ ǇƭŀǎǘƭŜŘŜƴ ƻŎƘ ŘǊŀ ǳǘ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŜƭƭǘ 
ŦǊňƴ ŦŅƭƎŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 5Ǌŀ ǎŜŘŀƴ ŘŜ ǊŜŘŀƴ ŦǊňƴƪƻǇǇƭŀŘŜ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀ ƎŜƴƻƳ ƘňƭŜƴ ƛ ǎǘƻƭŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ 
·L±Σ ·±ύΦ 

 
aƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎ ŀǾ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΥ 
h.{Η CƛƎǳǊŜǊƴŀ ·LLπ·± ǾƛǎŀǊ ŘŜƳƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎŜƴ ŀǾ ōŅƭǘŜƴΣ ǎň ǾƛŘ ƳƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎΣ ŦǀƭƧ ǇƛƭŀǊƴŀ ƻŎƘ 
ǊƛǘƴƛƴƎŀǊƴŀ ƛ ƻƳǾŅƴŘ ƻǊŘƴƛƴƎΦ  
5Ǌŀ ŘŜ ŦǊňƴƪƻǇǇƭŀŘŜ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀ ƎŜƴƻƳ ƘňƭŜƴ ƛ ǎǘƻƭŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ ·L±Σ ·±ύΦ CǀǊ ŀǘǘ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜǊŀ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΣ ǘǊȅŎƪ 
ƛƴ ŘŜƴ ƪƻƴǾŜȄŀ ŘŜƭŜƴ ŀǾ ǇƭŀǎǘƭŜŘŜƴ ƻŎƘ ǘǊȅŎƪ ƛƴ ōŅƭǘŜƴ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŜƭƭǘ ƛ ŦŅƭƎŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ ·LLΣ ·LLLύΦ 
 

нΦп WǳǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ ŀǾ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘ 
CǀǊ ŀǘǘ ŅƴŘǊŀ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘǎ ƭŅƎŜ όсύΣ ǘǊȅŎƪ ǎŀƳǘƛŘƛƎǘ Ǉň ƪƴŀǇǇŀǊƴŀ Ǉň ǇƭŀǎǘŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ Ǉň ōňŘŀ 
ōŜƴŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ ·±Lύ ƻŎƘ ŘǊŀ ǳǘ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ όсύΦ ±ŅƴŘ ŦƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ όсύ ǳǇǇ ƻŎƘ ƴŜŘ ƻŎƘ ǎƪƧǳǘ ǎŜŘŀƴ 
ǘƛƭƭōŀƪŀ ŘŜǘ ƛ ǇƭŀǎǘōƛǘŀǊƴŀ Ǉň ƛƴǎƛŘŀƴ ŀǾ ōŜƴŜƴ όŦƛƎΦ L±ύΦ 
CƻǘǎǘǀŘŜǘ ǎƪŀ ŀƭƭǘƛŘ ƳƻƴǘŜǊŀǎ ƴŅǊ ǎǘƻƭŜƴ ŅǊ ƛ ƘǀƎōŜƴƪƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŎƘ ŘŜƴ ǎƪŀ ǘŀǎ ōƻǊǘ ƴŅǊ 
ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ƻƳǾŀƴŘƭŀǎ ǘƛƭƭ Ŝƴ ǎǘƻƭ ŦǀǊ ŅƭŘǊŜ ōŀǊƴΦ 

 
3. Barnstolen  
{ǘƻƭŜƴ ƪŀƴ ǎŅƴƪŀǎ ƎŜƴƻƳ ŀǘǘ ŦŅǎǘŀ ǳƴŘŜǊōŜƴŜƴ όпύ ŘƛǊŜƪǘ Ǉň ǎŅǘŜǘ όмύΣ ǎƪǊǳǾŀ Ŧŀǎǘ ŘŜƳ 
ƳŜŘǳǊǎ ǘƛƭƭǎ ŘŜ ǎƛǘǘŜǊ ƻǊŘŜƴǘƭƛƎǘ ŦŀǎǘΦ 5ŜǎǎǳǘƻƳΣ ƛ ǎǘŅƭƭŜǘ ŦǀǊ ōǊƛŎƪŀƴΣ ǎŅǘǘ ƛƴ ŀǊƳǎǘǀŘŜƴ όтύ όŦƛƎΦ 
XVIIύ ƻŎƘ ǘŀ ƛǎŅǊ ōŅƭǘŜƴŀΦ 
OBS! 
{ǘƻƭŜƴ ŦňǊ ƛƴǘŜ ǎǘŅƭƭŀǎ ƛƴ ƴŅǊ Ŝǘǘ ōŀǊƴ ǎƛǘǘŜǊ ƛ ŘŜƴΦ 

 
пΦ wŜƴƎǀǊƛƴƎ 
wŜƴƎǀǊ ƳŜŘ Ŝƴ ǊŜƴΣ ŦǳƪǘƛƎ ǘǊŀǎŀ ƻŎƘ Ŝƴ ƳƛƭŘ ǘǾňƭΦ  

 
Garanti 
1.  Alla Kinderkraft-produkter omfattas av en 24-ƳňƴŀŘŜǊǎ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛΦ DŀǊŀƴǘƛǇŜǊƛƻŘŜƴ ōǀǊƧŀǊ 

ǎŀƳƳŀ ŘŀƎ ǎƻƳ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ƭŜǾŜǊŜǊŀǎ ǘƛƭƭ ƪǀǇŀǊŜƴΦ 

2. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ŅǊ ŜƴŘŀǎǘ ƎƛƭǘƛƎ ƛƴƻƳ 9¦Υ ǎ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛǳƳΣ ƳŜŘ ǳƴŘŀƴǘŀƎ ŦǀǊ ǳǘƻƳŜǳǊƻǇŜƛǎƪŀ 

ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛŜǊ όōŜǊƻŜƴŘŜ Ǉň ŘŜǘ Ŧŀƪǘƛǎƪŀ ƭŅƎŜǘΣ ƛƴƪƭǳǎƛǾŜ ǎŅǊǎƪƛƭǘΥ !ȊƻǊŜǊƴŀΣ aŀŘŜƛǊŀΣ 

YŀƴŀǊƛŜǀŀǊƴŀΣ ŦǊŀƴǎƪŀ ǳǘƻƳŜǳǊƻǇŜƛǎƪŀ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŜƳŜƴǘŜƴΣ )ƭŀƴŘǎǀŀǊƴŀΣ !ǘƘƻǎΣ /ŜǳǘŀΣ 

aŜƭƛƭƭŀΣ IŜƭƎƻƭŀƴŘΣ .ǸǎƛƴƎŜƴ ŀƳ IƻŎƘǊƘŜƛƴΣ /ŀƳǇƛƻƴŜ ŘϥLǘŀƭƛŀ ƻŎƘ [ƛǾƛƎƴƻύ ƻŎƘ 

Storbritanniens territorium Storbritannien och Nordirland exklusive de brittiska 

ǳǘƻƳŜǳǊƻǇŜƛǎƪŀ ƭŅƴŘŜǊƴŀ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛŜǊ όƳΦ ƛΦ .ŜǊƳǳŘŀΣ /ŀȅƳŀƴǀŀǊƴŀΣ CŀƭƪƭŀƴŘǎǀŀǊƴŀύΦ 
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3. L ƭŅƴŘŜǊ ǎƻƳ ƛƴǘŜ ƴŅƳƴǎ ƻǾŀƴ ƎŅƭƭŜǊ ǘƛƭƭǾŜǊƪŀǊŜƴǎ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛΦ ±ƛƭƭƪƻǊŜƴ ŦǀǊ ŘŜƴ ŜȄǘǊŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ 

ƪŀƴ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎŜǊŀǎ ŀǾ ǎŅƭƧŀǊŜƴΦ 

4. L Ǿƛǎǎŀ ƭŅƴŘŜǊ ŅǊ ŘŜǘ ƳǀƧƭƛƎǘ ŀǘǘ ŦǀǊƭŅƴƎŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ǳǇǇ ǘƛƭƭ мнл ƳňƴŀŘŜǊ όмл ňǊύ ǳƴŘŜǊ Ŝƴ 
ōŜƎǊŅƴǎŀŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘΦ 5Ŝƴ ŦǳƭƭǎǘŅƴŘƛƎŀ ǘŜȄǘŜƴ ǘƛƭƭ ǾƛƭƭƪƻǊŜƴ ƻŎƘ ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŜǊƛƴƎǎŦƻǊƳǳƭŅǊŜǘ ŦǀǊ 
ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŦǀǊƭŅƴƎƴƛƴƎ Ŧƛƴƴǎ Ǉň WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM   

5. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ƎŅƭƭŜǊ ŜƴŘŀǎǘ ƛƴƻƳ ŘŜǘ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛǳƳ ǎƻƳ ŀƴƎŜǎ ƛ Ǉǳƴƪǘ нΦ 

6. YƭŀƎƻƳňƭ ǎƪŀ ƭŅƳƴŀǎ ƛƴ ƎŜƴƻƳ ŀǘǘ Ŧȅƭƭŀ ƛ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŅǊŜǘ ǎƻƳ Ŧƛƴƴǎ Ǉň ǿŜōōǇƭŀǘǎŜƴ 

WWW.RMA.KINDERKRAFT.COM  

7. DŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ǘŅŎƪŜǊ ƛƴǘŜΥ 

A. KosmŜǘƛǎƪŀ ǎƪŀŘƻǊΣ ƛƴƪƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƳŜƴ ƛƴǘŜ ōŜƎǊŅƴǎŀŘŜ ǘƛƭƭΥ ǊŜǇƻǊΣ ōǳŎƪƭƻǊ ƻŎƘ ǎǇǊƛŎƪƻǊ ƛ 

ǇƭŀǎǘΣ ǎňǾƛŘŀ ƛƴǘŜ ŦŜƭŜǘ ōŜǊƻǊ Ǉň ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ- eller tillverkningsfel; 

B. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ǘƛƭƭ ŦǀƭƧŘ ŀǾ ŦŜƭŀƪǘƛƎ ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ ŜƭƭŜǊ ŘňƭƛƎǘ ǳƴŘŜǊƘňƭƭ - inklusive men inte 

ōŜƎǊŅƴǎŀǘ ǘƛƭƭΥ ƳŜƪŀƴƛǎƪ ǎƪŀŘŀ Ǉň ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜǊ ƻǊǎŀƪŀŘŜ ŀǾ ŦŜƭŀƪǘƛƎ ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ ŜƭƭŜǊ 

ŘňƭƛƎǘ ǳƴŘŜǊƘňƭƭΤ 

¶ [Ņǎ ōǊǳƪǎ- ƻŎƘ ǳƴŘŜǊƘňƭƭǎƘŀƴŘōƻƪŜƴ ŦǀǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ǎƻƳ ƛƴƎňǊ ƛ ōǊǳƪǎŀƴǾƛǎƴƛƴƎŜƴΤ 

C. Skador orsakade av felaktig montering, installation eller demontering av produkter 

och / elleǊ ǘƛƭƭōŜƘǀǊΤ 

¶ [Ņǎ ōǊǳƪǎŀƴǾƛǎƴƛƴƎŜƴ ƻŎƘ ƳƻƴǘŜǊƛƴƎŜƴ ŀǾ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ǎƻƳ Ŧƛƴƴǎ ƛ ōǊǳƪǎŀƴǾƛǎƴƛƴƎŜƴΦ 

D. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ƻǊǎŀƪŀŘŜ ŀǾ ƪƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴΣ ƳǀƎŜƭ ŜƭƭŜǊ Ǌƻǎǘ ǘƛƭƭ ŦǀƭƧŘ ŀǾ ŦŜƭŀƪǘƛƎǘ ǳƴŘŜǊƘňƭƭΣ 

ǎƪǀǘǎŜƭ ƻŎƘ ƭŀƎǊƛƴƎΤ 

E. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ƻǊǎŀƪŀŘŜ ŀǾ ƴƻǊƳŀƭǘ ǎƭƛǘŀƎŜ ŜƭƭŜǊ Ǉň ŀƴƴŀǘ ǎŅǘǘ Ǉň ƎǊund av normal tid. 

¶ 5Ŝǎǎŀ ƛƴƪƭǳŘŜǊŀǊΥ ǊŜǾƻǊ ŜƭƭŜǊ ǇǳƴƪǘŜǊƛƴƎŀǊ ƛ ƛƴƴŜǊǊǀǊŜƴΤ ŘŅŎƪǎƪŀŘƻǊΤ 

ŘŅŎƪƳǀƴǎǘŜǊǎƪŀŘƻǊΤ ōƭŜƪƴƛƴƎ ŀǾ ǘȅƎ ǘƛƭƭ ŦǀƭƧŘ ŀǾ ƳŜƪŀƴƛǎƪ ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ όǘΦŜȄΦ Ǉň ŦƻƎŀǊ 

ƻŎƘ ǘŅŎƪŀƴŘŜ ǊǀǊƭƛƎŀ ŘŜƭŀǊύΤ  

F. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ŜƭƭŜǊ ŜǊƻǎƛƻƴ ŦǊňƴ ǎƻƭΣ ǎǾŜǘǘΣ ǘǾŅǘǘƳŜŘŜƭΣ ƭŀƎǊƛƴƎǎŦǀǊƘňƭƭŀƴŘŜƴ ŜƭƭŜǊ ƻŦǘŀ ǘǾŅǘǘ 

osv. 

G. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ƻǊǎŀƪŀŘŜ ŀǾ ƻƭȅŎƪŀΣ ƳƛǎǎōǊǳƪΣ ƳƛǎǎōǊǳƪΣ ōǊŀƴŘΣ ǾŅǘǎƪŜƪƻƴǘŀƪǘΣ ƧƻǊŘōŅǾƴƛƴƎ 

eller andra yttre orsaker; 

H. tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜǊ ǎƻƳ ƘŀǊ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŜǊŀǘǎ ŦǀǊ ŀǘǘ ŅƴŘǊŀ ŦǳƴƪǘƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŜǘ ǳǘŀƴ пYǊŀŦǘǎ ǎƪǊƛŦǘƭƛƎŀ 

medgivande; 

I. tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜǊ ŦǊňƴ Ǿƛƭƪŀ ǎŜǊƛŜƴǳƳǊŜǘ ŜƭƭŜǊ ōŀǘŎƘƴǳƳǊŜǘ ƘŀǊ ǘŀƎƛǘǎ ōƻǊǘ ŜƭƭŜǊ ŦǀǊǾǊŅƴƎǘǎ 

Ǉň ƴňƎƻǘ ǎŅǘǘΤ 

J. {ƪŀŘƻǊ ƻǊǎŀƪŀŘŜ ŀǾ ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ ŀǾ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜǊ ŜƭƭŜǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜǊ ŦǊňƴ ǘǊŜŘƧŜ ǇŀǊǘ - 

ƛƴƪƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƳŜƴ ƛƴǘŜ ōŜƎǊŅƴǎŀǘ ǘƛƭƭΥ ƪƻǇǇƘňƭƭŀǊŜΣ ǇŀǊŀǇƭȅŜǊΣ ǊŜŦƭŜƪǘƻǊŜǊΣ ƪƭƻŎƪƻǊΤ 

K. Skador orsakade av transport eller av flygplanpersonal.  

8. DŀǊŀƴǘƛǇŜǊƛƻŘŜƴ ŦǀǊ ǘƛƭƭōŜƘǀǊ ǎƻƳ ŅǊ ŀƴǎƭǳǘƴŀ ǘƛƭƭ ŜƴƘŜǘŜƴ ŅǊ с ƳňƴŀŘŜǊ ŦǊňƴ 

ŦǀǊǎŅƭƧƴƛƴƎǎŘŀǘǳƳΣ ŜȄƪƭǳǎƛǾŜ ǎƪŀŘƻǊ ǎƻƳ ōŜǎƪǊƛǾǎ ƻǾŀƴΦ 

9. 5Ŝǎǎŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛǾƛƭƭƪƻǊ ƪƻƳǇƭŜǘǘŜǊŀǊ ƪǳƴŘŜƴǎ ƭŀƎǎǘŀŘƎŀŘŜ ǊŅǘǘƛƎƘŜǘŜǊ ǘƛƭƭ 4KRAFT sp. z o.o .. 

DŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ǳǘŜǎƭǳǘŜǊΣ ōŜƎǊŅƴǎŀǊ ŜƭƭŜǊ ǳǇǇƘŅǾŜǊ ƛƴǘŜ ƪǳƴŘŜƴǎ ǊŅǘǘƛƎƘŜǘŜǊ ǘƛƭƭ ŦǀƭƧŘ ŀǾ 

ōŜǎǘŅƳƳŜƭǎŜǊƴŀ ƻƳ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƴ ŦǀǊ ŘŜŦŜƪǘŜǊ ƛ ŘŜǘ ǎňƭŘŀ ŦǀǊŜƳňƭŜǘΦ 

10. 5Ŝƴ ŦǳƭƭǎǘŅƴŘƛƎŀ ǘŜȄǘŜƴ ǘƛƭƭ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛǾƛƭƭƪƻǊŜƴ Ŧƛƴƴǎ Ǉň ǿŜōōǇƭŀǘǎŜƴ 

WWW.KINDERKRAFT.COM   

http://www.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.rma.kinderkraft.com/
http://www.kinderkraft.com/
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!ƭƭŀ ǊŅǘǘƛƎƘŜǘŜǊ ǎƻƳ ǘƛƭƭ ŘŜƴƴŀ ŀƴǾŅƴŘŀǊƳŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƛƭƭƘǀǊ ƘŜƭǘ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ ½ƻƻΦ !ƭƭ ƻōŜƘǀǊƛƎ 

ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎ ǎƻƳ ǎǘǊƛŘŜǊ Ƴƻǘ ŘŜǊŀǎ ŀǾǎŜŘŘŀ ǎȅŦǘŜΣ ƛƴƪƭǳǎƛǾŜ ǎŅǊǎƪƛƭǘΥ ŀƴǾŅƴŘƴƛƴƎΣ ƪƻǇƛŜǊƛƴƎΣ 

duplicering, delning - helt ŜƭƭŜǊ ŘŜƭǾƛǎ ǳǘŀƴ ǘƛƭƭǎǘňƴŘ ŦǊňƴ пYǊŀŦǘ {ǇΦ ½ƻƻΦ ƪŀƴ ƭŜŘŀ ǘƛƭƭ ǊŅǘǘǎƭƛƎŀ 

konsekvenser. 
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